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NARRATIVE REPORT BY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

  
 Welcome to the narrative report and Statement of Accounts for Fylde Borough Council. In my role as Chief 

Financial Officer and the Council’s statutory Section 151 Officer, I am required to prepare a narrative report to 
accompany the Statement of Accounts. This narrative report is prepared in a style which aims to enable 
readers to understand and interpret the accounting statements. By producing this report, I aim to give electors, 
local residents, Council Members, partners, stakeholders and other interested parties confidence that public 
money which has been received and spent has been properly accounted for and that the financial standing of 
the Council is secure. The narrative report sets the scene and tells the story of the past year. Included are 
details of the Council and the Borough, financial and non-financial performance, and the outlook for the future.  
 
I hope what follows is interesting and informative, and I thank you for your interest in the finances of the 
Council. 
 
The Finance Team at Fylde Council aims to prepare the Statement of Accounts to the highest standards and 
in accordance with the guidance for Local Authorities in the UK. This document sets out the Council’s statutory 
Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31st March 2025. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2024 require me, as the Council’s responsible financial officer, to certify that they ‘present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the authority’.  
 
Local authorities must commence the public inspection period of the draft 2024/25 accounts on or before the 
first working day of July 2025. This means that the unaudited Statement of Accounts must be published on or 
before 30th June 2025 at the latest. Following completion of the audit process the Regulations require that for 
2024/25 local authorities in England publish their audited Statement of Accounts by 27th February 2026. 
 
The 2024/25 accounts is audited by the Council’s External Auditor, KPMG, who also review whether the 
Authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, and to issue a conclusion on this as part of their Annual Audit report alongside their report to those 
charged with governance which will be prepared for the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee at the 
conclusion of the audit.  
 
The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed and follows the requirements as set out by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), Local Authority Accounts Advisory Committee 
(LASAAC) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code), and 
the Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities 2024/25 (SeRCOP), supported by International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
 

2. THE BOROUGH OF FYLDE 

 
 Fylde Borough consists of the seaside towns of Lytham and St Anne’s-on-Sea, the market town of Kirkham 

and a rural hinterland with numerous small, picturesque villages. The borough covers 166 square km and is 
situated on the west coast of Lancashire. It is bounded to the north-west by the densely populated urban area 
of Blackpool, to the north by Wyre Council and the estuary of the River Wyre, to the east by Preston and to 
the south by the Ribble Estuary.  
 
St Anne’s-on-Sea is a traditional seaside resort with fabulous award-winning sandy beaches, a Victorian pier, 
quality accommodation and fine floral displays, a gentler and more peaceful tourism destination than 
neighbouring Blackpool. ‘Leafy’ Lytham is a desirable location for residents and visitors with, an attractive 
Victorian shopping centre, the spectacular grade one listed Georgian Lytham Hall set in seventy-eight acres 
of mature parkland and an expansive seafront Green with the iconic white Windmill overlooking the sea.  
 
Visitors can stroll along the recently rejuvenated Promenade from Lytham to Fairhaven Lake where there are 
wonderful views across the Ribble estuary which is a haven for wildlife. Fairhaven Lake and Gardens have 
been recently rejuvenated and alongside the historic gardens and lake now offers an Adventure Golf course, 
paddle boarding, boating, tennis, an adventure playground and much more besides.  
 
Kirkham is a traditional market town surrounded by beautiful countryside with strong links to neighbouring 
Wesham, Treales, Roseacre, Wrea Green and Freckleton. The rural hinterland provides a contrasting lifestyle 
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and tourism experience with countryside pursuits such as walking, cycling, horse riding and boating, 
complemented with high quality, award winning, eating establishments and accommodation, all mixed into a 
vast farming community.  The rich heritage within the towns and villages has helped to make the Fylde 
countryside a destination in its own right. The summer period sees numerous village fetes, galas and club 
days across the borough and Fylde is renowned for “In Bloom” initiatives. 
 
Fylde boasts an internationally famous championship golf course situated at Royal Lytham & St Annes Golf 
Club, one of the premier links courses in the world which has hosted The Open on eleven occasions, most 
recently in 2012. The event is worth circa £100 million to the regional economy. There are also beautiful award-
winning parks and gardens such as Ashton Gardens in St Annes and Lowther Gardens in Lytham for a gentle 
stroll all year round. 
 
Fylde is home to many music and cultural events throughout the year with the highlight being Lytham Festival, 
an annual five-day music festival taking place adjacent to Lytham Windmill on Lytham Green and attracting 
nightly audiences of around 20,000 to enjoy some of the biggest names in popular music. Lowther Pavilion 
serves both the visitor and the resident population with a varied year-round programme of live entertainment, 
outdoor theatre and cinema. 

 
The St Annes Kite Festival takes place in September each year. Joined by kite teams from across the UK 
and beyond, the event is a partnership between Fylde Council and kite fliers SmileFactor10 with support from 
St Annes Town Council. The skies above St Anne’s seafront will be awash with colour as fabulous display 
kites take to the air on the beach adjacent to the pier. The event incorporates a fairground on the beach and 
entertainment and additional food stalls on the Promenade. 
 

  
Fylde Demographics 
 
On Census Day, 21 March 2021, the size of the usual resident population in Fylde was 81,400 people, which 
is an increase of 5,643 since 2011, when it was 75,757 people. Fylde is now ranked 13 (out of 18 Districts in 
the North West region) in terms of total population. Fylde's population increase, at c7%, compares to a 5% 
increase for the North West and a 7% increase for England. 
 
As of 2021, Fylde is ranked 28 out of the 41 local authority areas in the North West for population density, with 
around 4.91 persons per hectare of land. The population density for the North West is 5.26 persons per hectare 
and for England it is 4.34 persons per hectare 
 
Of the 81,400 people in Fylde, 41,600 were women (51% of the population) and 39,800 men (49%). 14.9% 
(12,130) were children aged under 15, and 57.3% (46,610) were adults aged 15 to 64. 27.8% (22,650) were 
aged 65 and over, which was the highest proportion in Lancashire and well in excess of the national average 
of c19%.    
 
Fylde is one of the safest areas of the country when compared with its ‘family’ group of local authorities based 
on population and demographics. The borough has been a popular retirement destination for many years, 
resulting in the higher than average percentage of the population being over 65 years of age. There is a strong 
sense of community, volunteer groups and charity organisations play a big part in making the borough a great 
place to live, work and visit. 
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At the date of the 2021 national census, 27.8% of the Fylde population were aged 65 and over, which was the 
highest proportion in Lancashire and well in excess of the estimated national average of 19.2%. 
 
 
 

 
 
The above chart shows the ethnic composition of the borough at the date of the 2021 national census, as 
compared to the estimated UK composition. 
 
 
Housing Profile  
 
Within Fylde, there are a significant number of detached properties, particularly in the rural areas. There has 
been substantial delivery of apartments in Lytham & St Anne’s with almost 90% of the borough’s apartment 
stock located in the towns. Owner occupation levels are high, while in the context of national levels the 
proportion of social rented stock is low. There are concentrations of lower cost private rented stock in the 
central areas of St Annes. There are large dwellings in the rural areas and on the outskirts of Lytham, with 
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many new developments as well as older traditional stock. The rate of owner occupancy and the level of 
under-occupation are both well above the national average.  House prices are high in Fylde, relative to the 
rest of the Fylde Coast, with properties on average attracting a premium of at least £40,000 over comparable 
properties elsewhere in some areas of the borough. 
 
 
Health and Well-Being in Fylde 
 
The health and well-being of the Borough is complex, with a higher-than-average elderly population there are 
a significant proportion living with long-term, often multiple, health conditions. Leisure provision is extensive 
with facilities for almost every sport, activity, and interest, the private and community sector is active in 
delivering leisure, arts, and culture.  
 
 
Community Safety 
 
Fylde is the second safest borough in Lancashire according to the crime statistics, with below-average crime 
and anti-social behaviour rates compared to similar districts. Residents and visitors report high satisfaction 
levels in feeling safe, although the fear of crime is high. Crime recorded by police equated to 51.66 crimes per 
1,000 population in 2023. The Fylde Community Safety Partnership focuses on an 'Early Action' approach to 
anticipate and prevent issues. High-risk victims receive multi-agency support. A jointly managed CCTV system 
with Wyre Council has saved money while improving town centre coverage. Despite the statistics, fear of 
crime is high among Fylde's sizable elderly population, influenced by challenges faced by neighbouring 
Blackpool and Preston, and there are pockets of anti-social behaviours in each of the three main towns, and 
rural crime does spike on occasion with valuable farm equipment and vehicles stolen. The changing role and 
resource allocation in the police force has led to challenges over the level of engagement and visual presence 
‘on the street’. Managing expectations while working with partners and the new Western Police Division is a 
priority, and police-Council relations have always been productive and positive with the focus on working 
together as effectively as possible. 
 
 
Economic Profile 
 
Fylde has a diverse economy that is centred on manufacturing, the energy sector, aeronautics, farming, and 
tourism industries. There are two regionally significant employers in BAE Systems at Warton and the 
Westinghouse nuclear processing plant at Springfields. Other major employers include the public sector 
through the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) and Land Registry, financial services organisations and 
the many hotels, cafes, restaurants, and leisure facilities reflecting the tourism aspect of the local economy. 
 
In October 2011, the government created a single Lancashire Enterprise Zone that covers two separate sites, 
one of which is located around the BAE Systems manufacturing facility and runway at Warton in the Council’s 
area.  Within these sites financial incentives and a simplified planning system are designed to encourage 
businesses and create employment. The zone is operated by BAE Systems and Lancashire County Council 
(with strategic oversight being provided by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership). The enterprise zone is 
focussed on high-end manufacturing that is related to the military aeronautic industry, and as such is designed 
to complement existing production at the BAE Systems facility. 
 
In the 2015 Budget, the Chancellor announced that a further Enterprise Zone would be established at 
Blackpool Airport and adjoining land, which straddles the border between Fylde and Blackpool Council areas. 
This Enterprise Zone came into being in April 2016 with a focus on the energy, manufacturing, service 
industries (insurance / financial) and aviation business development. The Council is represented on the 
Enterprise Zone Programme Board along with Blackpool Council and private sector partners. A specialist 
energy college within the enterprise zone was completed and opened during 2017/18, forming part of the 
Blackpool & the Fylde College. Enterprise Zones are designated by Government for a period of 25 years. 
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3. ORGANISATIONAL OVERVIEW, GOVERNANCE, AND OPERATING MODEL 

  
Political Structure and Constitution 
 
The Council holds ‘all out’ elections every four years with the last election being held in May 2023 at which a 
Conservative majority was returned for the sixth consecutive election. Fylde is a two-tier District Council with 
Lancashire County Council being responsible for delivering the upper tier authority functions.   
 
During the 2024/25 financial year the Council consisted of 37 elected members representing 17 wards across 
the Borough.  
 
The political composition of the Council as at 31st March 2025 was; 
 
 

Party Number 

Conservative Party  21 

Independent   9 

Labour Party   2 

Liberal Democrat Party   2 

Non-Aligned   3 

Total 37 

 
 
The Council and it’s Committees 
 
The Executive Committee has full delegated authority to take decisions on behalf of the Council on any 
matter, other than a decision which: 

(i) is required by law to be taken by a meeting of the Council; 
(ii) is required by law to be taken by another committee, or in any other way inconsistent with delegation 

to the Executive Committee; 
(iii) the constitution expressly or impliedly reserves to a different decision-maker; or 
(iv) the Council or a scrutiny committee has directed should not be taken by the Committee 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 
 
The Council has two Scrutiny committees. Each Scrutiny committee is an overview and scrutiny committee 
within the meaning of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
1. The role of the Internal Affairs Scrutiny Committee is defined as: 

· To keep the work programme under review 
· To review new and amended policy across all service areas (corporate and service-specific) 
· To recommend future policy options 
· To review strategic items 
· To receive and assess requests for scrutiny 
· To monitor the Council’s budget and budgetary processes 
· To receive performance reports on an exception basis 
· To establish topic-specific in-depth reviews, to be time limited. 
· To seek to ensure that the expertise of all Councillors who are not members of the Executive Committee    

can be utilised in the development of Council policy 
· To add value to Council business and decision-making 

 
2. The role of the Community Focus Scrutiny Committee is defined as: 

· To keep the work programme under review 
· To constructively challenge why and how local public services are being provided, including 

consideration of inspection results, liaising with external partners and organisations as necessary  
· To challenge performance standards and targets 
· To ensure that the needs of the local community are met by collaborative working between the Council 

and external organisations and partners 
· To consider responses to consultations, making recommendations in light of the results  
· To oversee the Council’s compliance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act. 
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· To receive periodic reports from the Community Safety Partnership 
· To establish topic-specific in-depth reviews, to be time limited 

 
 
Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee – which determines planning matters and planning applications made to the Council in 
its capacity as a local planning authority; 

 
Public Protection Committee – which hears and determines any appeal made by a Council employee, as 
permitted by the appropriate procedure, in respect of (i) disciplinary action taken against the employee; (ii) the 
grading of their post; or (iii) any grievance raised by them; and fulfils the functions of the Appeals Committee 
as set out in model disciplinary procedure which forms part of the National Salary Framework & Conditions of 
Service; 

 
Licensing Committee – which is responsible for licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
functions of a licensing authority under part 8 of the Gambling Act 2005; 
 
Chief Officers Employment Committee- which is responsible for the appointment of: 

(i)  The Officer designated as the Head of the Authority’s Paid Service; 
(ii)   A statutory Chief Officer within the meaning of Section 2(6) of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989; and 
(iii) Any officer designated as a director 

 
The Council’s Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures 
which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent, and accountable to local people. The 
constitution also identifies the principal obligations and functions of the Council. The constitution and its 
appendices clearly explain how the different elements of the Council interact and work together. It sets out 
procedure rules to which members and officers must adhere, codes of conduct and protocols. The constitution 
builds on model constitutions and guidance produced by the government. 
 
During the previous financial year work continued on a community governance review comprising four stages: 
initiation, stakeholder consultation, community consultation and report writing and recommendations. The 
consultation elements of this work were undertaken during 2021/22 and in October 2022 the Council 
considered the recommendations. Whilst a number of the proposals were approved it was agreed that a further 
and more extensive public consultation be undertaken in relation to specific proposals relating to the possible 
establishment of new parishes at Ansdell and Lytham. In December 2023 the Executive Committee agreed 
the details of the further consultation and an indicative implementation timetable based on a projected date of 
Spring 2025 for the creation of any new parish Councils, should that be the outcome preferred from the 
consultation exercise. Following the conclusion of the consultation in July 2024 the Council agreed the 
establishment of new parish Councils for each of the previously unparished areas of Ansdell and Lytham. 
 
The Council, meeting as a body, is responsible under the constitution and the Local Government Act 2000 for 
setting the policy framework and the budget for the authority. It also exercises certain other functions that are 
reserved to it.  
 
A joint committee has been in place for a number of years with Blackpool and Wyre Councils to discharge 
economic development functions, within the context of the Council’s overall policy framework.  The Council is 
engaged in other partnerships and these arrangements are subject to review on an on-going basis, for 
example, the Community Safety Partnership.   
 
The Council remains committed to working with all the Lancashire authorities to establish alternative options 
for working together on strategic regional initiatives.  In line with all other Lancashire Councils, a commitment 
has been given to high level priorities for Councils to come together to develop a vision for the wider Lancashire 
county area.  This has included evidence gathering work to assist in shaping an overarching vision, strategy 
and plan for the whole of Lancashire under a “Lancashire 2050” strategic framework. Eight priority themes 
have been developed focusing on economic prosperity; transport and infrastructure, early years and 
education; employment and skills: housing; health and well-being; environment and climate, and communities 
and place.  
 
Meetings of the Council’s committees are open to the public, except where personal or confidential matters 
may be disclosed. Public platform allows members of the public to make a point or raise a question during 
Programme Committee meetings, Council together with the Planning Committee. Members of the Council 
who are not members of the respective committees can ask questions at committee meetings. This helps 
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ensure robust accountability of decisions.  Members of the public also have the facility to ask a question at 
Council meetings by pre-registering to do so.   
 
All the Council’s work is aligned to its corporate priorities through its committee system. All reports identify 
how they align to one of the four priorities: economy; environment; efficiency and tourism. 
 
During 2024/25 the Council’s Standards Committee dealt with conduct, ethics, propriety, and declarations of 
interest. It also oversees and determines complaints made against members under the Code of Conduct.  
 
The monitoring and performance of the Council’s assurance and governance framework is also led by the 
Council’s Audit and Governance Committee. The committee has the responsibility to ensure that the 
monitoring and probity of the Council’s governance framework is undertaken to the highest standard and in 
line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines. 
 
Decisions on planning, licensing and other regulatory or quasi-judicial matters are taken by committees of the 
Council in accordance with the principles of fairness and natural justice and, where applicable, article 6 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights. Such committees always have access to legal and other professional 
advice. 
 
Officer Structure 
 
As well as the Council and committees, the authority implements its priorities, objectives and decisions through 
officers, partnerships, and other bodies. Officers can also make some decisions on behalf of the authority 
under the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
The Council’s statutory officers have specific legal responsibilities for ensuring probity and good governance 
in the way the Council manages its affairs. The statutory officers are the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
The Chief Executive is designated as the Council’s Head of Paid Service. As such, legislation and the 
constitution make him responsible for the corporate and overall strategic management of the Authority. He is 
responsible for establishing a framework for management direction, style, and standards and for monitoring 
the performance of the organisation. 
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer during 2024/25 held the substantive post of Deputy Chief Executive. The 
Monitoring Officer must ensure compliance with established policies, procedures, laws, and regulations. She 
must report to the Full Council if she considers that any proposal, decision, or omission would give rise to 
unlawfulness or maladministration. Such a report will have the effect of stopping the proposal or decision being 
implemented until the report has been considered. No such reports have arisen during the 2024/25 financial 
year. Blackpool Council’s Monitoring Officer acts as a Deputy Monitoring Officer for the Council, supporting 
the Monitoring Officer in her role. There are reciprocal arrangements for investigating standards matters 
across both these Council’s Monitoring Officers. The Head of Governance also supports ethical framework 
arrangements as a deputy monitoring officer. 
 
The Council has designated the Chief Financial Officer as the officer responsible for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. The 
principal responsibilities of this officer include financial management, reporting and monitoring financial 
information, ensuring compliance with financial codes of practice including the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. Regular reports have been made to the Council’s Finance and Democracy, and other Committees as 
appropriate, throughout the course of the year. 
 
Both the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer have unfettered access to information, to the Chief 
Executive and to Councillors so they can discharge their responsibilities effectively. The functions of these 
officers and their roles are clearly set out in the Council’s Constitution. In particular, the role of the Chief 
Financial Officer accords with the principles set out in the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial 
Officer in Local Government. A protocol supports the statutory role of the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Each of the three statutory officers has been in post for several years, bringing stability, experience, and 
corporate knowledge to their key governance functions.  
 
During 2024/25, the Management Team consisted of the three statutory officers, together with seven heads 
of service as follows: 
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Two of the above officers retired as at 31st March 2025 and a revised management structure was implemented 
for the new financial year. 
 

In addition to the three statutory officers, the Management Team collectively and individually is responsible for 
managing the Council and securing the economic, effective, and efficient use of resources as required by the 
duty of best value. Powers delegated to each member of Management Team, together with other officers, are 
documented in the constitution. 
 

Further details of the political and organisational structure of the Council, together with details of the 
governance framework, are set out in the Annual Governance Statement which can be found towards the end 
of this document. 
 

Local Government Reorganisation  

On Monday 16th December 2024, the Government published its English Devolution White Paper. This includes 
significant announcements relating to existing and future devolution agreements, and regarding the 
Government’s drive for local government reorganisation (LGR) in district areas. The extract from the White 
Paper below aims to give clarity on what is to be expected following the announcement:  

“We will expect all two-tier areas and smaller or failing unitaries to develop proposals for reorganisation. We 
will take a phased approach to delivery, considering where reorganisation can unlock devolution, where areas 
are keen to proceed at pace or where it can help address wider failings. However, we are clear that 
reorganisation should not delay devolution and plans for both should be complementary.  New unitary Councils 
must be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve capacity and withstand financial shocks. For most areas 
this will mean creating Councils with a population of 500,000 or more, but there may be exceptions to ensure 
new structures make sense for an area, including for devolution, and decisions will be on a case-by-case basis. 
We expect all Councils in an area to work together to develop unitary proposals that are in the best interests 
of the whole area, rather than developing competing proposals. We will also expect all Councils in an area to 
work with us to bring about these changes as swiftly as possible" 

At the Fylde Full Council meeting of 16th December 2024 a Notice of Motion was passed on devolution and 
LGR with a resolution opposing LGR and the dismantling of two-tier arrangements, with the commitment to 
engage the public and write to the minster with details of the resolution.  Wyre and Ribble Valley passed a 
similar resolution at Full Council meetings.   

Subsequently on February 5th, 2025, a letter to Lancashire Leaders and Chief Executives outlined the process 
and timeframe for submitting proposals for unitary arrangements in Lancashire. The letter emphasised the 
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government's preference for unitary authorities, which combine the functions of county and District Councils 
into a single entity and the requirement to submit an Interim Plan by March 21st, 2025. 

The Interim Plan submitted by Lancashire on March 21st on behalf of all the local authorities set out a vision 
for a more efficient, effective, and accountable local government structure in Lancashire, aiming to improve 
outcomes for residents and businesses and a commitment to extensive consultation with all stakeholders to 
ensure that the reorganisation meets local needs and priorities.  However, at this stage it was not possible to 
include proposals for the number of unitary Councils to be created in Lancashire or details of any emerging 
ideas in the shared submission. 

A final business case with proposals for unitary Council arrangements across Lancashire should be submitted 
to government by November 28th, 2025, and outline how they meet the criteria including improved outcomes 
for residents, enhanced local accountability, and financial savings that can be reinvested in public services.  
The letter outlined support and funding to assist in developing these proposals, including a specific funding 
allocation to develop proposals. 

Accordingly, Executive Committee considered a report at it’s June 2025 meeting proposing the appointment of 
a steering group for LGR to provide a steer on the unitary business case proposal for Lancashire. 

Whilst the government has stated that Local Government Reorganisation will not be forced on an area, the 
minister has the power to implement such arrangements if agreement cannot be reached. 

Consequently, the future for Fylde Council, and the timing of any future changes to the structure of Local 
Government across the county is, at present, uncertain. 
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

  
 The Council has strong financial management practices which are well-established and embedded, the 

cornerstone of which is a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The strategy is updated and reported to 
Members on a regular basis, with the latest update being approved at the Council meeting of 3rd March 2025. 
In that report I concluded, having taken account of the major items of expenditure and income and their 
sensitivity to change, together with the risks detailed in the report, that the finances of the Council were robust 
at that time.  
 
The purpose of the MTFS is detailed within that document, together with details of: the Vision for the Borough; 
the Council’s Strategic Planning and Performance Management Framework; the Council’s Capital Strategy 
and Asset Management Plan; Savings and Growth proposals; Reserves and Balances provision; details of 
the Council’s Capital Programme; key areas of financial risk facing the Council; and a five year financial 
forecast for the Council. One key aim of the MTFS is to ensure that the resources available to the Council are 
aligned with the priorities set out within the Council’s approved Corporate Plan.  
 
Details on the latest version of the Medium Term Financial Strategy can be found on the website and further 
details on the Council’s Corporate Plan are contained in section 9 of this Narrative Report below. 
 

 

5. THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
 The Statement of Accounts summarises the Authority’s transactions for the 2024/25 financial year and its 

position at the year-end of 31st March 2025. The Authority is required to prepare an annual Statement of 
Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2022), those Regulations requiring the accounts to be prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code) and the Service Reporting Code of Practice 2024/25 (SeRCOP), 
supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, modified by the 
revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments. Full details of the accounting 
policies that have been adopted in the preparation of the Statements of Accounts are set out in Note 1 to the 
accounts on page 49.  
 

The Authority has no material interests in companies and other entities that have the nature of subsidiaries, 

associates and jointly controlled entities that require it to prepare group accounts.  
 
The Core Financial Statements contained within the accounts and the purpose of each is set out below:  
 

https://new.fylde.gov.uk/council/finance/medium-term-financial-strategy/
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• Expenditure and Funding Analysis – this shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from 
resources (government grants, rents, Council tax and business rates) by local authorities in 
comparison with those resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting practices. It also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making 
purposes between the Council’s Programme Committees. 

 

• Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – this consists of two sections: the first section 
showing entries for income and expenditure arising from day-to-day operational services and the 
second section showing the increase or decrease to net worth as a movement in fair value of assets.  

  

• Movement in Reserves Statement – this is a summary of the movement in year on the different 
reserves held by the Authority analysed into ‘usable reserves’ (those which can be applied to fund 
expenditure) and un-usable reserves (those which cannot be used to fund expenditure).  

 

• Balance Sheet – this sets out the Council’s assets and liabilities as at 31st March 2021 and how these 
are funded (by reserves, borrowing, provisions and other balances).   

 

• Cash Flow Statement – this summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from transactions 
with third parties for revenue and capital purposes.  

  

• Notes to the Core Financial Statements – these assist in the interpretation of the accounts by 
comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.  

 
: 
Additional statements accompanying the accounts: 
 

• Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts – this identifies the officer who is 
responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 

 

• Risk Management Policy Statement - this outlines the Council’s approach to the management of risk. 
 

• Collection Fund - this was established to maintain a separate fund for the collection and distribution of 
amounts due in respect of Council tax and non-domestic rates, as a requirement for all billing 
authorities under the Local Government Finance Act 1988.    

 

• Glossary – an explanation of some of the key technical terms used in these accounts. 
 
In line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2024/25 the Annual Governance Statement is 
included within the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

6. THE COUNCIL’S SPENDING 

  
 The Council effectively has two types of expenditure: 

 

• Revenue expenditure – this is essentially the day-to-day costs incurred by the Council in providing 
services, including for example, employee costs, premises running costs, transport related costs and 
supplies and services. 

 

• Capital expenditure – this is essentially one-off major items of expenditure relating to the purchase 
of new assets or expenditure which materially improves the working life of existing assets. This may 
include Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (REFCUS) and Revenue treated as 
capital under a direction order. 

 
At the Annual Budget Setting Council meeting, the Council plans and approves how much it is going to spend 
in the coming year and reflects these spending plans as budgets. It calculates how much money needs to be 
raised from Council tax having allowed for income and government grants and determines how much it can 
raise from existing resources, contributions from outside sources or borrowing to fund its capital expenditure. 
 

 The Revenue Budget Forecast Update was reported to the Executive Committee and to Council in December 
2024, with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget decisions presented the Executive 
Committee and the Internal Affairs Scrutiny Committee for consideration in February 2025 and to Full Council 
for approval in March 2025. 
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The statement of accounts sets out the outturn position for the financial year 2024/25, a year that has been 
shaped by a number of the key themes. The economic backdrop during the year to date has been 
characterised by reducing inflation but with significant pressures remaining on the public finances, along with 
further uncertainties arising from the continuing conflicts in Ukraine and in the Middle East. Consequently, the 
economic outlook for UK and world growth remains uncertain.  
 
The rate of annual inflation has fallen in the recent year to close to the Bank of England target rate of 2.0%. 
The Consumer Price Index (CPI) eased down to an annual increase of 2.6% in the year to March 2025, 
slightly reduced from 2.8% in the 12 months to February 2025.  
 
Whilst reducing inflation is to be welcomed, and the latest figures are well below the level of more than 11% 
annual increase experienced in the latter part of 2022, the impact of those higher levels continues to be 
experienced as those are now the baseline price levels against which future inflation is measured i.e. prices 
have not fallen but are instead now rising more slowly than previously was the case. 
 
Price increases represent a significant cost pressure to the Council and increase the risk that existing budget 
provision is insufficient to cover the cost of service delivery. This is particularly pertinent with respect to the 
financial risks associated with the delivery of the Capital Programme with building costs and materials 
continuing to rise. 
 
6.1 REVENUE EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING 2024/25 
 
This part of the Narrative Report deals with the revenue outturn position for the Council for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2025. 
 

 Net Budget Requirement and Financing 
 
On the 3rd March 2025, Budget Council approved a revised Forecast Revenue Budget net requirement of 
£11.598m for 2024/25. The outturn position for 2024/25 is a net requirement of £11.193m resulting in a 
favourable variance (before financing and slippage) of £0.405m. In addition, Budget Council approved 
Forecast Financing totalling £12.568m for the year, and the outturn position was £13.275m which was a 
£0.707m favourable variance. 
 
The financing figure of £13.275m above includes the net effect of transfers into and out of the Collection Fund 
Deficit Reserve which have been required as a result of additional grant funding received from the government 
in the years 2021/22 to 2024/25 which offset lost business rate income as a result of extended business rate 
reliefs (including to the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors and to small businesses) offered to businesses 
to support them during the pandemic and beyond. Because of timing differences between the flow of funds 
into and out of the collection fund it will be necessary to transfer this grant funding into the Collection Fund 
Deficit Reserve as this set aside will be required in future years for release to maintain the budgeted level of 
business rates assumed within the Council’s financial forecast.  
 
The Council has received a number of specific grants either during 2024/25 or in prior years and not all of the 
grant has been spent by the end of 2024/25. Accordingly, the remaining grant sums are held in earmarked 
reserves at the balance sheet date. 
 
The following transfers into reserves were made at the end of the 2024/25 year: 
 

• At 31st March 2025, £326k remained unspent in the Homes for Ukraine Reserve. This sum was held 
in the Homes for Ukraine Reserve at the balance sheet date; 

• At 31st March 2025, £125k remained unspent in the Asylum Seeker Dispersal Reserve. In line with 
proper accounting practice this sum was held in the Asylum Seeker Dispersal Reserve at the balance 
sheet date; and 

• At 31st March 2025, £188k remained unspent in the Weekly Food Waste Collection. This sum was 

held in the Weekly Food Waste Collection Reserve at the balance sheet date. 

Approval was subsequently obtained from the Executive Committee at its meeting of 26th June 2025 to release 
these funds from the reserves in 2025/26 to allow the monies to be spent in line with the grant conditions as 
required. 
 
The underlying outturn position after taking account of the transfers into and out of the reserves as 
summarised above and the budgeted transfer into the Fleet Replacement Reserve (as set out in the MTFS 
report to Budget Council in March 2025), is therefore a total favourable variance of £1.112m. 
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There were a number of budget variances arising which for operational effectiveness were slipped into 
2025/26 to allow the service areas to deliver these services/projects during the current year. These items 
totalled £0.366m and this sum was transferred to general fund balances at year end such that this expenditure 
can be met in 2025/26. 
 
The remaining favourable variance after accounting for this transfer for slippage items was £0.746m. This 
sum was transferred to the Capital Investment Reserve as detailed below. This approach is consistent with 
that adopted in recent years when a revenue underspend has been achieved. The transfer resulted in a 
current forecast balance on the Capital Investment Reserve of £5.499m as at 31st March 2025. A number of 
schemes are already committed against these reserves in the years 2025/26 onwards. 

  
 A summary of the outturn position and the transfers to reserves described above are shown in Table 1 below: 

 
 
 Table 1 – General Fund Revenue Outturn Position and Transfers to Reserves 2024/25 

 

  
Budget Actual Variance  

  Budget Actual 
Varianc

e 
 

  £m 
 

£m £m  

 Net budget requirement for the year    11.598     11.193 (0.405) (Fav) 

 Financing for the year   (12.568) (13.275) (0.707) (Fav) 
 Surplus of resources for the year (0.970) (2.082) (1.112) (Fav) 
      

 Less: 
Budgeted transfer to Fleet Replacement Reserve 

   
0.970 

 
     0.970 

 
           0    

 
    -  

 Balance – underlying outturn variance       0.000   
        

(1.112) (1.112) (Fav) 

 Analysis of further transfers to reserves:     
 Required transfer to GF revenue balances re slippage 

Transfer to Capital Investment Reserve 
0.000 
0.000 

(0.366) 
(0.746) 

(0.366) 
(0.746) 

(Fav) 
(Fav) 

        

 Total further transfers to reserves   0.000 (1.112) (1.112) (Fav) 
      

 
 Full details and further analysis of expenditure, income and budget variances is set out in the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) Outturn Report reported to the Executive Committee on 26th June 2025. A copy of 
the report can be found on the Council’s website at this link. 
 
 
6.2 Council Tax and Business Rate Income – The Collection Fund 
 
As a Council tax and non-domestic rates (NDR) Billing Authority, Fylde Council is required by legislation to 
collect Council tax and business rates within the borough on behalf of central government, Town and Parish 
Councils and major preceptors (being Lancashire County Council, and the Fire and Police Authorities), and 
to account for that income through a ‘Collection Fund’.  Under the Collection Fund accounting arrangements 
any surplus or deficit on the fund each year, which occur as a result of actual income being higher or lower 
than that budgeted for, is split between the Government and the other precepting bodies in proportion to their 
shares. 
 
For Council Tax only, there was a surplus on the fund as at 31st March 2025 of £190k. This will be shared 
between Fylde Council, the County Council, the Police Authority and the Fire & Rescue Authority in 2025/26.  
Fylde Council’s share of the surplus is £22k, the impact of which will be reflected in future updates of the 
Council’s financial forecast.  
 
For Non-Domestic Rates only, there was a surplus on the fund as at 31st March 2025 of £761k. This will be 
shared between Central Government, Fylde Council, the County Council, and the Fire & Rescue Authority in 
2025/26. Fylde Council’s share of the surplus is £304k. The remaining balance on the Collection Fund Deficit 
Reserve will be required to offset collection fund deficits in future years. 
 

https://fylde.cmis.uk.com/fylde/MeetingsCalendar/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/1542/Committee/49/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx


 
 

 

Fylde Council  18   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 

 

The Collection Fund accounting processes mean that there are significant timing differences between when 
a deficit or surplus on the Collection Fund occurs and when the relevant payments or receipts are made to or 
from the relevant parties to the Collection Fund.   
 
The Council joined the Lancashire Business Rate Pool with effect from 1st April 2017 in order to benefit from 
a reduced government levy on business rate growth which resulted in a higher level of retained Business 
Rates. Full details of the pool and its benefits to the Council for 2024/25 are set out within a note to the 
Collection Fund.  
 
The previous Conservative government had announced a reform to the Business Rates system, initially due 
to be implemented for all authorities in 2020/21 as part of a Fair Funding Review into overall funding 
arrangements for Local Government. This was delayed initially due to Brexit, and subsequently due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. The proposed reform was not implemented during the term of the previous government. 
 
In 2024 the new Labour administration announced that it will reform the local government funding system after 
2025/26 and will carry out a broader redistribution of funding to better reflect local need (previously known as 
Fair Funding) through a multi-year settlement from 2026/27, after a more thorough assessment of need and 
local ability to raise income. 
 
It is widely anticipated that the review and the reform to the Business Rates system will look to re-balance 
public funding in such a way that may provide additional support to upper tier Councils which provide social 
care services and may as a consequence be detrimental to District Councils. When details of the reforms and 
the impact on future retained business rate income are announced and assessed the financial forecast will be 
updated accordingly. In the meantime, the preparation of medium term financial forecasts is extremely difficult 
because the future funding regime for local government is uncertain.   
 

 
 Gross Cost of Services 2024/25 

 
The 2024/25 Gross Cost of General Fund Services, excluding internal support service recharges, is analysed 
by service area in Table 2 below: 
 

 Table 2 – Gross Cost of General Fund Services 2024/25 
 

  Outturn    

  £’m    
 Service:     
 Refuse Collection 3.682    
 Street Cleaning 1.184    
 Other Environmental Health 2.136    
 Development Control, Building Control and Local Plans 2.204    
 Tourism and Leisure 4.293    
 Housing 1.397    
 Housing Benefits 14.755    
 Local Tax Collection 1.038    
 Economic Development and Regeneration 1.267    
 Other 9.814    

 Gross Expenditure Totals 41.770    

      
 Income and Grants:     
 Other Government Grants (incl Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant) (14.651)    
 Other Grants and Contributions (7.902)    
 Other Income, Fees and Charges etc. (8.024)    

 Income and Grants Totals (30.577)    

      

 Net Expenditure for the Year 11.193  (as per Table 1) 
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6.3 INCOME 2024/25 
 
The Council finances its net operating expenditure from Council Tax, New Homes Bonus, General 
Government Grants and the local share of retained Business Rates. The net income receivable from each 
source is shown in the following graph: 

 
 Source of Funding 2024/25 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
New Homes Bonus 
 
The Council received £0.570m in New Homes Bonus (NHB) during 2024/25, of which £0.029m was 
distributed to town and parish Councils, leaving a net grant of £0.541m for Fylde Council.  
 
The 2025/26 settlement also confirmed the government’s intention that 2025/26 will be the final year of the 
NHB in its current format. The Government is consulting on the NHB beyond 2025/26 as part of the wider 
consultation on the principles and objectives of local authority funding reform. Future updates of the 
Council’s financial forecast will be updated to reflect the financial impact of any scheme changes once they 
are announced. 
 
Retained Business Rates (including grant support) 
 
The Council’s share of retained local business rate income for 2024/25, net of grant support for national 
discount schemes, transfers to and from the collection fund deficit reserve, and the surplus/deficit from the 
previous year, totalled £4.293m. Further details are included in paragraph 5.1 above.  
 
Council Tax 
 
Fylde Borough Council charged an average Band D Council Tax of £225.43 for 2024/25 (excluding Town and 
Parish precepts), which was a 2.99% increase on the 2023/24 average charge for a Band D property.  
 
The actual in-year rate of collection in 2024/25 was 96.7%. The in-year collection rates for 2022/23 and 
2023/24 were each 96.6%. Ultimately the Council collects in the region of 99% of Council Tax. In 2024/25 the 
Council retained £7.275m of Council Tax income. 
 
Other Government Grants 
 
The government grants comprise Revenue Support Grant of £0.104m, Services Grant of £0.014m and 
Funding Guarantee Grant of £1.048m. 
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 6.4 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
In 2024/25 total capital expenditure was £10.040m as compared to a revised total programme of £13.682m. 
After adjusting for slippage of £3.621m this leaves a net underspend for the year of £0.021m. An analysis of 
how the money was spent, and financed, is shown in Table 3 below. 

  
Table 3 – Capital Expenditure and Sources of Financing 2024/25 
  

 Capital Expenditure by Scheme: £’000 £’000  

  
Tourism & Leisure Culture Portfolio Schemes: 

   

 Fairhaven Lake and Gardens 
Fairhaven Lake H&S Fencing 
Staining Playing Fields Development Scheme 
Freckleton PC Community Centre Roof 
Promenade Footways 
Fairhaven Kiosk / Ice Cream Bar Project  
Lytham St Annes Art Collection Display Options 
Improvements To Children's Play Areas 
St Annes Beach Hub Facility 
Swimming Pool Support Fund – St Anne’s Pool 
Improvement Works to St Annes Swimming Pool 
Lowther Pavilion Trust - Capital Grant  

 

58 
34 
13  
30 
57 
12 
45        

 114 
124 
220 

11 
      250 

 
 
 
 

 

 sub-total           968  

 Customer and Operational Services Portfolio Schemes: 
Replacement Vehicles 
Depot Heat Management System 
Bartec IT Solution for Statutory Refuse and Recycling Services 
Car Park Improvements 
Stanner Bank Public Conveniences Refurbishment 
Changing Places 
Kirkham Toilet Block Internal Refurbishment 
Replacement Microphone System – Council Chamber 

 
2,265 

104 
12 
41 
60 

122 
34 
40 

  

 sub-total    2,678  
 Environment Portfolio Schemes:    
 St Annes Sea Wall 

Replacement ICT system – Environment, Health & Housing team                                                                     
20 
15 

  

 sub-total             35  
 Corporate and Economic Development Portfolio Schemes:    
 Public Transport Improvements 

St Annes - Public Realm Improvements 
Future High Street Fund: Kirkham 

30 
1,279 
1,930 

  

 Kirkham Heritage Action Zone 61   
                                                                                                    sub-total 

 
  

Social Well-being Portfolio Schemes: 
     Disabled Facilities Grants 
     Affordable warmth Scheme 
     Housing Needs Grant 
     Local Authority Housing Fund – Phase 2 
     CCTV Replacement Schemes 
     Cremator Engineering Repairs 
     Cemetery Lodge Refurbishment 

     

                                                                                          sub-total 583 
150 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

1,325 
94 
7 

1,571 
15 
28 
19 

 
 

      3,300 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      3,059 

 

     

 Total Expenditure  10,040  
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 Financing of Capital Expenditure: £’000 £’000  

     
 External Grants & Contributions 

Capital Receipts 
Funding Volatility Reserve 
Capital Investment Reserve 
Fleet replacement Reserve 
ICT Investment Reserve 
Borrowing (currently via Internal Borrowing) 

6,664 
 0 
12 

897 
2,265 

15 
187 

  

     

 Total Financing  10,040  

     

 
Further commentary of the financing of the Capital Programme and the Capital Financing Requirement is 
provided in the Treasury Management section which follows.  

  
 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

  
 The Council is bound by the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, and it is required to comply with both these 
Codes through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.  
 
The Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 were originally approved in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 Report to Council on 3rd March 2024. The Prudential Indicators are 
updated as required and changes have been approved by Council in the Mid-Year Prudential Indicators & 
Treasury Management Monitoring Report to Council on 16th December 2024 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Report to Council on 3rd March 2025. For 2024/25 the Council has complied with all agreed internal 
procedures and the Prudential Indicators set for borrowing have been managed within the limits set. 
 
The security of investments is the Council’s main investment objective. This is achieved by adhering to the 
Treasury Management Strategy, as approved by Council on 3rd March 2024. The investment activity during 
the year conformed to the approved strategy and the Council had no liquidity difficulties.  

A key Prudential Indicator for every Council is the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR is the 
amount that the Council needs to borrow in order to fund its capital expenditure requirements: it is in effect 
the Council’s underlying need to borrow. The CFR for Fylde Borough Council as at 31st March 2025 was 
£2.608m.  

Historically the Council’s capital fleet replacement expenditure had primarily been funded through borrowing. 
Following a review of the Council’s financing methodology during 2024/25, it was agreed to finance future fleet 
replacement from earmarked reserves and to establish a ‘Fleet Replacement Reserve’ to facilitate this. The 
new reserve was established by transferring the balance of c£4.4m from the ‘Funding Volatility Reserve’, 
together with the budgeted revenue surpluses for 2024/25 and 2025/26 to finance the cost of fleet replacement 
over the life of the financial forecast. Additionally, high-value capital projects from 2024/25 originally approved 
for partial funding through the Capital Investment Reserve will instead now be financed through borrowing. 
The schemes affected by this change are:  
 

1) St Annes Regeneration Schemes 
2) Lytham Regeneration Schemes 

 
In addition, the following Capital Programme items included in the existing Capital Programme will now be 
financed through borrowing: 
 

1) St Annes Pool Refurbishment 
2) Kirkham Baths Refurbishment 
3) Garden Street, St Annes  
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4) St Annes Pier Link Project  
5) Regeneration Project Management  

 
As a result of these changes, for 2025/26 the Council’s underlying need to borrow, as represented by the 
CFR, is forecast to increase to £9.0m based on past and current capital expenditure plans that have been 
approved as part of the Capital Programme. The revenue savings achieved from reduced MRP charges as a 
result of this re-financing of the Capital Programme are reflected in the latest iteration of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 
 
The table below shows the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of the Council from 2014 to 2030, based on 
the existing capital schemes and their financing as set out in the Capital Programme, together with the 
historical external debt repayment profile. 
 

 

The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement is currently being financed by “internal borrowing”, a common 
practice whereby a local authority utilises its internal resources which are not required in the short to medium-
term (comprising working capital and reserves), rather than external borrowing, to finance capital expenditure, 
effectively delaying the need to borrow externally (which incurs interest costs). Currently the use of internal 
borrowing continues to be the most cost-effective means of funding capital expenditure not financed from 
another source as it allows the Council to lower the overall treasury risk by reducing both external debt and 
temporary investments, and to minimise interest costs. It is expected that internal borrowing will continue to 
be used in the medium term in line with advice from the Council’s treasury advisers. However, this position 
may not be sustainable over the longer term. 

The Council’s financial forecast therefore currently assumes that no external borrowing will be required during 
the life of the forecast, that internal borrowing will continue to be utilised to fund capital expenditure not 
financed from another source, and that the Council remains debt-free. This means that the base forecast 
contains no provision for any external borrowing costs. 

The Council can borrow money from either the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) (an agency of HM 
Treasury), from banks, building societies, or from other public bodies. During 2019/20 the Council repaid its 
last external borrowing and became debt-free. Accordingly, as at 31st March 2025 the Council had no external 
borrowing, and incurred no interest payment costs in respect of external debt during 2024/25.   

The Authorised Limit for External Debt is a further key Prudential Indicator that controls the overall level of 
borrowing and is a statutory limit set by the Council that must not be breached. The Council’s authorised limit 
for external debt for 2024/25 was £8.0m. The Council’s actual total debt at 31st March 2025 was nil as a result 
of the use of internal borrowing (cash balances used to meet the CFR in place of external borrowing). This 
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has the effect of also lowering the overall treasury risk by reducing both external debt and temporary 
investments.  

Economic Background and Treasury Activity 
 
The economic backdrop during the year to date has been characterised by reducing inflation but with 
significant pressures remaining on the public finances, along with further uncertainties arising from the 
continuing conflicts in Ukraine and in the Middle East. Consequently, the economic outlook for UK and world 
growth remains uncertain. 
 
Following the inauguration of Donald J. Trump for a second term as president of the United States of America 
in January 2025, policy announcements on trade and tariffs have been numerous and often unclear, followed 
by subsequent suspensions and reversals as the country attempts to redress supposed trade imbalances and 
negotiate new trading agreements. The consequence has been a series of shockwaves amongst the financial 
markets across the world and the long-term future arrangements remain uncertain.   
 
The rate of annual inflation has fallen in the recent year to close to the Bank of England target rate of 2.0%. 
The Consumer Price Index (CPI) eased down to an annual increase of 2.6% in the year to March 2025, slightly 
reduced from 2.8% in the 12 months to February 2025. Whilst reducing inflation is to be welcomed, and the 
latest figures are well below the level of more than 11% annual increase experienced in the latter part of 2022, 
the impact of those higher levels continues to be experienced as those are now the baseline price levels 
against which future inflation is measured i.e. prices have not fallen but are instead now rising more slowly 
than previously was the case. 
 
During the year the Council held an average cash balance of £28m of internally managed funds, which were 
invested with approved banks, money market funds, Lancashire County Council and a number of other Local 
Authorities in line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
The overall performance was an average gross return of 4.94% over the year, compared with a benchmark 
return of 4.90%. The benchmark is the SONIA (the Sterling Over-Night Index Average rate) which is based on 
actual transactions and reflects the average of the interest rates that banks pay to borrow sterling overnight 
from other financial institutions and other institutional investors.  
 
Interest earned was £1.412m compared to a revised budget of £1.387m. The level of interest from investments 
was higher than the revised budget due to higher in-house cash balances during the year and reduced capital 
expenditure, combined with a slower than expected reduction in the bank base rate during the year. 
 

 Pension Fund 
 
As part of the terms and conditions of employment of its officers, the Council offers retirement benefits for 
officers who contribute into the pension scheme. Although not required to be paid until employees retire, the 
pension fund is committed to making the payments and the Council is required to disclose the authority’s 
liability at the time that employees earn their future entitlement. The scheme is funded, however, meaning that 
both the authority and employees pay contributions into the fund calculated at a level intended to balance the 
pension liabilities with scheme assets.  
 
During 2023/24 the Council made a £2.270m lump sum pre-payment of employer pension contributions in 
respect of 2024/25 and 2025/26. The Council did this to secure a discount from the pension fund which 
outweighed the equivalent investment income that could be generated from investing the money elsewhere.  
 
The Council’s share of the pension fund valuation has fluctuated over the past few years, with a significant 
impact being the financial assumptions made by the scheme actuary, Mercer Ltd, which in turn has a 
substantial impact on the net worth of the authority as recorded in the Balance Sheet. Following the latest 
actuarial review during 2022, as at 31st March 2023 the scheme valuation was recorded for the first time as a 
surplus, with Fylde Council’s share of this being in the sum of £13.244m – a significant movement from the 
scheme deficit recorded for 2021/22 of which Fylde Council’s share was £19.315m. The latest actuarial 
valuation as at 31st March 2025 shows an updated surplus with Fylde’s share being £29.103m. This 
improvement is largely a consequence of the updated assumptions used by the scheme actuary in assessing 
scheme assets and particularly scheme liabilities at the balance sheet date, which are influenced by 
macroeconomic factors including the prevailing bank base rate which has increased significantly since the 
previous triennial review was completed. However, pensions accounting regulations state that where such a 
surplus exists the surplus declared on the Council’s balance sheet must be measured at the lower of 1) the 
surplus in the defined benefit plan, and 2) the “asset ceiling” (with the asset ceiling being the present value of 
any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to 
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the plan). The asset ceiling for Fylde Council has been calculated at nil, meaning that the surplus of £29.103m 
at the balance sheet date cannot be recognised and has been adjusted for by way of an “Impact of Asset 
Ceiling” adjustment. The net position was further adjusted in line with the regulations to reflect the £2.270m 
lump sum pre-payment of employer pension contributions in respect of 2025/26 resulting in a net asset figure 
for the pension scheme of £1.135m as shown within Short Term Assets on the balance sheet. 
 
The next full revaluation is taking place during 2025. Full details of the scheme history and assumptions used 
by the actuary, including how changes in assumptions effect the valuation of scheme assets and liabilities, 
are included in note 41 to the accounts. 

 

8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION 

  
 The favourable outturn position for revenue allows for a further contribution to be made to the Capital 

Investment Reserve in the sum of £0.746m. This will provide additional financing resources for future projects 
– which in turn reduces the need for the Council to borrow. This further contribution is beneficial to the overall 
position of the Council and is thus to be welcomed. As a result, the financial position of the Council has 
improved since the revised 2024/25 budget was approved in March 2025, the Council remains debt-free, and 
the financial position remains robust. 
 
Through continued focus on the importance of financial stability, the Council has delivered a savings 
programme over several years and has continued to reduce overheads wherever possible. Ongoing 
modernisation work and business improvement will continue to make Council services more efficient, save 
money and maintain high quality frontline services to customers. This work has yielded ongoing savings to 
help improve the Council’s financial position over that period. For Fylde Council to continue to successfully 
meet the new challenges that it faces it is vital that this approach is re-doubled and that all reasonable 
opportunities for further cost-reduction measures and for the generation of additional income are considered. 
Prudent financial management in previous years has provided a level of reserves which allows the necessary 
time to determine how this Council can best respond to the increased challenges.  
 
Whilst challenges remain, and will no doubt continue to be present, prudent financial management has 
provided a relatively stable financial environment which allows the necessary time for the Council to assess 
and respond to the challenges it faces. 
 
The following graph sets out the estimated general fund balances of the Council as reported to Budget Council 
in March 2025. The balance as at 31st March 2025 will increase temporarily by £0.366m in order to fund items 
of revenue slipped from 2024/25 into 2025/26. The forecast reduction in reserves from 2026/27 onwards 
reflects the uncertainty of future central government funding allocations to Local Authorities. Despite the 
potential reductions shown below, the forecast level of General Fund Reserves remains above the 
recommended minimum working balance of £1.0m throughout the forecast period. 

 
 Reserves & Balances 
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 In addition to the non-earmarked General Fund Reserve shown in the graph above the Council also has a 

number of ear-marked reserves, set-aside for specific purposes. The total of these ear-marked reserves at 
31st March 2025 is £10.820m. Full details of these reserves are shown at Note 8 to these accounts. Included 
within this total is £1.398m within the Collection Fund Deficit Reserve. This is as a result of additional grant 
funding received from the government during 2020/21 to 2024/25 to offset lost business rate income as a 
result of extended business rate reliefs (including to the retail, hospitality and leisure sectors and to small 
businesses) offered to businesses to support them during the pandemic and beyond. Because of timing 
differences between the flow of funds into and out of the collection fund it has been necessary to transfer this 
grant funding into the Collection Fund Deficit Reserve as this set aside will be required in future years for 
release to maintain the budgeted level of business rates assumed within the Council’s financial forecast.  

 
Capital Programme 
 
The current Capital Programme for the Council is fully funded. In order to provide a resource for future 
additions to the Capital Programme the Council has created a Capital Investment Reserve. Following 
favourable revenue outturn positions in recent years it has been possible to transfer resources into that reserve 
which have provided funding for numerous capital schemes.  
 
As detailed in section 7 above, the Council has re-financed the capital programme during 2024/25 to finance 
shorter life assets such as vehicles from reserves whilst using borrowing, albeit internal borrowing, in the short 
to medium term, to finance longer life assets. This approach has the benefit of spreading the cost of borrowing 
over a longer time period, thus reducing the impact on the revenue budget. 
 
The Council will need to consider any possible future additions to the capital programme very carefully 
to ensure they are fully funded and that any subsequent revenue implications are affordable on an 
ongoing basis.     

 
 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the Council’s revenue budget allocations, the ongoing 
programme for capital investment, efficiency targets and forecasts for the five year period covered by the 
Strategy. The key influences on this strategy include: 

 
• The continuing uncertainty around central government funding for local government;  

• The consequent spending constraints resulting from reduced resources in the medium term; 

• Ensuring a robust and sustainable budget through the prudent use of reserves and balances and 

ensuring externally funded projects are facilitated; 

• Developing new ways of delivering services using modernisation techniques to achieve higher levels 

of customer satisfaction, efficiency, value for money, strategic partnerships, service commissioning, 

and enterprise; and  

• The need to continuously review and maintain existing assets to a quality standard. 

The MTFS looks at the current year and ahead over the next four years to identify the resources likely to be 
required by the Council to finance service priorities and to meet spending pressures.  It aims to: 

 
• Ensure the sustainability of the Council’s budget; 

• Facilitate pro-active strategic management of the budget to ensure service investments and dis-

investments flow from the Council’s corporate and service planning frameworks; 

• Be responsive to a changing and uncertain financial climate in which existing funding streams cease 

and new opportunities arise; and 

• Demonstrate clearly to stakeholders, both internal and external, what the Council’s plans are for the 

use of its resources. 

The Longer-Term Outlook and the Vision for the Borough  
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On 18th December 2024 Jim McMahon OBE MP, the Minister of State for Local Government and English 
Devolution released a written statement to Parliament on the provisional local government finance settlement 
2025/26. Subsequently the final settlement figures were confirmed in the first week of February 2025, details 
of which can be viewed by clicking on this link, This follows on from the policy statement on Local Government 
Finance which was published on the 28th November 2024. 
 
Previously, the Autumn budget statement that was delivered by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 30th 
October 2024 contained some important funding announcements for local government and District Councils 
for 2025/26 which were detailed within the December 2024 update to the Financial Forecast. 
 
The 2025/26 settlement is the first one by the new Labour administration following the general election which 
took place during the summer of 2024. Although the 2025/26 settlement was once again a single-year 
settlement, the new government has confirmed its intention to return to multi-year financial settlements for 
local authorities from 2026/27 onwards. 
 
In summary the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26 is disappointing for most District Councils, 
which will receive an average 0.3% cash increase in Core Spending Power (excluding Extender Producer 
Responsibility payments) if they make full use of the Council tax flexibility (i.e. by applying an increase of 
2.99% in Council tax amounts for 2025/26).  
 
This is below the previously assumed increase of 3.2% per annum over the forecast period (as contained in 
the Council’s December 2024 Forecast Update) and the well-publicised average 6% increase in cash terms 
for the local government sector in total, with funding being targeted towards mainly upper-tier or unitary 
authorities with responsibility for social care services and to those areas of highest disadvantage. 
 
Proposed Finance Reform 
 
The history of proposed reform to local government financing mechanisms stretches back a number of years 
without significant progress on the matter. As stated above, the new Labour administration has signalled it will 
reform the local government funding system after 2025/26 and will carry out a broader redistribution of funding 
to better reflect local need (previously known as Fair Funding) through a multi-year settlement from 2026/27. 
 
In furtherance of this aim, alongside the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2025/26 the government 
also launched a consultation, with a foreword by the Deputy Prime Minister, Angela Rayner, on the objectives 
and principles for local authority funding reform. This will update how local authorities are funded through the 
local government finance settlement. 
 
The consultation focusses on the objectives and principles for the review but contains no provisional future 
settlement figures. The stated aim is to establish consensus around the approach to the review, which will 
govern later steps and also narrow the scope for debate. 
 
The proposals are set in a broader context of a planned shift of power away from the centre towards people 
and communities, including through the English Devolution White Paper, and efforts to set out and measure 
progress on key services and outcomes and to secure the highest standards in local government.  There are 
further references to simplifying and consolidating the funding landscape; more emphasis on prevention, 
through place-based plans; identifying excessively burdensome activities and streamlining and rationalising 
reporting and evaluation requirements; and increasing flexibilities for fees and charges. 
 
At whatever point such reform is implemented it is widely anticipated that reform to the Business Rates system 
will look to re-balance public funding in such a way that may provide additional support to upper-tier Councils 
which provide social care services and may as a consequence be detrimental to District Councils. When 
details of the reforms and the impact on future retained business rate income are announced and assessed 
the financial forecast will be updated accordingly. In the meantime, the preparation of medium term financial 
forecasts are extremely difficult because the future funding regime for local government is uncertain.   
 
The potential for future general reductions in central government funding from 2026/27 onwards, requires that 
the Council continues the approach to continually seek opportunities to achieve savings and efficiencies and 
to generate additional income to enable a balanced budget position to continue into the future and to provide 
on-going contributions to reserves. The Council has a past record of taking actions in order to meet and 
overcome these challenges; the introduction of a chargeable green waste collection service from 2017/18 
being a recent example of such action, as was the decision to join a Business Rates pool from 2017/18 and a 
‘75% Business Rate Retention Pilot’ scheme for 2019/20, the latter of which further increased the total of 
retained business rates for the borough. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/final-local-government-finance-settlement-england-2025-to-2026
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-finance-policy-statement-2025-to-2026/local-government-finance-policy-statement-2025-to-2026
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The two Enterprise Zones in the Borough were created to help attract more investment into the area, bringing 
jobs and businesses, delivering long-term, sustainable growth based on cutting-edge technology and 
enterprise. The Blackpool Airport Corridor Enterprise Zone Masterplan outlines the aspirations for the site 
including the generation of 3,000 new jobs, securing in excess of £300m of private sector investment and with 
over 180 new businesses locating to the site. 

 
Fylde Council will continue to seek other such opportunities to maintain a robust financial position in the face 
of a challenging and changing financial environment. This approach will ensure that the Council continues to 
achieve and sustain a balanced budget position on an ongoing basis and is able to deliver the priorities set out 
in the Corporate Plan. 

 
 

Local Government Reorganisation 
 

As detailed in Section 3 above the Government has signalled its intention to undertake a reform of the structure 
of local government in areas that retain District Councils such as Fylde. 

 
At present the future for Fylde Council, and the timing of any future changes to the structure of Local 
Government across the county is uncertain. However, it is likely that future changes to the current 
arrangements will have a significant impact on Fylde Council. 
 

 
Managing Risks and Uncertainties  

 
The Council recognises that effective risk management is integral to the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements. The Council’s Corporate Risk Management Group meets quarterly to review the Council’s 
strategic risks as identified on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and identify any new risks that may prevent 
the Council from achieving its long-term corporate objectives. 
 
The Council has developed a methodology which provides a structured process for the identification, 
evaluation and management of risk at strategic and operational levels. The Audit and Governance Committee 
approve any changes to the Risk Strategy and monitor actions designed to alleviate or ameliorate risks on a 
regular basis. 
 
The Council manages its operational risk register via a Risk Management system called GRACE.  This system 
gives managers the platform to identify, record, manage and ultimately reduce/remove risks from their areas 
of responsibility. 

 
The note on Contingent Liabilities (note 42 to this Statement of Accounts) outlines a number of potential future 
risks that may arise, but which have not yet materialised. 
 

 

9. ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE AND CULTURE 

  
 Over a decade ago the Council initiated a cultural transformation program to drive continuous improvement 

and modernisation. In 2007/08, the Council faced significant financial difficulties, with low general reserves. In 
the period since then the Council has downsized its workforce by nearly 50% while boosting reserves. 
 
Central to the transformation was engaging employees and fostering ownership of change. Competencies 
were developed collaboratively and ingrained as core behavioural guidelines across the Council. Every process 
was influenced by these competencies to shift away from longstanding public sector attitudes. This was 
reinforced through communication strategies. 
 

The cultural change was implemented through "leadership from everywhere", mentoring, coaching, workshops, 
an "open door" policy, leading by example, and cross-organisational teamwork. Simple mantras like "more 
from less" and "treat people well" helped everyone understand their role in driving change. These were 
demonstrated and reinforced through newsletters, briefings, meetings, and discussions. 
 
 
 
The Corporate Plan  
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The Council produces a Corporate Plan which outlines the key priorities, targets and outcomes for the Authority 
and the wider community. The latest Corporate Plan covers the period 2024 to 2028 and has been developed 
through consultation and feedback with stakeholders based on the key strategic responsibilities of the Council. 
The Plan takes into consideration emerging legislation, policy and changes in resources and responsibilities 
and is informed by partners, elected members and external organizations, including the Local Government 
Association, the Department for Communities and Local Government, the Department for Work and Pensions 
and the various professional associations that provide support on policy, governance, waste, planning, parks 
and environmental health. 

 
The intention is to forecast the resources required to address the strategic issues the Council will need to deliver 
against over the next four years. At Fylde Council we have worked closely with local people to establish our 
corporate priorities and objectives. These represent the things we want to achieve for the community. 
 
 The Council’s vision is for “Fylde to be a place where people choose to live, work and raise a family, retire and 
feel safe, visit and want to return”. To deliver this, five strategic commitments have been outlined: 
 

• Quality Services  

• Clean and Green Environment  

• Vibrant and Healthy Economy  
• Safe and Caring Community  

• A Great Place to Visit 
 

The 2024/28 Corporate Plan was approved at the July 2024 meeting of the Council, along with a review and 
closure of the 2020/24 plan.  
 
The current Corporate Plan is accessible on the Council website at Corporate Plan 2024-2028 
 
Fylde Corporate Peer Challenge 

 
The Council went through a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) in September 2024, funded by the government 
and provided at no direct cost to all English Councils through the Local Government Association (LGA). The 
CPC process is an improvement-focused initiative designed to complement Councils' existing performance 
framework. The process was not an inspection, but rather an opportunity for self-reflection and constructive 
challenge from sector experts, focusing on five core areas: 
  

• How we set and achieve local priorities 
• Our leadership at both organisational and community levels 
• Our governance structures and workplace culture 
• Our approach to financial planning and management 
• Our capacity and willingness to improve 

  
The CPC involved an LGA peer team spending three days on-site, meeting with a diverse range of staff, 
Councillors, partners, and stakeholders. This comprehensive approach allowed the LGA peer team to gain a 
thorough understanding of the Council, enabling them to provide robust, strategic, and credible challenges. In 
preparation, the Council invited thoughts against each theme in advance from our position statement, which 
helped guide the LGA peer team's evaluation and discussions during their visit.  
  

This initiative offered an opportunity for self-reflection and constructive feedback from sector experts, including 
both officers and elected members. The focus was on Council performance, governance, and culture, 
considering the challenges in the local government sector at that time. 
  
In November 2024, the LGA team provided the Council with a draft report for consideration, and feedback was 
relayed from both senior management and leadership board. The final amendments were made by the LGA, 
and the report was returned to the Council in January 2025.  
 
As part of the Peer Review process the Council is required to produce and publish an Action Plan which outlines 
how the Council intends to address recommendations for improvement or build on strengths identified during 
the review, where appropriate and accepted. The Corporate Peer Review Action Plan was presented to the 
Executive Committee on 26th June 2025 and is accessible at this link. 

 
One of the recommendations in the report is that the Council revisits its approach to spending and borrowing, 
and risk and reward, to ensure ambitions and innovations are delivered, without losing focus on the delivery of 
core services. In line with this theme, the Council has reviewed how it finances its existing and future capital 
aspirations and has implemented a re-financing of the capital programme to optimise the balance between 

https://fylde.cmis.uk.com/fylde/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=nr1XHRQkEn8JrrXZm9wFmw%2f5nJ3omJEa0kQH6w%2fLvlQ1d4sz%2f4hLQA%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://fylde.cmis.uk.com/fylde/MeetingsCalendar/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/1542/Committee/49/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx
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capital expenditure funded from the Councils own earmarked reserves, and schemes financed from borrowing. 
This has resulted in the changes to the financing of future capital schemes and to vehicle acquisitions as 
described previously in section 7 of this Narrative Report. 
 
Key Events and Achievements of 2024/25 
Listed below are some of the key events and achievements of the Council during 2024/25 which have 
helped deliver against the strategic priorities set out in the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Fylde was once again host to a wide variety of tourism and leisure events, including the renowned Lytham 
Festival on Lytham Green. Dozens of artists and DJs performed to tens of thousands of attendees over 
the course of the 5-night festival to celebrate the Festival’s continued growth and again the festival brought 
a massive boost to the local economy whilst reaffirming Fylde’s place on the UK events map.  
 
The 2024 festival featured a wide range of artists including Madness, Shania Twain, Rag ‘N Bone Man, 
The Courteeners, Hozier, James and many, many more with great support acts including Rick Astley, 
Johnny Marr and the Lightning Seeds. 

 

 
 
 

• The Lytham 1940s Weekend took place in August, welcoming over 40,000 visitors in total over the 
weekend. The two days of themed singing, dancing, historic vehicles, and weapons displays were once 
again a tremendous success, bringing business for Fylde traders. 
 

 
 

• Children’s play areas benefited from numerous improvements and upgrades, with redevelopments 
across the Borough continuing to strengthen the play offer in line with the priorities set out in the Corporate 
Plan. 
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• Six parks in Fylde Borough raise the prestigious Green Flag Award after achieving international quality 
mark for parks and green spaces. The awards were for Lowther Gardens, Ashton Gardens, the 
Promenade Gardens, Lytham War Memorial Gardens, Fairhaven Lake and Gardens, and Elswick Parish 
Council’s Elswick Village Hall and Gardens. The Green Flag Award scheme recognises and rewards well-
managed parks and green spaces, setting the benchmark standard for the management of green spaces 
across the United Kingdom and around the world. 
 

• In July 2024 the Council approved a fully funded addition of £1.4m to the Council’s Capital Programme to 
deliver the St Annes Square Phase 1 Project, the first initiative under the St Annes Masterplan adopted 
by the Council in July 2022, which is set to transform St Annes Road West into a vibrant hub for hosting 
events. This takes the total funding for the project to over £2.9m.  
 
This exciting development will enhance the existing event venues in St Annes, providing a dedicated 
facility that aligns with the vision outlined in the masterplan. The Event Space will serve as a versatile 
venue for various events to be delivered as part of the St Annes Events Programme, a separate project 
funded by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  

• May 2024 saw the approval of a grant of £250,000 to the Lowther Pavilion Trust for the internal refit of 
the newly constructed education centre and studio theatre annex. Lowther Pavilion Theatre is the only 
dedicated theatre in Fylde Borough, and both the theatre and the surrounding gardens are managed by a 
charitable trust of which Fylde Council are one of ten trustees drawn from the local community.  

The latest phase of the charity’s ambitious expansion project is a cutting-edge studio theatre and education 
centre, providing a new space for community-centric arts experiences, amateur dramatics, and inclusive 
learning programmes across diverse ages and abilities. 

 

 
 

• Fylde Borough won 22 honours in the annual “North West in Bloom” (NWIB) competition and 19 “It’s 
Your Neighbourhood “Awards, thanks to the exceptional work of volunteers and operational staff. The 
2024 “North West in Bloom” ceremony saw two Fylde entrants bring home Gold and Category Winner 
awards alongside a further ten Gold award winners. 
 

• New parish Councils were established for Ansdell and Lytham in 2025 providing a new level of 
representation for residents of those areas. The decision to create two new parish Councils was informed 
by public consultation in 2024, which followed a thorough community governance review to consider 
parishing arrangements throughout the borough. Parish Councils are the first level of local government, 
empowering communities by giving them a democratic voice and a structure for taking local community 
action.  
 

• Completion of new M55 Link Road - Partners and stakeholders involved in the funding, development 
and construction of the M55 to Heyhouses Link Road attended a civic event at Fylde Council in July 2024 
to celebrate the opening of the new road. The significant benefits of the link road to the area are now being 
enjoyed by local residents, and were experienced by the thousands who used it for the first time to visit 
the annual Lytham Festival just days after it opened on Friday 28 June 2024. Representatives from 
Lancashire County Council, Fylde Council, National Highways, Transport for the North, and the Blackpool 
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Airport Enterprise Zone were amongst those in attendance to celebrate the success of the project and the 
economic benefits it will bring to the wider area. 

 
The new road completes the existing Lytham St Annes Way by linking the Whitehills Roundabout near 
the M55 to Heyhouses Lane near Cypress Point, greatly easing access between St Annes, Ansdell, 
Fairhaven, Lytham, and the M55. 
 
The £27m road will support the commercial viability of local housing sites, existing employment areas and 
business development sites, with the improved link to the coast providing a welcome boost to the 
Blackpool Enterprise Zone and the Fylde coast’s leisure and tourism industry. 
 

 

• Fylde Climate Change Strategy – Fylde Council Takes a Big Step Towards a Greener Future. In 
September 2024 Fylde Council announced that it had commissioned the development of a comprehensive 
Climate Change Strategy and Implementation Plan for the Borough with external partners BDP. Fully 
funded by Fylde’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund allocation, the strategy will outline how the Council plans 
to tackle the climate crisis and identify the roles and responsibilities of individuals and departments within 
the Council needed to achieve these objectives. 

 
Councillor Tommy Threlfall, Lead Member for Environment, commented, “This is a significant step forward 
in Fylde Council’s commitment to sustainability. The Climate Change Strategy will provide a clear roadmap 
for us to reduce our carbon footprint and create a greener, more resilient borough. We already have some 
fantastic initiatives working towards this including tree planting schemes. water refill stations and electric 
vehicle charging stations. By working with BDP, we are confident that we can develop a plan that will 
benefit both our residents and the environment.” 
 
 

• Saltmarsh Research Project -In September 2024 the Council announced the launch of a new project 
aimed at protecting the Fylde Coast’s valuable saltmarsh habitats. The Our Future Coast programme is 
one of 25 pioneering projects selected for funding as part of a £150 million Flood and Coastal Resilience 
Innovation programme. The program aims to enhance the effectiveness of natural coastal habitats to 
strengthen coastal and flood defences. 
 
The Fylde Saltmarsh project, which has received £106k in funding from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), will investigate how saltmarshes can be used to bolster existing coastal 
defences and reduce flood risk. The project will also involve public engagement and education initiatives 
to raise awareness of the importance of saltmarshes and their role in coastal protection. 
 
Fylde Council will lead the Our Future Coast Saltmarsh Project in partnership with Lancashire Wildlife 
Trust and Wyre Council who host the Our Future Coast Management Team, co-ordinating the programme 
of 14 projects across the Northwest as part of the Flood and Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme. 
 

• New Community Beach Hub - In a significant step toward improving the accessibility, safety, and 
community support on St Annes’ amenity beach, Fylde Council announced the development of a new 
Community Beach Hub. Situated within the currently vacant deck chair storage building near the main 
beach entrance, the facility will undergo a transformation to provide essential services and facilities for 
residents, visitors, and various Council service providers. 
 
The project, set to run from November 2024 to April 2025, aligns with Fylde Council’s commitment to 
enhance public amenities and inclusivity. Key improvements include a new accessible ramp, a Beach 
Wheelchair Store, and first aid and information points. Designed to make the beach more welcoming and 
accessible for people with limited mobility, parents with young children, and all beach goers, the new ramp 
will replace the existing cracked paving slabs and uneven concrete. 
 
 

• The annual Christmas Tree planting event at the Fylde sand dunes again proved a tremendous success, 
with more than 600 volunteers attending the two-day event during February, planting trees donated by 
local households to help enhance the effectiveness of the dunes as a natural sea defence.  
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The dunes along the Fylde Coast are home to a diverse and specialised ecosystem, hosting a variety of 
unique plants and animals. These dunes, designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest, play a crucial 
role in providing habitat for flora and fauna of international and national importance. Additionally, they serve 
as an effective soft sea defence for our local community. Sadly, over the past 150 years, more than 80% of 
the dunes have been lost due to coastal town expansion. 
 
The Fylde Sand Dunes Project aims to restore and conserve these dunes by growing them in seawards. 
The old Christmas trees, donated by residents, are strategically placed in front of the existing dunes. As the 
wind blows, the branches of the trees trap sand, gradually creating new dunes. 
 

• The St Annes Kite Festival was named the Event of the Year at the Coastal Radio DAB Local Business 
Awards 2024! Voters chose the spectacular three-day September event as their favourite of the year, 
coming in ahead of other brilliant contenders JoyFest at the Marine Hall Fleetwood, Santa Comes to 
Bispham, Tia’s Crown Dancefloor Heroes, and the Blue Skies Dragon Boat Race. Despite this strong 
competition, the Kite Festival was chosen by the public with 32% of the vote to take home the prize from 
the glamorous ceremony at Blackpool Tower Ballroom. The Festival welcomed over two hundred kite fliers 
from the UK and around the world to the beautiful St Annes beachfront, where hundreds more visitors from 
across the country gathered to marvel at three days of airborne excitement. 
 
 

 
 
 

• Works continued during 2024/25 on the Kirkham Regeneration Project - Kirkham Futures. This is a 4-
year programme of work to revitalise the town centre, representing the biggest investment in Kirkham in 
a generation, funded by the Historic England High Street Heritage Action Zone, the Government’s Future 
High Street Fund, and contributions from Lancashire County Council, Fylde Council, and Kirkham Town 
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Council. The Public Realm works consist of improvements to footways and carriageways, including new 
lighting, green bus shelters, new street furniture, and new planting, including semi-mature trees. In 
addition, the works will incorporate beautiful artworks such as bespoke railings, architectural lighting, and 
a mural chronicling Kirkham’s historic past. 

 

 
 

A team of contractors was also appointed to deliver the first phase of the Shopfront Grant Improvement 
Scheme under which over 20 shopfronts in Kirkham Town Centre will be restored and enhanced by re-
instating their historic, pre-WW1 style. The scheme design teams have worked with shop owners and 
tenants to produce individual designs for each shop based on images contained in historic archive photos. 
The shopfront improvement programme is expected to be completed during 2025.  
 

• Disabled Facilities Grants Programme - As the local housing authority, the Council has a statutory duty 
to provide disabled adaptations within the borough. In order to fund these works the Council receives grant 
support via the ‘Better Care Fund’ which is manged by the Department of Health, with funding being 
distributed to all Councils via the upper-tier authority for each area of the country. As such, in Lancashire 
the fund is administered by Lancashire County Council. Each upper-tier authority then allocates the 
funding to their respective housing authorities (i.e. District Councils within their area) to enable them to 
continue to meet this statutory responsibility. The level of government funding has increased significantly 
under the ‘Better Care Fund’ arrangements and Fylde Council spent £1.325m in 2024/25 in providing 
disabled adaptations throughout the borough. 

 

• One of the Council’s flagship projects empowered through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, (UKSPF), the 
Invest in Fylde website is a comprehensive resource for businesses, whether already in Fylde or seeking 
to establish themselves here. Invest in Fylde provides a wealth of in-depth business knowledge and 
support on a variety of topics from networking and business resilience to skills training for employers and 
employees both. The service also offers support for individuals looking to get into work or upskill, including 
apprenticeship opportunities. 

• UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 
(UKSPF) 

The Council’s allocation from the UKSPF has 
already enabled numerous successful projects, 
including the launch of the Invest in Fylde brand, 
the Community Wellbeing Fund, the Voluntary 
Sector Study to help the Council better understand 
how local organisations can be supported, and 
the Apprenticeship Project and Employment Skills 
Project, delivered through a partnership with 
the AFC Fylde Community Foundation. 
  

 
 
 
 

https://www.investinfylde.co.uk/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/could-your-project-benefit-from-a-5000-grant-through-fyldes-community-wellbeing-fund/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/new-report-showcases-fyldes-voluntary-community-faith-and-social-enterprise-sector/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/new-report-showcases-fyldes-voluntary-community-faith-and-social-enterprise-sector/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/your-future-awaits-with-the-launch-of-fyldes-new-apprenticeship-project/
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnew.fylde.gov.uk%2Fafc-fylde-community-foundation-score-a-well-earned-hattrick-delivering-three-uk-share-prosperity-funded-employment-skills-projects%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cmike.harris%40fylde.gov.uk%7C332be4974b5446e4418508dc385f6ef0%7Cfc7d02e5bd714e5986f68d75984be4a9%7C0%7C0%7C638447229738524064%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wzigdeixw%2FkXX85YSN%2Bvxt0pil0uADdqJejeJITEKY0%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnew.fylde.gov.uk%2Fafc-fylde-community-foundation-score-a-well-earned-hattrick-delivering-three-uk-share-prosperity-funded-employment-skills-projects%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cmike.harris%40fylde.gov.uk%7C332be4974b5446e4418508dc385f6ef0%7Cfc7d02e5bd714e5986f68d75984be4a9%7C0%7C0%7C638447229738524064%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wzigdeixw%2FkXX85YSN%2Bvxt0pil0uADdqJejeJITEKY0%3D&reserved=0
https://www.afcfyldefoundation.co.uk/
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• Community Support 

As residents continued to feel the pressure of the 
increased cost of living, the Council  ensured that it 
continued to support  communities through the 
Warm Spaces initiative, the Household Support 
Fund, and the wide range of general Cost of Living 
Support, alongside individual community 
programmes such as the Monday Supper Club in St 
Annes. 
 

 
 

 

 

• Fylde Ice Festival 2025 

The Fylde Ice Festival returned to St Annes in 2025 
for a free daylong festival. Glacial Art Ice Sculptors 
wowed attendees with breath taking pre-carved 
sculptures whilst visitors could try out their own 
sculpting skills on the ice carving wall, and watch a 
live ice-carving demonstration by award-winning 
professional ice artists Glacial Art. 

 

 

 

  
  
  

 

• Lytham Hall Art Gallery – NOW OPEN 

Fylde Council has announced the opening of 
Fylde Gallery at Lytham Hall. This exciting new 
venture celebrates the centenary of the Lytham 
St Annes Art Collection. 

The sixteenth-century Long Gallery at Lytham Hall 
has undergone a significant £65,000 refurbishment 
to create a stunning new exhibition space. This 
investment will ensure the collection is showcased 
to its full potential. 

 Access to the collection will remain free.  
 

 
 

 
The Annual Residents Survey 
 
A resident satisfaction survey is carried out each year and the results, as set out in the table below, show high 
levels of customer satisfaction with the Council's performance: 
 
The objective of the survey is to obtain an overview of satisfaction levels with services and the Council that 
can be used to identify areas for improvement and allow comparison over time.  In many cases the high‐level 
overview which the survey provides supplements service‐based customer research carried out in several 

https://new.fylde.gov.uk/warm-spaces-across-fylde-find-your-nearest-warm-space/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/household-support-fund-still-available-for-fylde-residents/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/household-support-fund-still-available-for-fylde-residents/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/cost-of-living-support-still-available-for-fylde-residents/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/cost-of-living-support-still-available-for-fylde-residents/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/free-monday-supper-club-at-well-community-centre-st-annes/
https://new.fylde.gov.uk/free-monday-supper-club-at-well-community-centre-st-annes/
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areas. The survey is live gathering feedback all the time and it is possible to view at any time the latest results 
live on the Council’s website. 

 
The Resident Survey Results 2024: 

 

QUESTIONS (Percentages figures are of those who rated the service they received as 

satisfied, good, or excellent) 

2024 

Response 

How would you rate the refuse collection service at Fylde 98% 

How would you rate the household recycling service at Fylde 93% 

How would you rate the parks and open spaces in Fylde 95% 

How would you rate the cleanliness of the streets in Fylde 74% 

How would you rate the planning service at Fylde* 56% 

How would you rate the building control service at Fylde* 62% 

How would you rate the environmental protection control service at Fylde* 66% 

How would you rate the benefits service at Fylde* 80% 

How would you rate the cemetery and crematorium service at Fylde* 96% 

How would you rate the housing service at Fylde* 71% 

How would you rate the customer service at Fylde* 83% 

Overall, how would you rate Fylde as a place to visit 95% 

Overall, how would you rate Fylde as a place to live 96% 

How would you rate the value for money you receive from Fylde Council 74% 

Overall and taking everything into account, how would you rate Fylde Council 84% 

How would you rate how well Fylde Council informs residents about what is 

happening in their area  

88% 

*Percentage of respondents that had used the service. 

 
The survey allows residents to provide feedback on Council services. The feedback is analysed and used to 
inform service improvements. Residents can provide an email address to receive the weekly e-newsletter. 
 
The 2024 data shows high satisfaction levels, consistent with previous years. Many services attract over 80% 
satisfaction, which is exceptional. 
 
Regulatory and enforcement services like planning tend to have lower satisfaction due to the nature of 
decisions made and customer expectations. For example, a refused planning application may lead to 
dissatisfaction despite good service delivery. Overall; 
 

• 74% of respondents are satisfied or better that the Council provides value for money 

• 84% rate their overall satisfaction with Fylde Council as satisfied or better when taking 
everything into account 

 
  

10. OUTLOOK FOR THE FUTURE 

  
 The favourable outturn position for revenue allows for a further contribution to be made to the Capital 

Investment Reserve in the sum of £0.746m (in addition to the budgeted contribution into the Fleet 
Replacement Reserve of £0.970m). The contribution into the Capital Investment Reserve provides financing 
resources for future projects – which in turn reduces the need for the Council to borrow. This further 
contribution is beneficial to the overall position of the Council and is thus to be welcomed. As a result, the 
financial position of the Council has improved since the revised 2024/25 budget was approved in March 2025, 
the Council remains debt-free, and the financial position remains robust at this point in time. 

https://new.fylde.gov.uk/residents-survey-results-2023/
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The single year financial settlements which have been received over many years up to including 2025/26, 
alongside the uncertainty regarding the outcome of the planned reforms to future funding mechanisms for local 
government thereafter, make financial planning problematic, even over the short and medium term.  
 
Additionally, the proposed reform of the structure of local government for Lancashire adds a further layer of 
uncertainty about the future for the Council and it is expected that future changes to the current arrangements 
will have a significant impact on Fylde Council. 
 
The Financial Forecast within the most recent MTFS report shows a projected surplus for 2025/26 followed by 
a period of uncertainty as the national framework for the financing of local government is planned to be subject 
to review. 
 
The potential for future general reductions in central government funding from 2026/27 onwards requires that 
the Council continues the approach to continually seek opportunities to achieve savings and efficiencies and 
to generate additional income to enable a balanced budget position to continue into the future and to provide 
on-going contributions to reserves. Whilst challenges remain, and will no doubt continue to be present, prudent 
financial management has provided a relatively stable financial environment which allows the necessary time 
for the Council to assess and respond to the challenges it faces.  
 
The Council has not required any temporary borrowing to support its cashflow during 2024/25. Nor does it 
anticipate any cashflow concerns in future years through careful management of cashflow and investment 
decision-making. 
 
Cashflow forecasts are prepared and reviewed regularly throughout the financial year by senior finance 
officers. The forecast is revised as required to reflect changes in actual cash movements, transaction timing 
changes and to include new cash movements. The monthly cash flow forecast is used as the basis for 
determining the level of cash that is available for external investment to thereby generate additional revenue 
income. In order to ensure that excessive funds are not invested externally and consequently causing potential 
liquidity issues for the Council it is day-to-day practice to leave a minimum cash balance of £0.5m within the 
Council’s current bank account. In addition to this, short term liquid deposits of at least £6m are maintained 
on call or available within a week’s notice. Monies will not be placed on fixed term deposit when such an action 
would reduce cash balances below this level. It is expected that such practices will provide sufficient liquidity 
of funds at all times. However, if necessary short-term borrowing is available from the Money Market as and 
when required.  
 
To maintain a future stable financial environment for the Council, the minimum level of General Fund reserves 
was raised to £1.0m as part of the March 2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy update. This is an updated 
level from the previous approved level of £0.750m to reflect the increased uncertainty in the future levels of 
central governments funding and the current economic environment in which inflation remains relatively high, 
economic growth prospects are limited and a significant section of the population is still feeling the effects of 
the recent inflationary shocks.     
 
The key financial risks that the Council is currently facing are set out in detail in the MTFS, and can be 
summarised as: 
 

• Potential reductions in levels of future central government funding, including reforms to the business 
rate retention and new homes bonus schemes,  

•  Upward pressure on pay and prices as a result of price inflation and weak economic growth; and 

• Capital Programme delivery complexities and challenges, in particular town centre regeneration 
projects.  

 
 

The impact of recent inflationary pressures are expected to continue to exert a negative influence on the UK 
economy. These factors have the potential to affect the following areas of the Council’s financial statements:  

 

• Asset valuations, such as those over property, may be more difficult to estimate and may be more 
volatile where the view of market participants may have changed; and  

• Defined benefit pension valuations are inherently very sensitive to the selection of an appropriate 
discount rate. Actuarial views around discount rates and other assumptions may be impacted in the 
future. 
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In preparation for the known future financial challenges the Council has, in recent years, undertaken a review 
of potential means of responding to those circumstances. Consequently, a number of important decisions 
have already been made with regard to income generation and expenditure reduction that will have a positive 
effect on the financial forecast for future years, demonstrating a responsiveness to the current financial 
challenges which is essential for the Council to be able to maintain a robust financial position and deliver its 
key corporate objectives. 
 
At a strategic level, activity and resources are focused on the delivery of the key objectives of the Council as 
set out within the Councils approved Corporate Plan. Given the level of reserves that have been generated in 
recent years the level of budget deficits currently estimated in the final years of the forecast appear to be at 
manageable levels. However, in an uncertain financial environment the position can change in unexpected 
ways. It is important that the Council continues to operate in a sound and prudent manner in order to maintain 
a stable financial position and to explore further means by which the financial position can be further 
strengthened, whilst continuing to provide high quality services to residents and to deliver the priorities set out 
in the Corporate Plan. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

Prudent financial management of the Council’s resources over the last decade has provided a level of reserves 
which allowed the Council sufficient resources to manage any significant negative financial impacts on the 
Council, and looking forward, will provide the necessary time to determine how best to respond to future 
financial challenges, including the outcome of the Fair Funding Review into the future of Local Government 
funding arrangements. Officers and Members will be continuously monitoring all areas of concern through 
established budget forecasting and setting procedures and will work to ensure that the Council’s Revenue 
Budget remains robust and sustainable. 
 

Consideration the Authority has given to the risk that a Section 114 Notice might need to be issued in 
the near future or medium term: The current financial position of the Council as set out in this document is 
such that the risk that a Section 114 Notice might need to be issued in the near future or medium term is 
considered to be low. The Council has a track record of making savings as dictated by resource availability. I 
am therefore confident that the Council will continue to maintain a balanced budget position in the short to 
medium term. However, it is noted that the position remains fluid, and that the financial landscape can change 
in unexpected ways. The Council will need to consider any possible future additions to the capital programme 
very carefully to ensure they are fully funded and that any subsequent revenue implications are affordable on 
an ongoing basis.      
 

I would like to place on record my thanks to all staff across the Council for their efforts during the last year. In 
particular, I would like to thank the Finance Team for the timely production of this Statement of 
Accounts and for their continued dedication and resilience following a prolonged period of intense 
workload delivering to statutory reporting deadlines and supporting teams across the Council in 
delivering corporate priorities.  
 

This is the Statement of Accounts upon which the auditor should enter his certificate and opinion and has 
been prepared under the Local Government Finance Act 1982. 
 

 Signed                                                                                                                                                                
  

 
 

 P. O’Donoghue, ACMA, CGMA 
Chief Financial Officer, Section 151 Officer 
 

Date:   23rd June 2025 
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
 
The Authority’s Responsibilities 
 
The Authority is required to:  
 

▪ Make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers 
has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this Authority, that officer is the Chief 
Financial Officer. 

▪ Manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets. 
▪ Approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 
 
The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts (which includes 
the financial statements) in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer has:  
 

▪ selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
▪ made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 
▪ complied with the Code; 

 
The Chief Financial Officer has also: 
 

▪ kept proper accounting records which were up to date; 
▪ taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities; 
▪ assessed  the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 

related to going concern; 
 
 

 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Certification 
 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority at 31st March 
2025 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 
 
 

 
 

  
 

P. O’Donoghue, ACMA, CGMA 
Chief Financial Officer, Section 151 Officer 
 
Date:   23rd June 2025                                      
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INTRODUCTION TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 
Introduction to the Core Financial Statements 
 
Set out below is a brief explanation of the Core Financial Statements which are presented on the following pages: 
 
 

• The Expenditure and Funding Analysis (Page 42)  
 

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources 
(government grants, rents, Council tax and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those 
resources consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. It 
also shows how this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between the Council’s Programme 
Committees. Income and expenditure accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented 
more fully in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

 
 

• The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (Page 43)  
 

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing 
services in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from 
taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with statutory requirements; this may be 
different from the accounting cost. The taxation position is shown in both the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
and the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 
 

• The Movement in Reserves Statement (Page 44)  
 

The Movement in Reserves Statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the 
Authority, analysed into ‘usable reserves’ (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local 
taxation) and other ‘unusable reserves’. The Statement shows how the movements in year of the authority’s 
reserves are broken down between gains and losses incurred in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
practices and the statutory adjustments required to return to the amounts chargeable to Council tax for the year. 
The Net Increase/Decrease line shows the statutory General Fund Balance movement in the year following 
those adjustments. 

 
 

• The Balance Sheet (Page 45)  
 

The Balance Sheet shows the value as at the Balance Sheet date of the assets and liabilities recognised by the 
authority. The net assets of the authority (assets less liabilities) are matched by the reserves held by the 
authority. Reserves are reported in two categories. The first category of reserves are usable reserves, i.e. those 
reserves that the authority may use to provide services, subject to the need to maintain a prudent level of 
reserves and any statutory limitations on their use (for example the Capital Receipts Reserve that may only be 
used to fund capital expenditure or repay debt). The second category of reserves is those that the authority is 
not able to use to provide services. This category of reserves includes reserves that hold unrealised gains and 
losses and reserves that hold timing differences shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement line 
‘Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations’. 

 
 

• The Cash Flow Statement (Page 46)  
 

The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the authority during the reporting 
period. The statement shows how the authority generates and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying 
cash flows as operating, investing and financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising from operating 
activities is a key indicator of the extent to which the operations of the authority are funded by way of taxation 
and grant income or from the recipients of services provided by the authority. Investing activities represent the 
extent to which cash outflows have been made for resources which are intended to contribute to the authority’s 
future service delivery. Cash flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash 
flows by providers of capital (i.e. borrowing) to the authority. 
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• The Collection Fund (Page 107)  
 

The Collection Fund is an agent’s statement that reflects the statutory obligation for billing authorities to maintain 
a separate Collection Fund. The statement shows the transactions of the billing authority in relation to the 
collection from taxpayers and distribution to local authorities and the Government of Council tax and non-
domestic rates. 
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EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS 
 

 

2023/24  2024/25 
Net 

Expenditure 
Chargeable 

to the 
General 

Fund 

Adjustments  

Net 
Expenditure    

in the 
Comprehensive 

Income and 
Expenditure 
Statement 

 Net 
Expenditure 
Chargeable 

to the 
General 

Fund 

Adjustments  

Net 
Expenditure    

in the 
Comprehensive 

Income and 
Expenditure 
Statement 

 (Note 6)    (Note 6)  

£’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 
       
   Portfolio    
       

2,215 (307) 1,908 Corporate and Economic 
Development Services 

1,814 2,149 3,963 

3,727 (117) 3,610 Customer and Operational 
Services 

3,349 1,178 4,527 

1,113 265 1,378 Environmental Services 1,114 1,685 2,799 
3,333 (214) 3,119 Finance and Resources 3,754 140 3,894 
(101) (127) (228) Social Wellbeing Services 67 231 298 
2,134 77 2,211 Tourism Leisure and Culture 2,537 703 3,240 

       

12,421 (423) 11,998 Net Cost of Services  12,635 6,086 18,721 
       

(11,685) (2,849) (14,534) Other Income and Expenditure (11,298) (3,433) (14,731) 
(835) 835 - Transfer to Earmarked 

Reserves 
(1,169) 1,169 - 

       

(99) (2,437) (2,536) (Surplus)/Deficit 168 3,822 3,990 

       
       

(5,006)   Opening General Fund Balance (5,105)   
       

(99)   (Surplus)/Deficit on General Fund 168   
       

(5,105) 
  Closing General Fund Balance 

as at 31st March 
(4,937) 
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COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT  
 

 

2023/24   2024/25 

Gross 
Expend

-iture 

Gross 
Income 

Net 
Expend

-iture 

  
Notes 

Gross 
Expend-

iture 

Gross 
Income 

Net 
Expend-

iture 

£’000 £’000 £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000 
        

   Portfolio     
        

3,258 (1,350) 1,908 Corporate and Economic 
Development Services 

 5,471 (1,508) 3,963 

6,288 (2,678) 3,610 Customer and Operational Services  7,605 (3,078) 4,527 
1,725 (347) 1,378 Environmental Services  3,278 (479) 2,799 

16,551 (13,432) 3,119 Finance and Resources  18,445 (14,551) 3,894 
3,430 (3,658) (228) Social Wellbeing Services  3,791 (3,493) 298 
3,908 (1,697) 2,211 Tourism Leisure and Culture  5,101 (1,861) 3,240 

        

35,160 (23,162) 11,998 Cost of Services   43,691 (24,970) 18,721 
        

1,251 (86) 1,165 Other Operating Expenditure 9 1,445 (141) 1,304 
716 (2,393) (1,677) Financing and Investment Income 

and Expenditure 
10 1,768 (2,764) (996) 

6,909 (20,931) (14,022) Taxation and Non-Specific Grant 
Income and Expenditure 

11 6,132 (21,171) (15,039) 

44,036 (46,572)   12 53,036 (49,046)  

        

  
(2,536) 

(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of 
Services 

   
3,990 

        
  582 (Surplus)/Deficit on Revaluation of 

Property, Plant and Equipment. 
Heritage Assets 

13+14   (704) 

  2,118 Re-measurement of the net defined 
benefit liability/(asset) 

41   (1,542) 

        

  
2,700 

Other Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure 

  
(2,246) 

       
       

  
164 

Total Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure 

  
1,744 
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MOVEMENT IN RESERVES STATEMENT 
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G
e

n
e

ra
l 
F

u
n

d
 

B
a

la
n

c
e
 

E
a

rm
a

rk
e

d
 

G
e

n
e

ra
l 
F

u
n

d
 

R
e

s
e

rv
e
s
 

C
a

p
it

a
l 
R

e
c
e
ip

ts
 

R
e

s
e

rv
e
 

C
a

p
it

a
l 
G

ra
n

ts
 

U
n

a
p

p
li
e

d
 

T
o

ta
l 

U
s

a
b

le
 

R
e

s
e

rv
e
s
 

U
n

u
s

a
b

le
 

R
e

s
e

rv
e
s
 

T
o

ta
l 

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 

R
e

s
e

rv
e
s
 

     (Note 26) (Note 27)  

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

         

Current Year         

         

Balance at 31st March 2024  5,105 11,989 - 2,946 20,040 50,988 71,028 

         

Movement in Reserves during 2024/25        

         

Total Comprehensive Income 

and Expenditure 

 (3,990)  - - - (3,990) 2,246 (1,744) 

Adjustments between 

accounting basis and Funding 

under Regulations 

7 2,653 - 141 (675) 2,119 (2,119) - 

Net Increase/(Decrease) before 

transfers to Earmarked 

Reserves 

 (1,337) - 141 (675) (1,871) 127 (1,744) 

Transfers to/from Earmarked 

Reserves 

8 1,169 (1,169) - - - - - 

Increase/(Decrease) in 2024/25  (168) (1,169) 141 (675) (1,871) 127 (1,744) 

         

Balance at 31st March 2025  4,937 10,820 141 2,271 18,169 51,115 69,284 

         

         

Comparative Year         

         

Movement in Reserves during 2023/24        

         

Balance at 31st March 2023  5,006 12,824 306 3,158 21,294 49,898 71,192 

         

Total Comprehensive Income 

and Expenditure 

 2,536  - - - 2,536 (2,700) (164) 

Adjustments between 

accounting basis and Funding 

under Regulations 

7 (3,272) - (306) (212) (3,790) 3,790 - 

Net Increase/(Decrease) before 

transfers to Earmarked 

Reserves 

 (736) - (306) (212) (1,254) 1,090 (164) 

Transfers to/from Earmarked 

Reserves 

8 835 (835) - - - - - 

Increase/(Decrease) in 2023/24  99 (835) (306) (212) (1,254) 1,090 (164) 

         

Balance at 31st March 2024  5,105 11,989 - 2,946 20,040 50,988 71,028 
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BALANCE SHEET 
 
 

Balance 
As at 31st 

March 2024 

 
Notes 

Balance 
As at 31st 

March 2025 

£’000   £’000 
    

44,791 Property, Plant and Equipment 13 43,823 
4,926 Heritage Assets 14 4,926 
5,335 Investment Properties 15 5,832 

36 Intangible assets 16 48 
2,033 Long Term Investments 18 2,037 
1,135 Asset related to Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 41 - 

    

58,256 Long Term Assets  56,666 
    
    

12,300 Short Term Investments 17 12,380 
- Assets held for sale 19 - 

98 Inventories 20 116 
7,873 Short Term Debtors 21 7,318 
5,140 Cash and Cash equivalents 22 7,035 

    

25,411 Current Assets  26,849 
    
    

(-) Short Term Borrowing 17 (-) 
(5,890) Short Term Creditors 23 (7,214) 
(1,863) Receipts in Advance 23 (1,926) 
(1,903) Provisions 24 (1,660) 

(61) Provision for Accumulated Absences 27 (79) 
    

(9,717) Current Liabilities  (10,879) 
    
    
    

(1,789) Long Term Creditors 25 (2,367) 
(-) Long Term Borrowing 17 (-) 

(1,133) Liability related to Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 41 (985) 
    

(2,922) Long Term Liabilities  (3,352) 
    
    

71,028 NET ASSETS  69,284 

    
    
    

20,040 Usable Reserves 26 18,169 
50,988 Unusable Reserves 27 51,115 

    

71,028 TOTAL RESERVES  69,284 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
 
 

2023/24  Notes 2024/25 

£’000   £’000 
    

    
2,536 Net Surplus / (Deficit) on the Provision of Services  (3,990) 

    
(4,928) Adjustments for non-cash movements 28 8,519 

    
(7,191) Adjustment for movements relating to investing and financing 

activities 
28 (6,130) 

    

(9,583) Net Cash Flows Generated from Operating Activities  (1,601) 
    
    

9,631 Investing Activities 29 2,241 
    

227 Financing Activities 30 1,255 
    

275 Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,895 
    
    

4,865 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the reporting 
period 

 
5,140 

    
    

5,140 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the reporting 
period 

22 7,035 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
 

 The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code) and the accounting policies set out at Note 1. The 
notes that follow set out supplementary information to assist readers of the accounts. 
 

  

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 

 a) General Principles 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the Authority’s transactions for the 2024/25 financial year and its 
position at the year-end of 31st March 2025. The Authority is required to prepare an annual Statement of 
Accounts by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which those Regulations require the accounts to 
be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code) and the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice 2024/25 (SeRCOP), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS).  
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, modified by 
the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments. 
 

 b) Accruals of Income and Expenditure 

 
Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made or 
received. In particular: 
 

• Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the Authority transfers the significant risks and 
rewards of ownership to the purchaser and it is probable that economic benefits or service potential 
associated with the transaction will flow to the Authority. 

• Revenue from the provision of services is recognised when the Authority can measure reliably the 
percentage of completion of the transaction and it is probable that economic benefits or service 
potential associated with the transaction will flow to the Authority. 

• Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed – where there is a gap between the 
date supplies are received and their consumption, they are carried as inventories on the Balance 
Sheet. 

• Expenses in relation to services received (including services provided by employees) are recorded 
as expenditure when the services are received rather than when payments are made. 

• Interest receivable on investments and payable on borrowings are accounted for respectively as 
income and expenditure on the basis of the effective interest rate for the relevant financial instrument 
rather than the cash flows fixed or determined by the contract. 

• Where revenue and expenditure have been recognised but cash has not been received or paid, a 
debtor or creditor for the relevant amount is recorded in the Balance Sheet. Where debts may not be 
settled, the balance of debtors is written down and a charge made to revenue for the income that 
might not be collected. 

 
 c) Acquisitions and Discontinued Operations 

 
Where, and if, appropriate, income and expenditure directly relating to acquisitions or discontinued 
operations is shown separately on the face of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
under the appropriate heading. 
 

 d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on 
notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more 
than three months or less from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts 
of cash with insignificant risk of change in value. 
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In the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are 
repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Authority’s cash management. 
 

 e) Prior Period Adjustments, Changes in Accounting Policies and Estimates and Errors 
 

Prior period adjustments may arise as a result of a change in accounting policies or to correct a material 
error. Changes in accounting estimates are accounted for prospectively, i.e. in the current and future years 
affected by the change and do not give rise to a prior period adjustment. 
 

Changes in accounting policies are only made when required by proper accounting practices or the change 
provides more reliable or relevant information about the effect of transactions, other events and conditions 
on the Authority’s financial position or financial performance. Where a change is made, it is applied 
retrospectively (unless stated otherwise) by adjusting opening balances and comparative amounts for the 
prior period as if the new policy had always been applied. 
 
Material errors discovered in prior period figures are corrected retrospectively by amending opening 
balances and comparative amounts for the prior period. 
 

 f) Charges to Revenue for Non-Current Assets  
 

Services, support services and trading accounts are debited with the following amounts to record the cost 
of holding Non-Current Assets during the year: 
 

• Depreciation attributable to the assets used by the relevant service; 

• Revaluation and impairment losses on assets used by the service where there are no accumulated 
gains in the Revaluation Reserve against which the losses can be written off; and 

• Amortisation of intangible assets attributable to the service. 
 

The Authority is not required to raise Council tax to fund depreciation, revaluation and impairment losses 
or amortisation. However, it is required to make an annual contribution from revenue towards the reduction 
in its overall borrowing requirement (equal to either an amount calculated on a prudent basis determined 
by the Authority in accordance with statutory guidance). Depreciation, revaluation and impairment losses 
and amortisation are therefore replaced by the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) contribution, by way 
of an adjusting transaction with the Capital Adjustment Account in the Movement in Reserves Statement 
for the difference between the two. 
 

 g) Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates 
 

Billing authorities act as agents, collecting Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) on behalf of the 
major preceptors (including Government for NDR) and, as principals, collecting Council Tax and NDR for 
themselves. Billing authorities are required by statute to maintain a separate fund (i.e. the Collection Fund) 
for the collection and distribution of amounts due in respect of Council Tax and NDR. Under the legislative 
framework for the Collection Fund, billing authorities, major preceptors and central government share 
proportionately the risks and rewards that the amount of Council Tax and NDR collected could be less or 
more than predicted.  
 

Accounting for Council Tax and NDR 
The Council Tax and NDR income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is 
the authority’s share of accrued income for the year. However, regulations determine the amount of 
Council Tax and NDR that must be included in the authority’s General Fund. Therefore, the difference 
between the income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the amount 
required by regulation to be credited to the General Fund is taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment 
Account and included as a reconciling item in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 

The Balance Sheet includes the authority’s share of the end of year balances in respect of Council Tax 
and NDR relating to arrears, impairment allowances for doubtful debts, overpayments and prepayments 
and appeals. 
 

 h) Employee Benefits 
 

(i) Benefits Payable During Employment 
Short-term employee benefits are those due to be settled wholly within 12 months of the year-end. They 
include such benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, bonuses and non-
monetary benefits (e.g. cars) for current employees and are recognised as an expense for services in the 
year in which employees render service to the Authority. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday 
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entitlements (or any form of leave, e.g. time off in lieu) earned by employees but not taken before the year-
end which employees can carry forward into the next financial year. The accrual is made at the wage and 
salary rates applicable in the following accounting year, being the period in which the employee takes the 
benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, but then reversed out 
through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday benefits are charged to revenue in which 
the holiday absence occurs. 
 

(ii) Termination Benefits 
Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Authority to terminate an officer’s 
employment before the normal retirement date or an officer’s decision to accept voluntary redundancy in 
exchange for those benefits and are charged on an accruals basis to the Non Distributed Costs line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement at the earlier of when the Authority can no longer 
withdraw the offer of those benefits or when the Authority recognises costs for a restructuring.  
 

Where termination benefits involve the enhancement of pensions, statutory provisions require the General 
Fund balance to be charged with the amount payable by the Authority to the pension fund or pensioner in 
the year, not the amount calculated according to the relevant accounting standards. In the Movement in 
Reserves Statement, appropriations are required to and from the Pensions Reserve to remove the notional 
debits and credits for pension enhancement termination benefits and replace them with debits for the cash 
paid to the pension fund and pensioners and any such amounts payable but unpaid at year-end. 
 

(iii) Post-employment Benefits 
Employees of the Council are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme administered by 
Lancashire County Council. The scheme provides defined benefits to members, earned as employees 
worked for the Council.  
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme 
The Local Government Scheme is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme: 
 

• The liabilities of the Lancashire County Council scheme attributable to the Authority are included in 
the balance sheet on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method – i.e. an assessment of the 
future payments that will be made in relation to retirement benefits earned to date by employees, 
based on assumptions about mortality rates, employee turnover rates, etc., and projections of 
projected earnings for current employees. 

• Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a real discount rate of 5.8% (2023/24 
4.9%), based on the indicative rate of return on an AA corporate bonds. 

• The assets of the pension fund attributable to the Council are included in the Balance Sheet at their 
fair value. 

o Quoted securities – current bid price; 
o Unquoted securities – professional estimate; 
o Unitised securities – current bid price; and 
o Property – market value. 

• The change in the net pensions liability is analysed into the following components: 
 

Service cost comprising: 
o Current service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of years of service earned 

this year – allocated in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement to the 
services for which the employees worked. 

o Past service cost – the increase in liabilities as a result of a scheme amendment or 
curtailment whose effect relates to years of service earned in earlier years – debited to 
the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement as part of Non Distributed Costs. 

o Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset), i.e. net interest expense for the 
Authority – the change during the period in the net defined benefit liability (asset) that 
arises from the passage of time charged to the Financing and Investment Income and 
Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – this is 
calculated by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation 
at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability (asset) at the beginning 
of the period – taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) 
during the period as a result of contribution and benefit payments. 

 

Re-measurements comprising: 
o The return on plan assets – excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined 

benefit liability (asset) – charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure. 
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o Actuarial gains and losses – changes in the net pensions liability that arise because 
events have not coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or 
because the actuaries have updated their assumptions – charged to the Pensions 
Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 

Contributions made to the Lancashire County Council Pension Fund: 
o Cash paid as employer’s contributions to the pension fund in settlement of liabilities; not 

accounted for as an expense. 
 

In relation to retirement benefits, statutory provisions require the General Fund balance to be charged with 
the amount payable by the Authority to the pension fund or directly to pensioners in the year, not the 
amount calculated according to the relevant accounting standards. In the Movement in Reserves 
Statement, this means that there are transfers to and from the Pensions Reserve to remove the notional 
debits and credits for retirement benefits and replace them with debits for the cash paid to the pension 
fund and pensioners and any such amounts payable but unpaid at the year-end. The negative balance 
that arises on the Pensions Reserve thereby measures the beneficial impact to the General Fund of being 
required to account for retirement benefits on the basis of cash flows rather than as benefits earned by 
employees. 
 

Discretionary Benefits 
The Authority also has restricted powers to make discretionary awards of retirement benefits in the event 
of early retirements. Any liabilities estimated to arise as a result of an award to any member of staff are 
accrued in the year of the decision to make the award and accounted for using the same policies as are 
applied to the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

 i) Events after the Reporting Period 
 

Events after the Balance Sheet date are those events, both favourable and unfavourable, that occur 
between the end of the reporting period and the date when the Statement of Accounts is authorised for 
issue. Two types of event can be identified: 
 

• Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period – the 
Statement of Accounts is adjusted to reflect such events. 

• Those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period – the Statement of 
Accounts is not adjusted to reflect such events, but where a category of events would have a material 
effect, disclosure is made in the notes of the nature of the events and their estimated financial effect.   

 

Events taking place after the date of authorisation for issue are not reflected in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

 j) Financial Instruments  
 

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 
or equity instrument of another entity. Non-exchange transactions, such as those relating to taxes and 
government grants, do not give rise to financial instruments. 

 (i)    Financial Liabilities 

A financial liability is an obligation to transfer economic benefits controlled by the Council and can be 
represented by a contractual obligation to deliver cash or financial assets or an obligation to exchange 
financial assets and liabilities with another entity that is potentially unfavourable to the Council. 
 

The majority of the Council’s financial liabilities held during the year are measured at amortised cost and 
comprised: 
 

• Trade payables for goods and services received.  

(ii)    Financial Assets 

A financial asset is a right to a future economic benefits controlled by the Council that is represented by 
cash, equity instruments or a contractual right to receive cash or other financial assets or a right to 
exchange financial assets and liabilities with another entity that is potentially favourable to the Council. 
The financial assets held by the Council during the year are accounted for under two classifications: 
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• Amortised cost (where cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest and the Council’s 
business model is to collect those cash flow) comprising: 

• cash in hand; 

• bank current and deposit accounts; 

• fixed term deposits with banks; 

• loans to other local authorities; and 

• trade receivables for goods and services provided. 

• Fair value through profit and loss (all financial assets) comprising: 

• money market funds. 

Financial assets held at amortised cost are shown net of a loss allowance reflecting the statistical likelihood 
that the borrower or debtor will be unable to meet their contractual commitments to the Council. 

 

 k) Foreign Currency Translation 

Where the authority has entered into a transaction denominated in a foreign currency, the transaction is 
converted into sterling at the exchange rate applicable on the date the transaction was effective. Where 
amounts in foreign currency are outstanding at the year-end, they are reconverted at the spot exchange 
rate at 31 March. Resulting gains or losses are recognised in the Financing and Investment Income and 
Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  

 

 l) Government Grants and Contributions  
 

Whether paid on account, by instalments or in arrears, government grants and third-party contributions 
and donations are recognised as due to the Authority when there is reasonable assurance that: 
 

• The Authority will comply with the conditions attached to the payments, and 

• The grants or contributions will be received. 
 

Amounts recognised as due to the Council are not credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement until conditions attached to the grant or contribution have been satisfied. Conditions are 
stipulations that specify that the future economic benefits or service potential embodied in the asset in the 
form of the grant or contribution are required to be consumed by the recipient as specified, or future 
economic benefits or service potential must be returned to the transferor. 
 

Monies advanced as grants and contributions for which conditions have not been satisfied are carried on 
the Balance Sheet as creditors. When conditions are satisfied, the grant or contribution is credited to the 
relevant service line (attributable revenue grants and contributions) or Taxation and Non-specific Grant 
Income (non-ringfenced revenue grants and all capital grants) in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 
 

Where capital grants are credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, they are 
reversed out of the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. Where the grant has 
yet to be used to finance capital expenditure, it is posted to the Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve. Where 
it has been applied, it is posted to the Capital Adjustment Account. Amounts in the Capital Grants 
Unapplied Reserve are transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account once they have been applied to fund 
capital expenditure. 
 

 m) Heritage Assets 
 

Heritage assets are defined as assets which have historical, artistic or cultural qualities and that are held 
and maintained principally for their contribution to knowledge and culture. 
 

The introduction of FRS 30 and subsequently FRS 102 - Heritage Assets has resulted in the requirement 
for this standard to be included within the Council’s accounting policies from 2011/12. Prior to 2011/12 the 
Code did not require heritage assets to be reported separately. These will have previously been reported 
as part of Community Assets in the balance sheet. 
 

There is no IFRS that deals with tangible heritage assets. Authorities are therefore required to account for 
tangible heritage assets in accordance with FRS 102.  
 
 



 
 

 

Fylde Council  54   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 

 

Accounting for Heritage Assets in 2024/25 
 

Heritage assets are recognised and measured (including the treatment of revaluation gains and losses) in 
accordance with the Authority’s accounting policies on property, plant and equipment. However, some of 
the measurement rules are relaxed in relation to heritage assets as detailed below. The accounting policies 
in relation to heritage assets are presented below. 
 

Heritage assets should normally be included in the balance sheet at their current value. Where it is not 
practical to obtain a valuation at a reasonable cost, heritage assets should be valued at cost. 
 

Where the Council has information on the cost or value of a heritage asset that value has been used in 
compilation of the 2024/25 balance sheet. Where this information is not available and the historical cost 
information cannot easily be obtained the asset can be excluded from the balance sheet. 
 

Valuations may be made by any method that is appropriate. There is no requirement for valuations to be 
carried out or certified by external valuers nor is there any prescribed minimum period between valuations. 
However, where heritage assets are valued at their current value that value has to be reviewed with 
sufficient frequency to ensure the valuation is up to date. 
 

Depreciation is not required on heritage assets with indefinite lives. However, where there is evidence of 
physical deterioration to a heritage asset or doubts arise to its authenticity the value of the asset has to be 
reviewed. 
 

The Authority’s collections of heritage assets are as follows. 
 

• Art Collection  
o The art collection comprises approximately 200 paintings of a wide range of subjects most of 

which have been donated or bequeathed to the Council and a number of which are by local artists 
and depict scenes from around the local area. Prominent amongst the collection is a painting by 
Johann Heinrich Fuseli, R.A. entitled ‘Vision of Catherine of Aragon’. This work is of significant 
merit and is periodically loaned to public galleries in order that it may be widely viewed. 

 

o The valuation will be regularly reviewed with a professional revaluation of the collection being 
obtained at intervals of not more than 5 years. A professional valuation was obtained during 
2022/23. 

 
o The 2022/23 valuation was undertaken by Christie’s (Christie, Manson & Woods Ltd.of London) 

and presented valuations in respect of each work for insurance purposes on a ‘double-low auction 
estimate’ basis (a sum equivalent to double the minimum that the piece would be expected to 
achieve at auction). This is deemed most appropriate for those instances where an owner might 
wish to replace any totally lost item by purchasing something comparable at auction. The 
insurance value here allows for the possibility of a hammer price just above a high auction 
estimate with the addition of the buyer’s premium and VAT. Whilst this basis is the most 
appropriate for insurance purposes (and the collection has been insured according to those 
valuations) the value of the collection contained within the balance sheet is at a ‘low auction 
estimate’ i.e. at half of the value assigned to each piece by Christie’s using the ‘double-low auction 
estimate’ approach. This is a more prudent approach for accounting purposes and consistent with 
the valuation methodology used in previous years.  
 

o Public access to the collection is afforded by exhibition in a local gallery space and the loan of the 
more significant components to local, national and international galleries.  

 

o Donations are recognised at valuation with valuations provided by the external valuers.  

• Memorials & Monuments 
o The Council owns a range of memorials and monuments situated within the borough including a 

number of war memorials. 
 

o Previously the Council did not have historic cost information for all but one of these items and 
consequently the Authority had recognised the remaining four assets on the balance sheet at a 
nominal value. The single item for which a value was previously available is for a memorial 
sculpture which was, and still is, valued for insurance purposes in the sum of £80,000, the 
estimated replacement cost. During 2022/23 the Council commissioned re-instatement cost 
valuations in respect of the four remaining memorials by professional valuers. Therefore, the 
Council now has recent and relevant valuations in respect of all of the memorials and monuments 
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contained within the Heritage Asset classification and these reinstatement cost values have been 
used for the assets within the balance sheet and for insurance purposes for 2024/25. 

 

o The Authority does not intend to extend the range of this class of assets. 
 

o Public access is afforded by the location of the items in prominent and accessible locations within 
the borough. 

 

• Sculptures / Ivories 
o The Council owns a range of sculptures including a collection of Japanese ivory figurines all of 

which have been donated or bequeathed. 
 

o These valuations will be regularly reviewed with a professional revaluation of the collection being 
obtained at intervals of not more than 5 years. A professional valuation was obtained during 
2022/23. The valuation basis is as for the art collection as detailed above. 

 

o Public access to the collection is afforded by exhibition in a local gallery space and loan of the 
more significant components to local galleries upon request.  

 

o Donations are recognised at valuation with valuations provided by the external valuers.  
 

• Trophies & Other Items 
o The Council owns a number of trophies of a sporting heritage and other miscellaneous items of a 

ceremonial nature. 
 

o These valuations will be regularly reviewed with a professional revaluation of the collection being 
obtained at intervals of not more than 5 years. A professional valuation was obtained during 
2022/23. The valuation basis is as for the art collection. 

 

o Public access to these items is limited to the display of the items at civic events. 
 

• Civic Regalia 
o The Council owns a variety of chains, pendants and badges which together with the ceremonial 

mace comprise the civic regalia.  
 

o These valuations will be regularly reviewed with a professional revaluation of the collection being 
obtained at intervals of not more than 5 years. A professional valuation was obtained during 
2022/23. The valuation basis is as for the art collection. 

 

o Public access to these items is limited to the display of the items at civic events and occasionally 
as components of an exhibition. 

 

Heritage Assets – General 
 

The carrying amounts of heritage assets are reviewed where there is evidence of impairment for heritage 
assets, e.g. where an item has suffered physical deterioration or breakage or where doubts arise as to its 
authenticity. Any impairment is recognised and measured in accordance with the Authority’s general 
policies on impairment – see accounting policy on page 60.  
 

 n) Intangible Assets 
 

Expenditure on non-monetary assets that do not have physical substance but are controlled by the 
Authority as a result of past events (e.g. software licences) is capitalised when it is expected that future 
economic benefits or service potential will flow from the intangible asset to the Authority. 
 

Internally generated assets are capitalised where it is demonstrable that the project is technically feasible 
and is intended to be completed (with adequate resources being available) and the Authority will be able 
to generate future economic benefits or deliver service potential by being able to sell or use the asset. 
Expenditure is capitalised where it can be measured reliably as attributable to the asset and is restricted 
to that incurred during the development phase (research expenditure cannot be capitalised). 
 

Expenditure on the development of websites is not capitalised if the website is solely or primarily intended 
to promote or advertise the Authority’s goods or services. 
 

Intangible assets are measured initially at cost. Amounts are only revalued where the fair value of the 
assets held by the Authority can be determined by reference to an active market. In practice, no intangible 
asset held by the Authority meets this criterion, and they are therefore carried at amortised cost. The 
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depreciable amount of an intangible asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life to the 
relevant service line(s) in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. An asset is tested for 
impairment whenever there is an indication that the asset might be impaired – any losses recognised are 
posted to the relevant service line(s) in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. Any gain 
or loss arising on the disposal or abandonment of an intangible asset is posted to the Other Operating 
Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
 
Where expenditure on intangible assets qualifies as capital expenditure for statutory purposes, 
amortisation, impairment losses and disposal gains and losses are not permitted to have an impact on the 
General Fund Balance. The gains and losses are therefore reversed out of the General Fund Balance in 
the Movement in Reserves Statement and posted to the Capital Adjustment Account and (for any sale 
proceeds greater than £10,000) the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 
 

 o) Interests in Companies and Other Entities 

 

The Authority has no material interests in companies and other entities that have the nature of subsidiaries, 

associates and jointly controlled entities that require it to prepare group accounts.  

 
 p) Inventories and Long Term Contracts 

 
Inventories are included in the Balance Sheet at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of 
inventories is assigned using the FIFO costing formula. 
 
Long term contracts are accounted for on the basis of charging the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of 
Services with the value of works and services received under the contract during the financial year. 
 

 q) Investment Property 
 
Investment properties are those that are used solely to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation. The 
definition is not met if the property is used for the delivery of the Council’s services or is held for sale. 
 
Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently at fair value, based on the amount 
at which the asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable parties at arm’s length. Properties are not 
depreciated but are revalued every year according to market conditions at the year-end. Gains and losses 
on revaluation are posted to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The same treatment is applied to gains and losses 
on disposal.  
 
Rentals received in relation to investment properties are credited to the Financing and Investment Income 
line and result in a gain for the General Fund Balance. However, revaluation and disposal gains and losses 
are not permitted by statutory arrangements to have an impact on the General Fund Balance. The gains 
and losses are therefore reversed out of the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves 
Statement and posted to the Capital Adjustment Account and (for any sale proceeds greater than £10,000) 
the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 

 r) Joint Operations 
 
Joint operations are arrangements where the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights 
to the assets and obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. The activities undertaken by the 
authority in conjunction with other joint operators involve the use of the assets and resources of those joint 
operators. In relation to its interest in a joint operation, the authority as a joint operator recognises: 
 

• its assets, including its share of any assets held jointly; 

• its liabilities, including its share of any liabilities incurred jointly; 

• its revenue from the sale of its share of the output arising from the joint operation; 

• its share of the revenue from the sale of the output by the joint operation; and 

• its expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly. 
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 s) Leases 
 
The Authority as Lessee 
 
The authority classifies contracts as leases based on their substance. Contracts and parts of contracts, 
including those described as contracts for services, are analysed to determine whether they convey the 
right to control the use of an identified asset, through rights both to obtain substantially all the economic 
benefits or service potential from that asset and to direct its use. The Code expands the scope of IFRS 16 
Leases to include arrangements with nil consideration, peppercorn or nominal payment. 
 
Initial measurement 
 
Leases are recognised as right-of-use assets with a corresponding liability at the date from which the 
leased asset is available for use. The leases are typically for fixed periods in excess of one year but may 
have extension options.  
 
The authority initially recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments, 
discounting by applying the authority’s incremental borrowing rate wherever the interest rate implicit in the 
lease cannot be determined. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability include:  
 

• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments  

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the prevailing 

index or rate as at the adoption date  

• amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee  

• the exercise price under a purchase option that the authority is reasonably certain to exercise  

• lease payments in an optional renewal period if the authority is reasonably certain to exercise an 

extension option  

• penalties for early termination of a lease, unless the authority is reasonably certain not to terminate 

early.  

The right-of-use asset is measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted for any prepayments made, 
plus any direct costs incurred to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or restore the underlying asset 
on the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 
 
However, for peppercorn, nominal payments or nil consideration leases, the asset is measured at fair 
value. 
 
Subsequent measurement 
 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured using the fair value model. The authority considers the 
cost model to be a reasonable proxy except for:  
 

• assets held under non-commercial leases  

• leases where rent reviews do not necessarily reflect market conditions 

• leases with terms of more than five years that do not have any provision for rent reviews 

• leases where rent reviews will be at periods of more than five years. 

For these leases, the asset is carried at a revalued amount. In these financial statements, right-of use 
assets held under index-linked leases have been adjusted for changes in the relevant index, while assets 
held under peppercorn or nil consideration leases have been valued using market prices or rentals for 
equivalent land and properties. 
 
The right-of-use asset is depreciated straight-line over the shorter period of remaining lease term and 
useful life of the underlying asset as at the date of adoption. The lease liability is subsequently measured 
at amortised cost, using the effective interest method. The liability is remeasured when: 
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• there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in index or rate  

• there is a change in the group’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual 

value guarantee  

• the authority changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or 

termination option, or  

• there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment 

When such a remeasurement occurs, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the 
right-of-use asset, with any further adjustment required from remeasurement being recorded in the income 
statement. 
 
Low value and short lease exemption 
 
As permitted by the Code, the authority excludes leases:  
 

• for low-value items that cost less than £10,000 when new, provided they are not highly dependent 

on or integrated with other items, and  

• with a term shorter than 12 months (comprising the non-cancellable period plus any extension 

options that the authority is reasonably certain to exercise and any termination options that the 

authority is reasonably certain not to exercise) 

Lease Expenditure 
 
Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement includes interest, straight line 
depreciation, any asset impairments and changes in variable lease payments not included in the 
measurement of the liability during the period in which the triggering event occurred. Lease payments are 
debited against the liability. Rentals for leases of low-value items or shorter than 12 months are expensed. 
Depreciation and impairments are not charges against Council tax, as the cost of non-current assets is 
fully provided for under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are therefore appropriated 
to the capital adjustment account from the General Fund balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
The authority as lessor 
 
Leases are classified as finance leases where the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of the property, plant or equipment from the lessor to the lessee. All other 
leases are classified as operating leases. 
 
Finance Leases 
 
Where the authority grants a finance lease over a property or an item of plant or equipment, the relevant 
asset is written out of the Balance Sheet as a disposal. At the commencement of the lease, the carrying 
amount of the asset in the Balance Sheet (whether property, plant and equipment or assets held for sale) 
is written off to the other operating expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement as part of the gain or loss on disposal. A gain, representing the authority’s net investment in the 
lease, is credited to the same line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement also as part 
of the gain or loss on disposal (i.e. netted off against the carrying value of the asset at the time of disposal), 
matched by a lease (long-term debtor) asset in the Balance Sheet.  
 
Lease rentals receivable are apportioned between: 
 

• a charge for the acquisition of the interest in the property – applied to write down the lease debtor 

(together with any premiums received), and  

• finance income (credited to the financing and investment income and expenditure line in the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement).  

The gain credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on disposal is not permitted 
by statute to increase the General Fund balance and is required to be treated as a capital receipt. Where 
a premium has been received, this is posted out of the General Fund balance to the capital receipts reserve 
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in the Movement in Reserves Statement. Where the amount due in relation to the lease asset is to be 
settled by the payment of rentals in future financial years, this is posted out of the General Fund balance 
to [the deferred capital receipts reserve in the Movement in Reserves Statement. When the future rentals 
are received, the element for the capital receipt for the disposal of the asset is used to write down the 
lease debtor. At this point, the deferred capital receipts are transferred to the capital receipts reserve. The 
written-off value of disposals is not a charge against Council tax, as the cost of non-current assets is fully 
provided for under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are therefore appropriated to the 
capital adjustment account from the General Fund balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
Operating Leases 
 
Where the authority grants an operating lease over a property or an item of plant or equipment, the asset 
is retained in the Balance Sheet. Rental income is credited to the other operating expenditure line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. Credits are made on a straight-line basis over the life 
of the lease or where this is initiated by a service to the individual service, even if this does not match the 
pattern of payments (e.g. there is a premium paid at the commencement of the lease). Initial direct costs 
incurred in negotiating and arranging the lease are added to the carrying amount of the relevant asset and 
charged as an expense over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. 
 
 

 t) Overheads and Support Services 
 
The costs of overheads and support services are charged to service segments in accordance with the 
authority’s arrangements for accountability and financial performance. 
 

 u) Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
Assets that have physical substance and are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, 
for rental to others, or for administrative purposes and that are expected to be used during more than one 
financial year are classified as Property, Plant and Equipment. 
 
(i) Recognition 
 
Expenditure on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of Property, Plant and Equipment is capitalised 
on an accruals basis, provided that it is probable that the future economic benefits or service potential 
associated with the item will flow to the Authority; that the cost of the item can be measured reliably; and 
that the cost exceeds the ‘de minimis’ threshold of £10,000. Expenditure that maintains but does not add 
to an asset’s potential to deliver future economic benefits or service potential (i.e. repairs and maintenance) 
is charged as an expense when it is incurred. 
 
(ii) Measurement 
 
Non-Current Assets are valued on the basis recommended by CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy) and in accordance with the Statements of Asset Valuation Principles and 
Guidance Notes issued by the RICS (The Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors).  Non-Current Assets 
are classified into the groupings required by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 
 
All valuations have been undertaken in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
(RICS) Appraisal and Valuation Standards by our in house surveyor. The values have been arrived at by 
having regard to market evidence and the Surveyor’s knowledge and experience of the properties 
involved. 
 
Definitions of each of the valuation methodologies used are: 
 

Market Value - “The estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on the date of 
valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper 
marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without 
compulsion”. 
 
Depreciated Replacement Cost - “The current cost of replacing an asset with its modern 
equivalent asset less deductions for the physical deterioration and all relevant forms of 
obsolescence and optimisation.” 
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Existing Use Value - “The estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the 
date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction, 
after proper marketing wherein the parties had acted knowledgeably, prudently and without 
compulsion, assuming that the buyer is granted vacant possession of all parts of the property 
required by the business and disregarding potential alternative uses and any other 
characteristics of the property that would cause its Market Value to differ from that needed to 
replace the remaining service potential at least cost”. 

 
Operational properties have been valued on the basis of Existing Use Value, unless they are Specialised, 
in which case they have been valued on the basis of Depreciated Replacement Cost. All Depreciated 
Replacement Cost valuations are subject to the prospect and viability of the continued occupation and use 
of the properties concerned. 
 
Non-operational properties have been valued on the basis of Market Value. In the case of the 
Community assets they have been valued on either Existing Use Value or Market Value. 
 
Heritage Assets  
Valuation methodologies in respect of heritage assets are outlined in note m on Heritage Assets above. 
 
Revaluations of Non-Current Assets included in the balance sheet at current value are planned at intervals 
of not more than five years. Investment properties are reviewed every year to consider that the value of 
the assets are fairly reflected in the Balance Sheet. In addition, material changes in asset values are 
recorded as they occur.   
 
(iii) Impairment 

Assets are assessed at each year-end as to whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. 
Where indications exist and any possible differences are estimated to be material the recoverable amount 
of the asset is estimated and, where this is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss 
is recognised for the shortfall. 
 
Where impairment losses are identified, they are accounted for by: 
 

• Where there is a balance of revaluation gains for the asset in the Revaluation Reserve, the 
carrying amount of the asset is written down against that balance (up to the amount of the 
accumulated gains); and 

• Where there is no balance in the Revaluation Reserve or an insufficient balance, the carrying 
amount of the asset is written down against the relevant service line(s) in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. 

 
Where an impairment loss is reversed subsequently, the reversal is credited to the relevant service line(s) 
in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, up to the amount of the original loss, adjusted 
for depreciation that would have been charged if the loss had not been recognised. 
 
(iv)    Depreciation    
 
Depreciation is provided for on all Property, Plant and Equipment with a finite useful life. Useful life is 
estimated at the time of acquisition or revaluation. An exception is made for assets without a determinable 
finite useful life (i.e. freehold land and certain Community Assets) and assets that are not yet available for 
use (i.e. assets under construction). 
 
Deprecation is calculated on the following bases: 
 

• dwellings and other buildings – straight-line allocation over the useful life of the property as 
estimated by the valuer; 

• vehicles, plant, furniture and equipment – straight-line allocation over the useful life of the asset; 
and 

• infrastructure – straight-line allocation as advised by a suitable qualified officer. 
 
Where an item of Property, Plant and Equipment asset has major components whose cost is significant in 
relation to the total cost of the item, the components are depreciated separately. 
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Newly acquired assets are charged a full year’s depreciation in the year of acquisition, although assets in 
the course of construction are not depreciated until they are brought into use, thereafter an equal charge 
to revenue is made over the useful life of all assets. 
 
Depreciation is not required on heritage assets with indefinite lives. However, where there is evidence of 
physical deterioration to a heritage asset or doubts arise to its authenticity the value of the asset has to be 
reviewed. 
 
(v)    Componentisation    
 
The Code requires that each part of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment with a cost that is significant 
in relation to the total cost of the item is depreciated separately. The Council will use the value of an 
individual asset relative to the overall asset portfolio to assess whether an asset is material.   Any building 
element below 1% of the value of the portfolio is not therefore viewed as material. In terms of significance, 
the CIPFA advice is that they are not looking for more than 3 to 4 components in addition to the “host” 
asset. The Council will therefore adopt a de minimis cost equating to 20% of the asset value. 
 
(vi)    Disposals and Non-current Assets Held for Sale 
 
When it becomes probable that the carrying amount of an asset will be recovered principally through a 
sale transaction rather than through its continuing use, it is reclassified as an Asset Held for Sale.  
 
Assets Held for Sale, are where the: 
 

• Asset is immediately available for sale; 

• Sale is highly probable; 

• Asset is actively marketed; and 

• Sale is expected to be completed within 12 months. 
 
The asset is revalued immediately before reclassification and then carried at the lower of this amount and 
fair value less costs to sell. Where there is a subsequent decrease to fair value less costs to sell, the loss 
is posted to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. Gains in fair value are recognised only up to the amount of any previous losses recognised in 
the Surplus or Deficit on Provision of Services. Depreciation is not charged on Assets Held for Sale. 
 
If assets no longer meet the criteria to be classified as Assets Held for Sale, they are reclassified back to 
non-current assets and valued at the lower of their carrying amount before they were classified as held for 
sale; adjusted for depreciation, amortisation or revaluations that would have been recognised had they not 
been classified as Held for Sale, and their recoverable amount at the date of the decision not to sell. 
 
Assets that are to be abandoned or scrapped are not reclassified as Assets Held for Sale. 
 
When an asset is disposed of or decommissioned, the carrying amount of the asset in the Balance Sheet 
(whether Property, Plant and Equipment or Assets Held for Sale) is written off to the Other Operating 
Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of the gain or loss on 
disposal. Receipts from disposals (if any) are credited to the same line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement also as part of the gain or loss on disposal (i.e. netted off against the carrying value 
of the asset at the time of disposal). Any revaluation gains accumulated for the asset in the Revaluation 
Reserve are transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
Amounts received for a disposal in excess of £10,000 are categorised as capital receipts. A proportion of 
receipts relating to housing disposals (75% for dwellings, 50% for land and other assets, net of statutory 
deductions and allowances) is payable to the Government. The balance of receipts is required to be 
credited to the Capital Receipts Reserve, and can then only be used for new capital investment [or set 
aside to reduce the Authority’s underlying need to borrow (the capital financing requirement)]. Receipts 
are appropriated to the Reserve from the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
The written-off value of disposals is not a charge against Council tax, as the cost of non-current assets is 
fully provided for under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are appropriated to the 
Capital Adjustment Account from the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
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(vii)    Infrastructure assets 
 
infrastructure assets include Structural (Coastal Defence), Promenade new Pavement and Resurfacing 
work, which together form a single integrated network. 
 
Recognition  
 
Expenditure on the acquisition or replacement of components of the network is capitalised on an accrual 
basis, provided that it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
authority and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.  
 
Measurement  
 
infrastructure assets are measured at depreciated historical cost  
Where impairment losses are identified, they are accounted for by the carrying amount of the asset being 
written down to the recoverable amount.  
 
Depreciation  
 
Depreciation is provided on the parts of the network infrastructure assets that are subject to deterioration 
or depletion and by the systematic allocation of their depreciable amounts over their useful lives. 
Depreciation is charged on a straight-line basis.  
 
Annual depreciation is the depreciation amount allocated each year.  
 
Useful lives of the various parts of the network are assessed by the Chief Engineer using industry 
standards where applicable as follows: 
 

Part of the Infrastructure Asset Useful life 

Structures (Coastal Defences) 50 years 

Footways and cycle tracks (Promenade) 40 years 

 
Disposals and derecognition 
 
When a component of the network is decommissioned, the carrying amount of the component in the 
Balance Sheet is written off to the ‘Other operating expenditure’ line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement as part of the gain or loss on disposal. 
 
The written-off amounts are not a charge against Council tax, as the cost of non-current assets is fully 
provided for under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are transferred to the capital 
adjustment account from the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 

 v) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets 
 
Provisions 
Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Authority a legal or constructive 
obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefits or service potential, and a 
reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.  
 
Provisions are charged as an expense to the appropriate service line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement in the year that the authority becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured 
at the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking 
into account relevant risks and uncertainties. 
 
When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Balance Sheet. 
Estimated settlements are reviewed at the end of each financial year – where it becomes less than 
probable that a transfer of economic benefits will now be required (or a lower settlement than anticipated 
is made), the provision is reversed and credited back to the relevant service. 
 
Where some or all of the payment required to settle a provision is expected to be recovered from another 
party (e.g. from an insurance claim), this is only recognised as income for the relevant service if it is virtually 
certain that reimbursement will be received if the authority settles the obligation. 
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Contingent Liabilities 
A contingent liability arises where an event has taken place that gives the authority a possible obligation 
whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the authority. Contingent liabilities also arise in circumstances where a provision 
would otherwise be made but either it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required or the 
amount of the obligation cannot be measured reliably. 
 
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but disclosed in a note to the accounts. 
 
Contingent Assets 
A contingent asset arises where an event has taken place that gives the authority a possible asset whose 
existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within 
the control of the authority. 
 
Contingent assets are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but disclosed in a note to the accounts where 
it is probable that there will be an inflow of economic benefits or service potential. 
 

 w) Reserves 
 
The Authority sets aside specific amounts as reserves for future policy purposes or to cover contingencies. 
Reserves are created by appropriating amounts out of the General Fund Balance. When expenditure to 
be financed from a reserve is incurred, it is charged to the appropriate service in that year to score against 
the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. The reserve is then appropriated back into the General Fund Balance so that there is no net 
charge against Council tax for the expenditure. 
 
Certain reserves are kept to manage the accounting processes for non-current assets, financial 
instruments, retirement and employee benefits and do not represent usable resources for the Authority – 
these reserves are explained in the relevant policies. 
 
The Council operates a number of different reserves, the purpose of each is laid out in note 8 on pages 
71 to 72. 
 

 x) Revenue Expenditure Funded by Capital Under Statute  
 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions but that does not 
result in the creation of a non-current asset has been charged as expenditure to the relevant service in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in the year. Where the Authority has determined to 
meet the cost of this expenditure from existing capital resources or by borrowing, a transfer in the 
Movement in Reserves Statement from the General Fund Balance to the Capital Adjustment Account then 
reverses out the amounts charged so that there is no impact on the level of Council tax. 
  

 y) Value Added Tax (VAT) 
 

VAT payable is included as an expense only to that the extent that it is not recoverable from His Majesty’s 
Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income. 
 

 z) Fair Value Measurement 
 

The Council measures some of its non-financial assets, such as surplus assets and investment properties, 
and some of its financial instruments, such as equity share holdings, at fair value at each reporting date. 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement assumes 
that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 
 

• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 
 

The Council measures the fair value of an asset or liability on the same basis that market participants 
would use when pricing the asset or liability (assuming those market participants were acting in their 
economic best interest). When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the Council takes into 
account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and 
best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 



 
 

 

Fylde Council  64   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 

 

The Council uses appropriate valuation techniques for each circumstance, maximising the use of relevant 
known data and minimising the use of estimates or unknowns. This takes into account the three levels of 
categories for inputs to valuations for fair value assets: 
 

• Level 1 – inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity 
can access at the measurement date. A quoted market price in an active market provides the 
most reliable evidence of fair value and is used without adjustment to measure fair value whenever 
available, with limited exceptions. If an entity holds a position in a single asset or liability and the 
asset or liability is traded in an active market, the fair value of the asset or liability is measured 
within Level 1 as the product of the quoted price for the individual asset or liability and the quantity 
held by the entity, even if the market's normal daily trading volume is not sufficient to absorb the 
quantity held and placing orders to sell the position in a single transaction might affect the quoted 
price.  

 

• Level 2 – inputs are inputs other than quoted market prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include: 

 

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, 
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, 
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, for example,  
- interest rates and yield curves observable at commonly quoted intervals, 
- implied volatilities, 
- credit spreads, 
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 

correlation or other means ('market-corroborated inputs'). 
 

• Level 3 –inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs are used to 
measure fair value to the extent that relevant observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing 
for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the 
measurement date. An entity develops unobservable inputs using the best information available 
in the circumstances, which might include the entity's own data, taking into account all information 
about market participant assumptions that is reasonably available.  

 

2 ACCOUNTING STANDARDS THAT HAVE BEEN ISSUED BUT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ADOPTED 

  
 The Council is required to disclose known or reasonably estimated information relevant to assessing the 

possible impact on the financial statements of an accounting change that will be required by the application 
of a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted in the period of application. 
 
a) IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rate (Lack of Exchangeability) issued in 
August 2023. The amendments to IAS 21 clarify how an entity should assess whether a currency is 
exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking, as well 
as require the disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to understand the impact 
of a currency not being exchangeable.  
 
b) IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts issued in May 2017. IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 and sets out principles 
for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts.  
 
c) The changes to the measurement of non-investment assets within the 2025/26 Code include 
adaptations and interpretations of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38 Intangible Assets. 
These include setting out three revaluation processes for operational property, plant and equipment, 
requiring indexation for tangible non-investment assets and a requirement to value intangible assets using 
the historical cost approach. These have the same effect as requiring a change in accounting policy due 
to an amendment to standards, which would normally be disclosed under IAS 8. However, the adaptations 
also include a relief from the requirements of IAS 8 following a change in accounting policy as confirmed 
in paragraph 3.3.1.4.  
 
It is likely there will be limited application of items a) and b), although the authority will need to consider 
individual circumstances in case either of these standards apply.  
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3 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

  
 In applying the accounting policies set out in Note 1 (pages 49 to 64), the Authority has had to make certain 

judgements about complex transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. The critical 
judgements made in the Statement of Accounts are: 
 

• The Authority continues to face significant financial uncertainty in future years and in turn the Authority 
has determined that this uncertainty is not yet sufficient to provide an indication that the assets of the 
Authority might be impaired as a result of a need to close facilities and reduce levels of service 
provision. 
 

4 
ASSUMPTIONS MADE ABOUT THE FUTURE AND OTHER MAJOR SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY 

  

 The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made by the 
Authority about the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking into account historical 
experience, current trends and other relevant factors. However, because balances cannot be determined 
with certainty, actual results could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates. 
 

There are four items in the Authority’s Balance Sheet for which there is a significant risk of material 
adjustment in the forthcoming financial year, namely property valuations, the liability related to the defined 
benefit Pension Scheme, the future of the Lancashire Business Rates Pool and the provision for NNDR 
Appeals. 
 

Property Valuations 
 

Operational land and buildings are revalued at least every five years on a rolling programme, while 
investment properties are revalued on a three year rolling programme. A number of judgements are 
required to be made as part of the revaluation and impairment assessment process. This brings with it 
uncertainties, and assumptions have to be made and responded to accordingly. Where necessary, any 
resultant long-term implications would be incorporated into our financial strategy. Information relating to 
operational land and buildings (with a carrying value of £14.045m at 31 March 2025) is contained in Note 
13, and information on investment properties (with a carrying value of £5.832m at 31 March 2025) is 
contained in Note 15. 
 

In addition, the Authority recognises £95.5m of gross pension assets held within the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund. Within these pension assets are directly and indirectly held property assets, which 
represent 8.0% of the total Pension Fund’s assets. Information relating to the pension scheme is contained 
in Note 41.   
 

Liability relating to the defined benefit pension scheme 
 

Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions depends on a number of complex judgements relating to the 
discount rate used, the rate at which salaries and pensions are projected to increase, changes in retirement 
ages, mortality rates and expected returns on pension fund assets. A firm of consulting actuaries is 
engaged to provide the Authority with expert advice about the assumptions to be applied.  
 

The effects on the net pensions liability of changes in individual assumptions can be measured. For 
instance, a 0.5% per annum increase in the discount rate assumption would result in a decrease in the 
pension liability of £4.260m (2023/24 0.5% decrease £5.249m). Also, a one year addition to the members’ 
life expectancy would result in an increase in the pension liability of £1.418m (2023/24 £1.819m). Further 
information relating to the pension scheme is contained in Note 41.   
 

Future of the Lancashire Business Rates Pool 
 

The Council joined the Lancashire Business Rate Pool with effect from 1st April 2017 in order to benefit 
from a higher level of retained Business Rates. As part of the December 2018 Local Government 
Settlement announcement the bid by Lancashire Councils to be selected as one of the ‘75% Business 
Rate Retention Pilot’ schemes for 2019/20 was confirmed as being successful. In 2020/21 the Council 
reverted back to the previous pooling arrangements with business rate income raised in Fylde was first 
split with 50% going to the government and the rest being shared between Fylde Council (40%), LCC (9%) 
and Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service (1%). The pool doesn’t allow for any safety net or levy, this 
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increases the reward possible from growth of business rate income, but there is also a greater risk of 
adverse consequences if income declines. 

Following a prolonged delay to the reform of Business Rates, initially planned for 2020/21 by the previous 
government, the new Labour administration has announced that it will reform the local government funding 
system after 2025/26 and will carry out a broader redistribution of funding to better reflect local need 
(previously known as Fair Funding) through a multi-year settlement from 2026/27.  
 
When details of the reforms and the impact on future retained business rate income are announced and 
assessed the financial forecast will be updated accordingly. 
 

Provision for NNDR Appeals 
 

With regards NNDR Appeals, as a consequence of the revised arrangements in respect of business rates, 
which came into effect from 2013/14, local authorities became liable for a share of the cost of the 
settlement of appeals in respect of the valuation of properties by Valuation Office Agency (VOA), that being 
the body which determines business rates liability. For 2024/25 the total value of the Provision for Appeals 
has been decreased to £4.151m from £4.759m in 2023/24 with Fylde Council’s share of this being £1.660m 
(2023/24 £1.904m). It is anticipated that this revised level of provision is sufficient to meet the full cost of 
the outstanding appeals currently lodged and any future appeals under the new check challenge and 
appeal system. If the cost of appeals from 2025/26 onwards is less than the amounts set-aside in the 
provision for this purpose it may be possible to release further sums from the Provision for Appeals and 
consequently the Council’s business rates income in that year would increase accordingly. This judgement 
is based upon information held on outstanding appeals and after having taken specialist advice. 
 

5 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

  

 The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the Chief Financial Officer on 23rd  June 2025. 
Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes. Where events 
taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31st March 2025, the figures 
in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all material respects to reflect the impact of 
this information. There are no post balance sheet events. 
 

6 NOTE TO THE EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS 

  

 Adjustments between Funding and Accounting Basis 2024/25: 
 

 Adjustments from General Fund to 
arrive at the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement 
amounts 

Adjustments 
for Capital 
Purposes 

Net Change 
for the 

Pensions 
Adjustments 

Other 
Differences 

Total 
Adjustments 

  (Note 6a) (Note 6b) (Note 6c)  

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Programme Committees     

 Corporate and Economic 
Development 

1,921 225 3 2,149 

 Customer and Operational Services 750 422 6 1,178 
 Environmental 1,540 143 2 1,685 
 Finance and Resources 8 130 2 140 
 Social Wellbeing 73 156 2 231 
 Tourism Leisure and Culture 485 215 3 703 

 Net Cost of Services 4,777 1,291 18 6,086 
      
 Other Income and Expenditure from 

the Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis 

(3,398) 103 (138) (3,433) 

      

 Difference between General Fund 
surplus/deficit and Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement 
Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 
Services (Note 7) 

1,379 1,394 (120) 2,653 
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 Comparatives for 2023/24: 
 

 Adjustments from General Fund to 
arrive at the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement 
amounts 

Adjustments 
for Capital 
Purposes 

Net Change 
for the 

Pensions 
Adjustments 

Other 
Differences 

Total 
Adjustments 

  (Note 6a) (Note 6b) (Note 6c)  

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Programme Committees     

 Corporate and Economic 
Development 

80 (387) - (307) 

 Customer and Operational Services 597 (716) 2 (117) 
 Environmental 491 (226) - 265 
 Finance and Resources - (214) - (214) 
 Social Wellbeing 124 (252) 1 (127) 
 Tourism Leisure and Culture 407 (331) 1 77 

 Net Cost of Services 1,699 (2,126) 4 (423) 
      
 Other Income and Expenditure from 

the Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis 

(1,680) (61) (1,108) (2,849) 

      

 Difference between General Fund 
surplus/deficit and Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement 
Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 
Services (Note 7) 

19 (2,187) (1,104) (3,272) 

 
6a) Adjustments for Capital Purposes 

Adjustments for capital purposes – this column adds in depreciation and impairment and revaluation gains and 
losses in the services line, and for:  

 

• Other operating expenditure – adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of income on disposal of assets 
and the amounts written off for those assets.  
 

• Financing and investment income and expenditure – the statutory charges for capital financing i.e. Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) and other revenue contributions are deducted from other income and expenditure 
as these are not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.  

 

• Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure – capital grants are adjusted for income not 
chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices. Revenue grants are adjusted from those 
receivable in the year to those receivable without conditions or for which conditions were satisfied throughout 
the year. The Taxation and Non-specific Grant Income and Expenditure line is credited with capital grants 
receivable in the year without conditions or for which conditions were satisfied in the year.  

 
6b) Net Change for the Pensions Adjustments  

Net change for the removal of pension contributions and the addition of IAS 19 Employee Benefits pension 
related expenditure and income:  

 

• For services this represents the removal of the employer pension contributions made by the authority as 
allowed by statute and the replacement with current service costs and past service costs.  

 
For Financing and investment income and expenditure – the net interest on the defined benefit liability is charged 
to the CIES. 
 
6c) Other Differences  

Other differences between amounts debited/credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
and amounts payable/receivable to be recognised under statute:  
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• For Financing and investment income and expenditure the other differences column recognises adjustments 
to the General Fund for the timing differences for premiums and discounts.  
 

• The charge under Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure represents the difference 
between what is chargeable under statutory regulations for Council tax and NDR that was projected to be 
received at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally accepted accounting practices 
in the Code. This is a timing difference as any difference will be brought forward in future surpluses or deficits 
on the Collection Fund. 

 

7 ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN ACCOUNTING BASIS AND FUNDING BASIS UNDER REGULATIONS 

  
 This note details the adjustments that are made to the total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement recognised by the Authority in the year in accordance with proper accounting practice to the 
resources that are specified by statutory provisions as being available to the Authority to meet future capital 
and revenue expenditure. 
 
The following sets out a description of the reserves that the adjustments are made against: 
 
General Fund Balance 
The General Fund is the statutory fund into which all the receipts of an Authority are required to be paid 
and out of which all liabilities of the Authority are to be met, except to the extent that statutory rules might 
provide otherwise. These rules can also specify the financial year in which liabilities and payments should 
impact on the General Fund Balance, which is not necessarily in accordance with proper accounting 
practice. The General Fund Balance therefore summarises the resources that the Council is statutorily 
empowered to spend on its services or on capital investment (or the deficit of resources that the Council 
is required to recover) at the end of the financial year. 
 
Capital Receipts Reserve 
The Capital Receipts Reserve holds the proceeds from the disposal of land or other assets, which are 
restricted by statute from being used other than to fund new capital expenditure or to be set aside to 
finance historical capital expenditure. The balance on the reserve shows the resources that have yet to be 
applied for these purposes at the year-end. 
 
Capital Grants Unapplied 
The Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve holds the grants and contributions received towards capital projects 
for which the Council has met the conditions that would otherwise require repayment of the monies but 
which have yet to be applied to meet expenditure. The balance is restricted by grant terms as to the capital 
expenditure against which it can be applied and/or the financial year in which this can take place. 
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  Usable Reserves  

 2024/25 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment 
Account: 

    

 1. Reversal of items debited or credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 

    

 • Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-
current assets. 

4,777 - - (4,777) 

 • Movement in market value of Investment Properties. 287 - - (287) 

 • Amortisation of Intangible Assets. - - - - 

 • Capital grants and contributions applied. (1,254) - - 1,254 

 • Movement in Donated Assets Account. - - - - 

 • Revenue expenditure funded from capital under 
statute. 

6,132 - - (6,132) 

 • Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal 
or sale as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

7 - - (7) 

 2. Insertion of items not debited or credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 

    

 • Statutory provision for the financing of capital 
investment. 

(505) - - 505 

 • Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund 
(Direct Revenue Contributions) 

(3,189) - - 3,189 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants 
Unapplied Account: 

    

 Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

(4,735) - 4,735 - 

 Applications of grants and capital financing transferred to the 
Capital Adjustment Account. 

- - (5,410) 5,410 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts 
Reserve: 

    

 Transfer of cash sale proceeds credited as part of the 
gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 

(141) 141 - - 

 Use of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance capital 
expenditure. 

- - - - 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Pension Reserve:     

 Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or 
credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

1,511 - - (1,511) 

 Employer’s pension’s contributions and direct payments to 
the pensioner’s payable in the year. 

(117) - - 117 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account: 

    

 Amounts by which Council tax income and non-domestic 
rates income credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is different from Council tax income 
calculated for the year in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  

(138) - - 138 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated 
Absences Account: 

    

 Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on an 
accrual basis is different from remuneration chargeable in 
the year in accordance with statutory requirements.  

18 - - (18) 

 Total Adjustments. 2,653 141 (675) 2,119 
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  Usable Reserves  

 Comparatives for 2023/24 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment 
Account: 

    

 1. Reversal of items debited or credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 

    

 • Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-
current assets. 

1,700 - - (1,700) 

 • Movement in market value of Investment Properties. 11 - - (11) 

 • Amortisation of Intangible Assets. - - - - 

 • Capital grants and contributions applied. (744) - - 744 

 • Movement in Donated Assets Account. - - - - 

 • Revenue expenditure funded from capital under 
statute. 

6,910 - - (6,910) 

 • Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal 
or sale as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

- - - - 

 2. Insertion of items not debited or credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 

    

 • Statutory provision for the financing of capital 
investment. 

(639) - - 639 

 • Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund 
(Direct Revenue Contributions) 

(773) - - 773 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants 
Unapplied Account: 

    

 Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

(6,360) - 6,360 - 

 Applications of grants and capital financing transferred to the 
Capital Adjustment Account. 

- - (6,572) 6,572 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts 
Reserve: 

    

 Transfer of cash sale proceeds credited as part of the 
gain/loss on disposal to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 

(86) 86 - - 

 Use of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance capital 
expenditure. 

- (392) - 392 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Pension Reserve:     

 Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or 
credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. 

1,326 - - (1,326) 

 Employer’s pension’s contributions and direct payments to 
the pensioner’s payable in the year. 

(3,513) - - 3,513 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Collection Fund 
Adjustment Account: 

    

 Amounts by which Council tax income and non-domestic 
rates income credited to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is different from Council tax income 
calculated for the year in accordance with statutory 
requirements.  

(1,108) - - 1,108 

 Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated 
Absences Account: 

    

 Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on an 
accrual basis is different from remuneration chargeable in 
the year in accordance with statutory requirements.  

4 - - (4) 

 Total Adjustments. (3,272) (306) (212) 3,790 
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8 MOVEMENTS IN EARMARKED RESERVES 

  
 This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund in earmarked reserves to provide financing 

for future expenditure plans and the amounts posted back from earmarked reserves to meet General Fund 
expenditure in 2024/25. 

 

  

Balance 
at 31st 
March 
2023 

Transfer 
In 

2023/24 

Transfer 
Out 

2023/24 

Balance 
at 31st 
March 
2024 

Transfer 
In 

2024/25 

Transfer 
Out 

2024/25 

Balance 
at 31st 
March 
2025 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Name of Reserve        

 IT Reserve 40 - - 40 - (15) 25 

 Performance Reward 
Grant Reserve 

1 - - 1 - - 1 

 MMI Insurance 
Reserve 

80 - (80) - - - - 

 Capital Investment 
Reserve 

5,458 943 (751) 5,650 746 (897) 5,499 

 Community Right to 
Bid/Challenge 
Reserve 

46 - - 46 - - 46 

 Funding Volatility 
Reserve 

4,711 - (192) 4,519 - (4,519) - 

 Fleet Replacement 
Reserve 

- - - - 5,477 (2,265) 3,212 

 EU Exit Funding 
Reserve 

53 - (53) - - - - 

 Collection Fund 
Deficit Reserve 

1,658 804 (1,445) 1,017 592 (211) 1,398 

 Covid-19 
Unringfenced Grant 
Reserve 

141 - (100) 41 - (41) - 

 Homes for Ukraine 
Reserve 

425 41 - 466 - (140) 326 

 UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund 
Reserve 

174 - (96) 78 - (78) - 

 Biodiversity Net Gain 
Reserve 

37 27 - 64 - (64) - 

 Asylum Seeker 
Dispersal Reserve 

- 67 - 67 58 - 125 

 Weekly Food Waste 
Collection Reserve 

- - - - 188 - 188 

 
Total Earmarked 
Reserves 

12,824 1,882 (2,717) 11,989 7,061 (8,230) 10,820 

 
 
 Purpose of Earmarked Reserves 

 
Reserves are those sums set aside for purposes falling outside the definition of provisions. Reserves 
include earmarked reserves set aside for specific policy purposes and balances which represent resources 
set aside for purposes such as general contingencies and cash flow management.  
 
The Council operates a number of different earmarked reserves, the purpose of each is summarised 
below: 

  
 • IT Reserve (formerly Replacement Systems Reserve) – This is a voluntary set-aside established 

for the funding of new IT initiatives and the development of IT systems.  
 

 • Performance Reward Grant Reserve – Created in 2009/10, this is a voluntary set-aside of 
performance reward grant (PRG). Although Fylde Council is the Accountable Body for the Fylde 
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PRG, the Fylde Local Strategic Partnership are the appointed decision making body in relation to the 
allocation of the PRG. 

 
 • MMI Insurance Reserve – Created in 2011/12, this is a voluntary set-aside to cover the Council’s 

maximum exposure in relation to the potential clawback of previously paid claims under the scheme 
of arrangement with the Council’s previous Insurer, Municipal Mutual Insurance. 

 
 • Capital Investment Reserve – Created in 2012/13, this is a voluntary set-aside of funds to help 

finance future capital expenditure.   
 

 • Community Right to Bid/Challenge Reserve – Created in 2012/13, this is a voluntary set-aside of 
funds to finance expenditure linked to the award of Community Right to Bid and Community Right to 
Challenge grant received by the Council during 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15.   

 
 • Funding Volatility Reserve – Created in 2013/14 from additional Business Rates received under 

the Business Rate Retention Scheme, this is a voluntary set-aside established to provide a degree 
of protection to the Council’s finances against future volatility in central government funding 
allocations and to fund investment in activity to stimulate Economic Development in the Borough. 

 
 • Fleet Replacement Reserve – Created in 2024/25 following a review of the financing of the Council's 

capital programme, this reserve is to be used to fund operational vehicle replacements on an ongoing 
basis. 
 

 • EU Exit Funding Reserve – Created in 2018/19, this is a voluntary set-aside of government grant 
received to be used to enhance capacity and capability in making preparations for exiting the 
European Union. 
 

• Collection Fund Deficit Reserve - Created in 2013/14, this is a voluntary set-aside of funds to meet 
the Council’s share of any collection fund deficit in respect of Business Rates. 
 

 • Covid-19 Unringfenced Grant Reserve - Created in 2021/22, this is a voluntary set aside of unspent 
Covid-19 Unringfenced grant. These sums have subsequently been transferred out of the reserve 
each year to be available to spend as part of the MTFS Outturn Report considered by Members each 
year.  
 

 
 

• Homes for Ukraine Reserve – Created in 2022/23, this is a set aside of unspent Government grant, 
relating to the scheme which provides funding to residents who have sponsored a Ukrainian national 
or family to come to live in the UK with them, to allow the funds to be spent in subsequent years. 
 

 
 

• UK Shared Prosperity Fund Reserve – Created in 2022/23, this is a set aside of unspent 
Government grant, relating to the new investment programme which replaced the previous EU 
structural funding programme, to allow the funds to be spent in subsequent years. 

 
 • Biodiversity Net Gain Reserve – Created 2022/23, this new reserve relates to the unspent element 

of the Government grant provided to assist local authorities with the preparation for the introduction 
of Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) legislation in November 2023. 
 

 • Asylum Seeker Dispersal Reserve – Created in 2023/24, this is set aside of unspent grant from the 
Home Office, intending to address concerns raised by Local Authorities in relation to pressure on 
local services associated with supporting Asylum Seekers with settled status leaving National Asylum 
Support Service accommodation. 
 

 • Weekly Food Waste Collection Reserve – Created in 2024/25, this is set aside of unspent grant 
from DEFRA towards mobilisation costs for the introduction of a food waste collection service, to be 
used in line with the purpose of this government funding. 
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9 OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Town and Parish Council Precepts 1,204 1,388 
 IAS19 Administration Expenses 47 50 
 Losses/(Gains) on the disposal of non-current assets (86) (134) 

 Total 1,165 1,304 
 

10 FINANCING AND INVESTMENT INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Interest payable and similar charges - - 
 Net interest on the net defined benefit liability / (asset) (108) 53 
 Interest Receivable and similar Income (1,268) (1,413) 
 Income and expenditure in relation to investment properties and 

changes in their fair values (see note 15) 
(301) 364 

 Total (1,677) (996) 

 

11 TAXATION AND NON-SPECIFIC GRANT INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Council Tax Income (8,215) (8,683) 
 Non-Domestic Rates income and expenditure (860) (1,099) 
 Non-Ringfenced Government Grants (see Note 36) (4,753) (5,400) 
 Covid-19 Non-Ringfenced Support Grant - - 
 Capital Grants and Contributions (Net of REFCUS Expenditure) (194) 143 

 Total (14,022) (15,039) 
 

12 EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ANALYSED BY NATURE 

    

 The authority’s expenditure and income is analysed as follows: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

 Expenditure/Income £’000 £’000 
 Expenditure:   
 Employee benefits expenses 9,159 13,689 
 Other services expenses 24,320 26,083 
 Support service recharges 8,480 12,753 
 Depreciation, amortisation, impairment 1,699 4,778 
 Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute 6,910 6,132 
 Interest payments - - 
 Precepts and levies 1,204 1,388 
 Loss/(Gain) on the disposal of assets (86) (134) 
    

 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 51,686 64,689 
    

 Income:   
 Fees, charges and other service income (9,994) (10,678) 
 Support service recharges (8,480) (12,753) 
 Interest and investment income (1,268) (1,413) 
 Income from Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates etc. (12,293) (13,475) 
 Grants and contributions (22,187) (22,380) 
    

 TOTAL INCOME (54,222) (60,699) 
    

 (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES (2,536) 3,990 
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13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

    

 Movements on Balances   
 

 

2024/25 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Cost or Valuation  
 at 1st April 2024 15,245 9,177 6,615 22,421 2,044   55,502 
 Additions 555 2,478 57 - 223 3,313 
 Revaluations to the Revaluation 

Reserve 
153 - - - - 153 

 Derecognition - disposals - (969) - - - (969) 
 Impairment (losses) / reversals (885) (23) (418) (280) (1,471) (3,077) 
 Other movements in cost or valuation 108 - - - (341) (233) 

 At 31st March 2025 15,176 10,663 6,254 22,141 455   54,689 
        

 Accumulated Depreciation                     
 at 1st April 2024 (1,332) (7,560) - (1,819) - (10,711) 
 Depreciation Charge (350) (879) - (439) - (1,668) 
 Derecognition - disposals  - 962 - - - 962 
 Revaluation Depreciation 551 - - - - 551 
 Other movements in cost or valuation - - - - - - 

 At 31st March 2025 (1,131) (7,477) - (2,258) - (10,866) 
        

 Net Book Value of Assets       
 At 31st March 2025 14,045 3,186 6,254 19,883 455 43,823 
        
 At 31st March 2024 13,913 1,617 6,615 20,602 2,044 44,791 

 

 

Comparatives for 2023/24 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

 Cost or Valuation  
 at 1st April 2023 15,837 8,795 6,528 22,302 1,440   54,902 
 Additions 60 624 87 119 604 1,494 
 Revaluations to the Revaluation 

Reserve 
(582) - - - - (582) 

 Derecognition - disposals - (242) - - - (242) 
 Impairment (losses) / reversals (70) - - - - (70) 
 Other movements in cost or valuation - - - - - - 

 At 31st March 2024 15,245 9,177 6,615 22,421 2,044   55,502 
        

 Accumulated Depreciation                     
 at 1st April 2023 (1,027) (6,993) - (1,362) - (9,382) 
 Depreciation Charge (305) (809) - (457) - (1,571) 
 Derecognition - disposals  - 242 - - - 242 
 Revaluation Depreciation - - - - - - 
 Other movements in cost or valuation - - - - - - 

 At 31st March 2024 (1,332) (7,560) - (1,819) - (10,711) 
        

 Net Book Value of Assets       
 At 31st March 2024 13,913 1,617 6,615 20,602 2,044 44,791 
        
 At 31st March 2023 14,810 1,802 6,528 20,940 1,440 45,520 
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 Depreciation Methodologies  

 
Depreciation is charged on a straight line basis on all fixed and intangible assets with a finite useful life.  
Newly acquired assets are depreciated fully in the year of acquisition in line with the Code. Asset lives 
range between 10-65 years for operational buildings and 2-20 years for vehicles, plant and equipment.   
 
Depreciation is not required on heritage assets with indefinite lives. However, where there is evidence of 
physical deterioration to a heritage asset or doubts arise to its authenticity the value of the asset has to be 
reviewed. 
 
There has been no change during the period in either the estimate of useful lives or the estimate of any 
residual values. 

 
 Assets Under Construction 

 
This relates to a property in Kirkham (48 Preston Street / Hillside), which is part of the current Kirkham 
Futures Capital Schemes and the St Annes Beach Hub Facility. 
 
Capital Commitments 
 
Capital projects often take several years to complete. This means that the Authority is often committed to 
capital expenditure in later years arising from programmed works at the balance sheet date whereby all or 
part of the capital work has yet to be undertaken. The estimated value of capital expenditure committed at 
31st March 2025 to be paid from 2025/26 onwards is £1.436m and relates to various schemes within the 
approved Capital Programme 

 
 Revaluations 

 
The Authority carries out a rolling programme that ensures that all Property, Plant and Equipment required 
to be measured at fair value is revalued at least every five years. The assets were valued by external 
valuation experts CBRE Limited and were subsequently reviewed by the Council’s Estates and Asset 
Manager. Valuations of land and buildings were carried out in accordance with the methodologies and 
bases for estimation set out in the professional standards of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors.  
 
Valuations of vehicles, plant, furniture and equipment are based on depreciated historic cost. For assets 
valued at Depreciated Replacement Cost a review of the build costs is also completed to ensure there is 
no material change in value. For specialised operational assets the current value in existing use is 
interpreted as the present value of the asset’s remaining service potential, which can be assumed to be at 
least equal to the cost of replacing that service potential. 
 
The following statement shows the progress of the Authority’s rolling programme for the revaluation of 
Property, Plant and Equipment including additions and disposals. 
 
Valuation methodologies in respect of heritage assets are outlined in note m of the Accounting Policies 
section of these accounts. 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

        
 Carried at Historical Cost - 3,186 6,254 19,883        455 29,778 
        
 Valued at fair value as at:       
 31st March 2025 4,844 - - - - 4,844 
 31st March 2024 4,992 - - - - 4,992 
 31st March 2023 58 - - - - 58 
 31st March 2022 1,481 - - - - 1,481 
 31st March 2021 2,670 - - - - 2,670 

 Total Cost or Valuation 14,045 3,186 6,254 19,883 455 43,823 

        
 

14 HERITAGE ASSETS 

    
 Reconciliation of the Carrying Value of Heritage Assets held by the Authority: 
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  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Cost or Valuation        
 at 1st April 2023 3,219 1,088 167 77 375 4,926 
 Additions - - - - - - 
 Other movements - - - - - - 
 Revaluations - - - - - - 
 Impairment losses / (reversals) 

recognised in the (Surplus)/Deficit on 
the Provision of Services 

- - - - - - 

 Net Book Value of Assets at  
31st March 2024 

3,219 1,088 167 77 375 4,926 

 
 Cost or Valuation        
 at 1st April 2024 3,219 1,088 167 77 375 4,926 
 Additions - - - - - - 
 Other movements - - - - - - 
 Revaluations - - - - - - 
 Impairment losses / (reversals) 

recognised in the (Surplus)/Deficit on 
the Provision of Services 

- - - - - - 

 Net Book Value of Assets at  
31st March 2025 

3,219 1,088 167 77 375 4,926 

 
 Information on the Council’s collection of heritage assets and the accounting policies adopted in respect 

of heritage assets is shown in note m of the Accounting Policies section of the Statement of Accounts. 
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15 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 

    
 The following items of income and expense have been accounted for in the Financing and Investment 

Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement: 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
    
 Rental Income from Investment Property (381) (393) 
 Direct operating expenses arising from investment 68 469 

  (313) 76 
    
 Changes in Fair Value of Investment Properties 11 287 

    

 Net (Gain) / Loss (302) 363 

    
    
 There are no restrictions on the Authority’s ability to realise the value inherent in its investment property 

or on the Authority’s right to the remittance of income and the proceeds of disposal. The Authority has no 
contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop investment property or repairs, maintenance or 
enhancement. 
 

 The following table summarises the movement in the fair value of investment properties over the year. 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at start of year 5,325 5,335 
 Additions 21 551 
 Net gains /(losses) from fair value adjustments (11) (287) 
 Reclassification of Assets - 233 

 Balance at end of year 5,335 5,832 

 
 Fair Value Hierarchy 

All the Council’s investment property portfolio has been assessed as Level 3 for valuation purposes (see 
pages 63-64 for explanation of fair value levels). 
 
Transfers between Levels of the Fair Value Hierarchy 
There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the year. 
 
Valuation Techniques used to determine Level 3 Fair Values for Investment Properties 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. Unobservable inputs are used to measure 
fair value to the extent that relevant observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in 
which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. An entity 
develops unobservable inputs using the best information available in the circumstances, which includes 
the entity's own data, taking into account all information about market participant assumptions that is 
reasonably available. The approach has been developed using the authority’s own data requiring it to 
factor in assumptions such as the duration and timing of cash inflows and outflows, rent growth, occupancy 
levels, bad debt levels, maintenance costs etc. 
 

Changes in the Valuation Technique 
There has been no change in the valuation techniques used during the year for investment properties. 
 

Highest and Best Use of Investment Properties 
In estimating the fair value of the Authority’s investment properties, the highest and best use of the 
properties is deemed to be their current use. 
 

Valuer 
The investment property portfolio has been valued at 31st March 2025 in accordance with the 
methodologies and bases for estimation set out in the professional standards of the Royal Institution for 
Chartered Surveyors. The assets were valued by external valuation experts CBRE Limited and were 
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subsequently reviewed by the Council’s Estates and Asset Manager who is a registered valuer and has 
appropriate experience and expertise in this type of valuation work.  

 

16 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

    

 Intangible assets comprise the software licences for the main Authority systems, and other new e-
government systems. The policy adopted is to depreciate over a 3 to 5 year useful life. 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at start of year   
 • Gross carrying amounts 505 550 

 • Accumulated amortisation (505) (514) 

 Net carrying amount at 1st April - 36 
    

 Additions / Disposals   
 • Additions 

• Disposals 

45 
- 

27 
(187) 

 
• Depreciation 

• Depreciation Adjustment – Disposals 

 
(9) 

- 
 

 
(15) 
187 

 

 Net carrying amount at 31st March 36 48 
    

 Comprising:   
 • Gross carrying amounts 550 389 

 • Accumulated amortisation (514) (341) 

  36 48 
    

17 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

    
 (a) Financial Instrument - Balances 

 

The following categories of financial instrument are carried in the Balance Sheet: 
 

  Long Term Current 

  31/03/24 31/03/25 31/03/24 31/03/25 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Financial Assets     
      

 Investments 
At amortised cost 

    

 Loans and Receivables - Principal 2,000 2,000          12,000          12,000 
 Loans and Receivables – Accrued Interest 33 37 300 380 
 Total Investments 2,033 2,037 12,300 12,380 
      

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
At amortised cost 

    

 Loans and Receivables – Cash (Including 
bank accounts) 

- - 5,104 5,853 

 Accrued Interest - - 36 - 

 Total Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 5,140 5,853 

 
 
 
 Debtors     
 At amortised cost - - 992 580 

 Total included in Debtors - - 992 580 
 Debtors that are not financial instruments - - 5,746 6,738 

 Total included in Debtors - - 6,738 7,318 
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  Long Term Current 

  31/03/24 31/03/25 31/03/24 31/03/25 

  £’000 £’000  £’000 
 Financial Liabilities     
      
 Borrowing     
 Financial Liabilities at amortised cost - 

Loans (Principal sum borrowed) 
- - - - 

 Financial Liabilities at amortised cost - 
Loans (Accrued Interest) 

- - - - 

 Total Borrowing - - - - 

      
 Creditors     
 Financial liabilities at amortised cost (1,789) (2,367) (2,885) (2,596) 

 Total included in Creditors (1,789) (2,367) (2,885) (2,596) 
 Creditors that are not financial instruments - - (4,868) (5,362) 

 Total Creditors (1,789) (2,367) (7,753) (7,958) 

 
(b). Financial Instrument – Fair Values  

 
  

Financial Instruments, except those classified at amortised cost, are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair 
value. For most assets, including shares in money market funds and other pooled funds, the fair value is 
taken from the market price. The fair values of other instruments have been estimated by calculating the 
present value of the remaining contractual cash flows at 31st March 2025. 
 
Financial instruments classified at amortised cost are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair value. Their values 
have been estimated by calculating the net present value of the remaining contractual cash flows at the 31st 
March 2025 using the following methods and assumptions. 
 
- Loans borrowed by the Council have been valued by discounting the contractual cash flows over the whole 
life of the instrument at the appropriate market rate for local authority loans. 
 
- The fair value of investments have been discounted at the market rate for the similar instruments with 
similar remaining terms to maturity on the 31 March 2025. 
 
- No early repayment or impairment is recognised for any financial instrument. 
 
- The fair value of short-term instruments, including creditors and debtors, is assumed to approximate to the 
carrying amount given the low and stable interest rate environment. 
 
Fair values are shown in the table below, split by their level in the fair value hierarchy: 
 

• Level 1 – fair value is only derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 – fair value is calculated from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or 

liability, e.g. interest rates or yields for similar instruments 

• Level 3 – fair value is determined using unobservable inputs e.g. non-market data such as cash flow 

forecasts or estimated creditworthiness 
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   31/03/24 31/03/25 

 

Fair 
Value 
Level 

Carrying 
amount 

Fair 
value 

Carrying 
amount 

Fair 
value 

   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

      

Financial Assets held at fair value:      

      

Long-Term Investments - Loans to Local           
Authorities 2 2,033 2,033 2,037 2,030 

      

Financial Assets held at amortised cost:      

      

Cash & Cash Equivalents   2 5,140 5,140 5,853 5,853 
Short-Term Investments - Loans to Local           
Authorities  2 12,300 12,300 12,380 12,380 

Long-Term Debtors   -  -  -  -  

Short-Term Debtors   992 992 580 580 

Total Financial Assets  20,465 20,465 20,850 20,843 

      

Financial Liabilities held at amortised cost:      

      

Long-term PWLB Loans 2 - - - - 

Short-term Creditors  2,885 2,885 2,596 2,596 

Long-term Creditors  1,789 1,789 2,367 2,367 

Borrowing repayable within 12 months  -   -  -   -  

Total Financial Liabilities  4,674 4,674 4,963 4,963 

 
 The fair value of short-term liabilities and assets including trade debtors and receivables is assumed to 

approximate to the carrying amount. 
  
 (c). Income, Expense, Gains and Losses 

 
The gains and losses recognised in the Comprehensive Income and expenditure Statement in 
relation to Financial Instruments consists of the following: 

 

 

  2024/25 

  Financial 
Liabilities 

Financial Assets 
 

  
Liabilities 

measured at 
amortised cost 

Amortised 
Cost 

Fair Value 
through Profit 

& Loss  
Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Income     
 Interest income - 1,375 37 1,412 
 Dividend income - - - - 

 Interest and Investment Income - 1,375 37 1,412 

      
 Expense     
 Interest expense - - - - 

 Interest payable and similar 
charges 

- - - - 
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  Comparatives for 2023/24 

  Financial 
Liabilities 

Financial Assets 
 

  
Liabilities 

measured at 
amortised cost 

Amortised 
Cost 

Fair Value 
through 
Profit & 

Loss 

Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Income     
 Interest income - 1,164 33 1,197 
 Dividend income - - 71 71 

 Interest and Investment Income - 1,164 104 1,268 

      
 Expense     
 Interest expense - - - - 

 Interest payable and similar 
charges 

- - - - 

 
 

18 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

    
 The Council holds one long-term investment with another Local Authority. 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
  2,033 2,037 

 

19 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE 

    
 All assets held for sale are anticipated to be disposed of in a period of less than one year. 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance outstanding at start of year - - 
    
 Revaluation Gain - - 
 Additions - - 
 Impairment losses - - 
 Assets Sold  -  - 
    

 Balance outstanding at year end - - 

 

20 INVENTORIES 

    
 The Council only holds an inventory of consumable materials, no other types of inventories are held. 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at start of the year 74 98 
 Purchases 295 299 
 Recognised as an expense in the year (298) (275) 
 Written (off)/on balances 27 (6) 

 Balance outstanding at year end 98 116 
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21 SHORT-TERM DEBTORS 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Central Government Bodies 1,342 1,089 
 Other Local Authorities 3,975 3,998 
 NHS Bodies - - 
 Other entities and individuals 2,556 2,231 

 Total 7,873 7,318 

    
 The main reasons for the increase in the value of Short-Term Debtors are:  

 

• Central Government Bodies – In 2024/25 there is a large debtor with the DWP for the final Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim £0.785m (2023/24 £0.333m). This increase together with a reduction of a 
large debtor £0.795m with DEFRA for the Weekly Food Waste Grant in 2023/24 are the main 
reasons for the movement.  

• Other Entities – In 2024/25 Fylde’s share of Council Tax and Business Rates debtors has 
decreased by £0.259m. 

   

22 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

  
The balance of cash and cash equivalents is made up of the following: 

  

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Cash held by the Authority 2 3 
 Bank Current Accounts 5,138 7,032 
 Term Deposits - - 

 Total 5,140 7,035 

 

23 SHORT-TERM CREDITORS AND RECEIPTS IN ADVANCE 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Central Government Bodies 3,819 3,111 
 Other Local Authorities 940 812 
 Public Corporations and Trading Funds - - 
 Other entities and individuals 2,994 5,217 

 Total 7,753 9,140 

    
 The main reasons for the overall increase in the value of Short-Term Creditors are: 

 

• Central Government Bodies – Within Central Government Bodies in 2024/25 there has been an 
increase £0.323m in the net creditor owed to Central Government for Business Rates. This has 
been offset by a reduction in S106 income £0.935m used to fund the capital programme in 
2024/25. 

• Other entities and individuals – In 2024/25 various Capital creditors have increased by £0.942m 
when comparing to 2023/24.   

• Other entities and individuals – 2024/25 includes cash in transit £1.182m where funds have been 
derecognised at the settlement date. 
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24 PROVISIONS 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 NDR Appeals   
 Balance at 1st April 1,612 1,903 
 (Reduction)/Additional in provisions made in year 291 (243) 

 Balance at 31st March 1,903 1,660 

    
 NDR Appeals Provision 

Due to the localisation of Business Rates, which became effective from the 1st April 2013, the Council has 
set aside a provision for any potential liabilities as a result of business rate payers’ appeals against rateable 
valuations. The Council is responsible for a 40% share of this liability along with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (50%), Lancashire County Council (9%) and the Lancashire Fire 
Authority (1%). As at 31st March 2025, the total value of the Provision for Appeals was decreased to 
£4.151m from £4.759m in 2024/25 with Fylde Council’s share of this being £1.660m (2023/24 £1.903m).  
 

 

25 LONG-TERM CREDITORS 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Section 106 Agreements 1,789 2,367 

 Total 1,789 2,367 

 
 
 Section 106 Agreements are for the fulfilment of obligations under certain Planning Application Approvals. 

The amounts held under Long-Term Creditors represents cash received to fund expenditure commitments 
that are expected to be incurred against these Agreements after more than 12 months from the Balance 
Sheet date. 

 
 

26 USABLE RESERVES 

    
 Movements in the Authority’s usable reserves are detailed in the Movement in Reserves Statement on 

page 44. 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 General Fund Balance 5,105 4,937 
 Earmarked General Fund Reserves 11,989 10,820 
 Capital Receipts Reserve - 141 
 Capital Grants Unapplied 2,946 2,271 

 Total Usable Reserves 20,040 18,169 

 
 

27 UNUSABLE RESERVES 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Revaluation Reserve 11,723 12,329 
 Capital Adjustment Account 40,453 39,705 
 Pensions Reserve (1,133) (985) 
 Collection Fund Adjustment Account 6 144 
 Accumulated Absences Account (61) (78) 

 Total Unusable Reserves 50,988 51,115 
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Further details of each of these reserves and accounts are set out on the following pages: 
 
 Revaluation Reserve 

 
The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Authority arising from increases in the value of 
its Property, Plant and Equipment. The balance is reduced when assets with accumulated gains are: 
 

• revalued downwards or impaired and the gains are lost; 

• used in the provision of services and the gains are consumed through depreciation; or 

• disposed of and the gains are realised. 
 
The Reserve contains only revaluation gains accumulated since 1st April 2007, the date that the Reserve 
was created. Accumulated gains arising before that date are consolidated to the balance on the Capital 
Adjustment Account. 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at 1st April 12,445 11,723 
    
 Upward Revaluation of assets 377 1,544  
 Downward Revaluation of assets and impairment losses not charged 

to the Surplus/(Deficit) on the Provision of Services 
(959) (840) 

 Surplus or deficit on revaluation of non-current assets not posted to 
the Surplus/(Deficit) on the Provision of Services 

(582) 704 

    
 Difference between fair value depreciation and historic cost 

depreciation 
(140) (98) 

 Revaluation adjustments transferred to the Capital Adjustment 
Account 

- - 

 Accumulated gains on assets sold or scrapped - - 

 Amounts written off to the Capital Adjustment Account (140) (98) 
    

 Balance as at 31st March 11,723 12,329 

 
 Capital Adjustment Account 

 
The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for 
accounting for the consumption of non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or 
enhancement of those assets under statutory provisions. The Account is debited with the cost of 
acquisition, construction or enhancement as depreciation, impairment losses and amortisations are 
charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (with reconciling postings from the 
Revaluation Reserve to convert fair value figures to a historical cost basis). The Account is credited with 
the amounts set aside by the Authority as finance for the costs of acquisition, construction and 
enhancement.  
 
The Account contains accumulated gains and losses on Investment Properties and gains recognised on 
donated assets that have yet to be consumed by the Authority. The Account also contains revaluation 
gains accumulated on Property, Plant and Equipment before 1st April 2007, the date that the Revaluation 
Reserve was created to hold such gains. 
 
Note 7 provides details of the source of all the transactions posted to the Account, apart from those 
involving the Revaluation Reserve 
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  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at 1st April 39,814 40,453 
    
 Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure debited or 

credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement 

  

 • Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (1,650) (4,759) 

 • Revaluation losses on Property, Plant and Equipment - - 

 • Amortisation of Intangible Assets - - 

 • Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as 
part of the gain/loss in disposal to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement 

- (7) 

 • Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (6,910) (6,132) 

 • De-minimis Capital Expenditure (50) (19) 

  (8,610) (10,917) 
 Adjusting amounts written out of the Revaluation Reserve 140 98 

 Net written out amount of the cost of non-current assets consumed in 
the year 

(8,470) (10,819) 

    
 Capital Financing applied in the year   
 • Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital 

expenditure 

392 - 

 • De-minimis Capital Receipts - - 

 • Capital Grants and Contributions credited to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement that have been applied to 
capital financing 

744 1,254 

 • Application of grants to capital financing from the Capital Grants 
Unapplied Account 

6,572 5,410 

 • Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment charged 
against the General Fund 

639 505 

 • Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund 773 3,189 

  9,120 10,358 
    
 Movements in the market value of Investment Properties debited or 

credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
(11) (287) 

    

 Balance as at 31st March 40,453 39,705 
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 Pensions Reserve 
 
The Pensions Reserve absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for 
accounting for post-employment benefits and for funding benefits in accordance with statutory provisions. 
The Authority accounts for post-employment benefits in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement as the benefits are earned by employees accruing years of service, updating the liabilities 
recognised to reflect inflation, changing assumptions and investment returns on any resources set aside 
to meet the costs. However, statutory arrangements require benefits earned to be financed as the Authority 
makes employer’s contributions to pension funds or eventually pays any pensions for which it is directly 
responsible. The debit balance on the Pensions Reserve therefore shows a shortfall in the benefits earned 
by past and current employees and the resources the Authority has set aside to meet them. The statutory 
arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set aside by the time the benefits come to be paid.  
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at 1st April (1,202) (1,133) 
    
 Re-measurements of the net defined benefit (liability)/asset 4,664 8,971 
 Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited 

to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

2,187 (382) 

 Impact of Asset Ceiling  (6,782) (8,441) 
    

 Balance as at 31st March (1,133) (985) 

 
 Collection Fund Adjustment Account 

 
The Collection Fund Adjustment Account manages the differences arising from the recognition of Council 
tax income in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as it falls due from Council tax 
payers compared with the statutory arrangements for paying across amounts to the General Fund from 
the Collection Fund. 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at 1st April (1,102) 6 
    
 Amount by which Council tax and non-domestic rates income 

credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
is different from Council tax and non-domestic rates income 
calculated for the year in accordance with statutory requirements 

1,108 138 

    

 Balance as at 31st March 6 144 
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 Accumulated Absences Account 
 
The Accumulated Absences Account absorbs the differences that would otherwise arise on the General 
Fund Balance from accruing for compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, e.g. annual 
leave entitlement carried forward at 31st March. Statutory arrangements require that the impact on the 
General Fund Balance is neutralised by transfers to or from the Account. 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Balance at 1st April (57) (61) 
    
 Settlement or cancellation of accrual made at the end of the 

preceding year 
57 61 

 Amounts accrued at the end of the current year (61) (78) 

 Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on an 
accruals basis is different from remuneration chargeable in the 
year in accordance with statutory requirements 

(4) (17) 

    

 Balance as at 31st March (61) (78) 

 
 

28 CASH FLOW STATEMENT – OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

    
 The cash flows for operating activities include the following items 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Interest Received 1,268 1,413 
 Interest Paid   

 Total 1,268 1,413 

 
 
 The surplus or deficit on the provision of services has been adjusted for the following non-cash movements: 
    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Depreciation 1,580 1,683 
 Impairment  70 3,076 
 Increase/(Decrease) in Creditors (1,874) 1,560 
 (Increase)/Decrease in Debtors (529) (379) 
 (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories (24) (18) 
 (Decrease/Increase in Provision for Appeals and Accumulated 

Absences 
295 (225) 

 Movement in Pension Liability (4,457) 2,528 
 Carrying amount of non-current assets and non-current assets held 

for sale, sold or derecognised and Fair Value movements on 
investment properties 

11 294 

 Total (4,928) 8,519 

 
 

 The surplus or deficit on the provision of services has been adjusted for the following items that are 
investing and financing activities: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, 

investment property and intangible assets 
(87) (141) 

 Capital Grants included in the net surplus/deficit on the provision 
of services 

(7,104) (5,989) 

 Total (7,191) (6,130) 
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29 CASH FLOW STATEMENT – INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property 

and intangible assets 
(1,560) (3,889) 

 Purchase of Short Term Investments 4,000 - 
 Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, 

investment property and intangible assets 
87 141 

 Other receipts from investing activities 7,104 5,989 

 Net cash flows from investing activities 9,631 2,241 

 
 

30 CASH FLOW STATEMENT – FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Other receipts from financing activities 227 1,255 
 Repayments of short-term and long-term borrowing - - 

 Net cash flows from financing activities 227 1,255 

 
 

31 TRADING OPERATIONS 

    
 The Council operates one trading activity which is for Grounds Maintenance, providing services to external 

clients within and outside of the borough. The financial results are as follows: 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Turnover (786) (1,046) 
 Expenditure                                                                                       714             868   

 Net (Surplus) / Deficit on trading operations for the year (72) (178) 

    
 The Grounds Maintenance trading operations are incorporated into the Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Statement. In 2024/25, the Grounds Maintenance operations generated a surplus of £178,279 
compared with a surplus of £71,691 in 2023/24. In addition to the surpluses shown above, these activities 
also benefit the Council by providing a positive contribution to corporate support service and service 
management costs. 

 

32 AGENCY SERVICES 

    
 The Council acts as agent for Lancashire County Council in respect of Highways work in the urban core 

and also street lighting, gully cleansing and special maintenance.  
 
A summary of the Off-Street Civil Parking Enforcement Parking Accounts, as required by Section 55 of 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, is shown below: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Income (Penalty Charge Notice only)                                    (61) (70) 
 Expenditure                                                                             83 103 

 (Surplus) Deficit                                                                       22 33 
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33 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 

    
 The Authority paid the following amounts to members of the Council during the year: 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Allowances 247 256 
 Expenses 1 1 

 Total 248 257 

 
 

34 OFFICERS REMUNERATION AND TERMINATION BENEFITS 

    
 The following table sets out the remuneration of Senior Officers whose salary was £50,000 or more 

(excluding employer’s pension contributions):  
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    £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
         
 Chief Executive 2024/25 123 - - 123 18 141 

  2023/24 117 - - 117 18 135 

 Deputy Chief Executive  2024/25 95 - - 95 14 109 

  2023/24 87 - - 87 12 99 

 Chief Financial Officer 2024/25 82 - - 82  12 94 

  2023/24 78 - - 78  12 90 

 Head of Planning 2024/25 64 - - 64 10 74 

  2023/24 63 - - 63 9 72 

 Head of Technical Services 2024/25 59 - - 59 9 68 

  2023/24 58 - - 58 9 67 

 Head of Regeneration and 
Projects 

2024/25 55 1 - 56 8 64 

  2023/24 53 1 - 54 8 62 

 Head of Parks, Leisure and 
Cultural Services 

2024/25 64 - - 64 10 74 

  2023/24 63 - - 63 9 72 

 Head of Governance 2024/25 62 - - 62 9 71 

  2023/24 58 - - 58 9 67 

 Head of Environmental Health 
and Housing 

2024/25 55 - - 55 8 63 

  2023/24 53 - - 53 8 61 

 Head of Corporate Services 2024/25 57 - - 57 9 66 

  2023/24 54 - - 54 8 62 

 
 The remunerations shown in the table above include any payments for services performed in relation to 

elections, by-elections or referenda held during the years shown (£7K for 2023/24). 
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 In addition to the above Senior Officers, other employees receiving more than £50,000 remuneration for 
the year (excluding employer’s pension contributions) were as follows:  

 

 Remuneration Bands 2023/24 2024/25 

  No. No. 
 Main Bands:   
 £50,000 - £54,999 1 4 
 £55,000 - £59,999 1 3 
 £60,000 - £64,999 - - 

 Total 2 7 

 
 Exit Packages 

 
The numbers of exit packages with total cost per band and total cost of the compulsory and other 
departures are set out in the table below:  

 

 
Exit Package Cost 
band (incl. special 

payments) 

Number of 
Compulsory 

Redundancies 

Number of other 
departures 

agreed 

Total number of 
exit packages 
by cost band 

Total cost of exit 
packages by 
each band 

  2023/24 2024/25 2023/24 2024/25 2023/24 2024/25 2023/24 2024/25 

  No. No. No. No. No. No. £’000 £’000 
          

 £0 – £20,000 5 1 - 2 5 3 11 23 
 £20,001 - £40,000 - - 1 - 1 - 21 - 
 £40,001 - £60,000 - - - - - - - - 
 £60,001 - £80,000 - - - - - - - - 
 £80,001 - £100,000 - - - - - - - - 
 £100,001 - £150,000 - - - - - - - - 
          

  5 1 1 2 6 3   

          

 Total cost included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 32 23 
 
 
 In 2024/25 the authority terminated the contracts of 3 employees, incurring costs of £22,906 (£32,476 in 

2023/24).           
   

 

35 EXTERNAL AUDIT COSTS 

    
 The Authority has incurred the following costs in relation to external audit and inspection:  

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Fees payable to external auditor with regard to external audit 

services carried out by the appointed auditor for the year  
 

141 155 

 Fee variation payable in relation to the previous years audit 
 

- 23 

 Redmond Review – Local Audit Fees Grant 
 

(20) (46) 

 Fees payable to the Cabinet Office in respect of the National 
Fraud Initiative 
 

- 3 

 Total 121 135 
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36 GRANT INCOME 

    

 The Authority credited the following grants, contributions and donations to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement in 2024/25: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Credited to Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income   
 Revenue Support Grant (98) (104) 
 New Homes Bonus (net of payment to Town and Parish 

Council’s) 
(490) (541) 

 Section 31 Business Rate Relief Grant (3,219) (3,692) 
 Lower Tier Services Grant - - 
 Services Grant (78) (14) 
 Funding Guarantee Grant (868) (1,048) 
 Council Tax Discretionary Energy Rebate Grant - - 
 Disabled Facility Grant, Town Centre Redevelopment and 

Economic Regeneration 
(6,515) (5,738) 

 Capital Grants and Contributions (589) (252) 

 Total (11,857) (11,389) 
    

 Credited to Services   
 Housing & Council Tax Benefits (12,606) (13,293) 
 Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (177) (203) 
 Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs - (213) 
 Homelessness Grants (327) (211) 
 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (374) (731) 
 Home for Ukraine Scheme (160) - 
 Biodiversity Grant (27) - 
 Other - - 

  (13,671) (14,651) 
    

 Total (25,528) (26,040) 
 

37 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

    

 
The Council is required to disclose material transactions with related parties – bodies or individuals that have the 
potential to control or influence the Council or to be controlled or influenced by the Council. Disclosure of these 
transactions allows readers to assess the extent to which the Council might have been constrained in its ability to 
operate independently or might have secured the ability to limit another party’s ability to bargain freely with the 
Council. Related parties include: 

 

(a) Central Government 
The UK Central Government has effective control over the general operations of the Council – it is responsible 
for providing the statutory framework within which the Council operates, provides the majority of its funding in 
the form of grants, and prescribes the terms of many of the transactions that the Council has with other parties.  
 

(b) Members of the Council 
Members of the Council have direct control over the Council’s financial and operating policies. Each Councillor 
has agreed to be bound by a code of conduct, requiring them to disclose certain personal interests on a register, 
which is available for public inspection at the Town Hall, Lytham St Annes. These declarations are also 
accessible on the Council website.  
 

There are no transactions to disclose in relation to 2024/25.  
 

Declarations of ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest’ that any Member holds are accessible on the Council website.  
 

The Council makes a number of Member appointments to outside bodies each year. In relation to the 2024/25 
financial year these are detailed in the Council reports of 17th July 2023 and 8th May 2024 which are available 
on the Councils website.  

 

The Council made a financial contribution to numerous partner organisations during 2024/25, most notably: 
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• Fylde Citizens Advice Bureau; 

• Age UK Lancashire; and 

• Lancashire Domestic Violence Fund. 
 

(c) Senior Council Officers 
Members of the Council’s Management Team may exert influence control over the Council’s financial and 
operating policies. In the furtherance of transparency each member of the Management Team has submitted 
information regarding outside bodies with which they have an association. Any such associations are shown 
below: 
 

• Chief Executive: Trustee of Homeless Action which is a homeless charity based in Blackpool. 

• Deputy Chief Executive: Peer Officer for the Local Government Association since July 2015 which 

involves either delivering training and/or corporate support to other Councils. 

• Head of Governance: The Association of Democratic Services Officers since 2019, which involves 

delivering training to democratic services officers and occasionally Councillors in other Councils. 

• Head of Planning: relatives have a close friend who has family land interests in and around Freckleton 

and fall within the parameters of the Morgan and Morecambe Transmission NSIP Project. 

(d) Partnership working 
During 2024/25 the Council continued to work both formally and informally in partnership with neighbouring 
authorities. The main partnership operations were as follows:  
 

     

  Lancashire County Council • Flood Prevention 

• Guidance on flooding and surface water drainage 
matters 

• Fylde Coast Duty to Co-operate (Planning) 

• Highways (Planning) 

• Education (Planning) 

• Planning applications and Archaeology matters  

• Lancashire Environmental Record Network (LERN) 

• Local Nature Partnership 

• Refugee programmes – Ukrainian, Afghan 

• Housing with Care and Support Steering Group 

• Complex needs Housing Support Group 

• Domestic Abuse Partnership Board 

• Lancashire Energy Officers Group 

• Marketing Lancashire Ltd - tourism support 

• Grounds Maintenance - Maintenance of Public Realm 

• Amenity Cleansing – Maintenance of Public Realm 

• Windfarm (Planning) 

• Art Collection Support 

• Disabled Facilities Grant Programme 

• Minor Aids and Adaptions Consultation 

• Affordable Warmth Programme 
 

 

     

  Blackpool Council • Payroll services  

   • Human Resources  

   • Health & Safety  

   • Recruitment and Selection  

   • Organisational Development  

   • Occupational Health  

   • Legal support for Blackpool Council Planning 
Committee and Specialist Property Advice 

 

   • Revenues & Benefits Services   

   • Coastal Programme Board  

   • Economic Prosperity Board  

   • Grounds Maintenance - Blackpool Coastal Housing  

   • CCTV System Maintenance  
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   • Bathing Water Quality management  

   • Property surveying/maintenance  

   • Fylde Coast Duty to Co-operate Forum (Planning)  

   • Fylde Sand Dunes Project 

• Fylde Coast Housing Providers  

• MyHomeChoice Fylde Coast 

• Changing Futures Programme 

• Fylde Coast Homeless Forum 

• Lancashire Homeless Forum 

• Windfarm (Planning) 

• Fylde coast Duty to Co-operate (Planning) 
 

 

     

  Wyre Council • Coastal Programme Board   

   • Economic Prosperity Board  

   • CCTV Monitoring Service  

   • Bathing Water Quality management  

   • Fylde Coast Duty to Co-operate Forum (Planning) 

• Sewer Baiting (pest control) 

• Parliamentary Elections - Electoral Registration Officer 

• Fylde Coast Housing Providers  

• MyHomeChoice Fylde Coast 

• Housing Outreach Worker with Fylde Coast    Women’s 
Aid 

• Fylde Coast Homeless Forum 

• Lancashire Homeless Forum 

• Fylde coast Duty to Co-operate (Planning) 

• Complex Needs Housing Support Grant 

• Minor aids and Adaptions consultation with LCC 
 

 

     

  Preston City Council • Financial and Treasury Management Support   

   • Corporate Fraud Service 

• Fylde Coast Duty to Co-operate (Planning) 
 

 

  Tameside Metropolitan 
Borough Council (Greater 
Manchester Ecology Unit)         
 

• Ecology advice (Planning) 
 

 

  Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council (Growth 
Lancashire) 

• Heritage advice (Planning) 

• Lancashire Homeless Forum 
 

 

  South Ribble Council • Windfarm Planning  

  Lancaster City Council • Lancashire Homeless Forum 

• Complex Needs Support Grant 

• Minor aids and Adaptions consultation with LCC 
 

 

     
    

  
 
 

(e) Other Public Bodies 
Precepts were raised for Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, and local Town and Parish Councils within the Fylde area. 
Details of these are contained within the Collection Fund statements. 

 

(f) Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) 
The Council has engaged Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) to carry out its Internal Audit and 
Assurance service. 
 

(g) Associated Companies and Joint Venture Partners 
Fylde Council has no associated companies or joint venture partners. 
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(h) Lowther Trust 
A Trust board was formed in 2009/10 consisting of 7 Trustees, one being an elected member of Fylde 
Council. The remaining Trustees were appointed from interested members of the public following an 
open application process. Prior to this the Council was the sole Trustee and provided all management 
and administration resources. From April 2012 a new arrangement between the Council and the Trust 
saw the transfer of responsibility for all day-to-day management to the Trust with the Council meeting 
an agreed level of deficit funding. The meeting of the Executive Committee of 23rd May 2024 approved 
a change to the financial relationship between the Trust and the Council whereby in exchange for a 
one-off capital grant during 2024/25 the annual subsidy payments would cease. 

 
 

(i) Lytham Institute 
The Lytham Institute building had been included within the Council’s inventory of assets for many 
years and had been part-occupied under a user agreement by Lancashire County Council for the 
provision of a library service. The library service ceased to be operated from the building, and 
ultimately moved elsewhere.   
 
Following legal advice in 2019 that the property was held by the Council as a charitable trustee, the 
Council registered the Lytham Institute as a charitable trust. The charitable objects of the trust were 
updated by a scheme made by the Charity Commission in December 2023. The Council appointed 
a number of additional trustees in March 2025 to broaden the organisation's governance, and the 
expanded board of trustees will be meeting for the first time in the early part of 2025/26. 
 
 

38 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND CAPITAL FINANCING 

    

 The total amount of capital expenditure incurred in the year is shown in the table below (including the value 
of assets acquired under finance leases), together with the resources that have been used to finance it. 
Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to revenue as assets are used by 
the Authority, the expenditure results in an increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a 
measure of the capital expenditure incurred historically by the Authority that has yet to be financed.  
 

The CFR is analysed in the second part of this note. 
 
 

  
 

Capital Financing Requirement 2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Opening Capital Financing Requirement 3,527 2,926 
    

 Capital Investment   
 Property, Plant and Equipment 1,610 3,107 
 Investment Properties - 551 
 Intangible Assets 

Assets Under Construction 
- 
- 

27 
223 

 Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute 6,910 6,132 
    

 Sources of Finance   
 Capital Receipts (393) - 
 Government Grants and Other Contributions (7,316) (6,664) 
 Sums set aside from Revenue - - 
 Direct Revenue Contributions (773) (3,189) 
 MRP/Loans Fund Principal (639) (505) 
    

 Closing Capital Financing Requirement 2,926 2,608 
    
    

 Explanation of Movements in Year   
 Increase/(Decrease) in underlying need to borrowing 

(unsupported by government financial assistance) 
(601) (318) 

    

 Increase/(Decrease) in Capital Financing Requirement (601) (318) 
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39 LEASES 

    
 Authority as Lessor 

 
Operating Leases 
 
The Council acts as lessor in respect of land and property owned by it and leased to tenants. The value of 
the income from rents associated with these agreements, and included within the Council’s Income and 
Expenditure account, is as follows: 
 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Land and Property Leases  381  393 

 
 The capital value held within the balance sheet at 31st March 2025 in respect of land and property 

generating leasehold income is £5.832m (2023/24 £5.335m). The accumulated depreciation charge 
applicable to these assets reflected in the 2024/25 financial statements is nil. 
 
The future lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases in future years are: 
 

  
31st March 

2024 
31st March 

2025 

  £’000 £’000 
 Not Later than one year 540 539 
 Later than one year but not later than 5 years 1,711 1,527 
 Later than 5 years 7,486 7,380 

  9,737 9,446 

 

40 IMPAIRMENT LOSSES 

    
 An impairment review during the course of the year identified reductions in the value of the following 

Council’s Non-Current Assets. A summary of these impairments is shown below: 
 

  
31st March 

2024 
31st March 

2025 

  £’000 £’000 
 Cemetery and Crematorium 56 - 
 Public Conveniences 

Town Hall 
Vehicle Written Off 
St Annes Sea Wall 
Bridges Playing Field, Warton 
Fleetwood Road Playing Field, Wesham 
Staining Playing Fields 
48 Preston Street, Kirkham 

14 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

101 
784 

23 
1,066 

107 
25 

286 
684 

  70 3,076 

 

41 DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION SCHEMES 

    
 Participation in Pension Schemes 

 
As part of the terms and conditions of employment of its officers, the authority makes contributions towards 
the cost of post-employment benefits. Although these benefits will not actually be payable until employees 
retire, the authority has a commitment to make the payments that need to be disclosed at the time that 
employees earn their future entitlement.  
 
The authority participates in two post-employment schemes: 
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• The Local Government Pension Scheme, administered locally by Lancashire County Council – this 
is a funded defined benefit final salary scheme, meaning that the Authority and employees pay 
contributions into a fund, calculated at a level intended to balance the pensions liabilities with 
investment assets. 

• Arrangements for the award of discretionary post-retirement benefits upon early retirement – this is 
an unfunded defined benefit arrangement, under which liabilities are recognised when awards are 
made. However, there are no investment assets built up to meet these pension liabilities, and cash 
has to be generated to meet actual pension payments as they eventually fall due.  

 
In June 2023, the High Court handed down a decision in the case of Virgin Media Limited v NTL Pension 
Trustees II Limited and others relating to the validity of certain historical pension changes due to the lack 
of actuarial confirmation required by law.  In July 2024, the Court of Appeal dismissed the appeal brought 
by Virgin Media Ltd against aspects of the June 2023 decision. On 2 September 2025, the Government 
published draft amendments to the Pensions Scheme Bill which would give affected pension schemes the 
ability to retrospectively obtain written actuarial confirmation that historical benefit changes met the 
necessary standards. The draft legislation will need to be agreed by both Houses of Parliament before it 
passes into law. Following the publication of draft legislation, we do not now expect the ruling to give rise 
to any additional liabilities. 
 
Transactions relating to Post-employment Benefits 
 
The cost of retirement benefits are recognised in the reported Cost of Services when they are earned by 
employees, rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions. However, the charge required 
against Council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of retirement benefits is 
reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves Statement.  
 
The following transactions have been made in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
and the General Fund Balance via the Movement in Reserves Statement during the year: 

 

 Local Government Pension Scheme 2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement   
    
 Cost of Services:   
 Service Cost, comprising:   
 - Current Service Cost 1,387 1,408 
 - Past Service Cost - - 
 Other Operating Expenditure   
 - Administration expenses 47 50 
 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure   
 - Interest on Asset Ceiling 636 1,012 
 - Net interest expense (744) (959) 

 Total Post-employment Benefit Charged to the Surplus or 
Deficit on the Provision of Services 

1,326 1,511 

    
 Other Post-employment Benefit Charged to the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
  

    - Return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in 
the net interest expense) 

(3,126) 1,450 

    - Actuarial (gains) / losses arising on changes in financial 
assumptions 

(1,538) (10,421) 

    - Change in the effect of the asset ceiling 6,782 7,429 

 Total Post-employment Benefit Charged to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

2,118 (1,542) 

    
 Movement in Reserves Statement   
 - Reversal of net charges made to the Surplus or Deficit on 

the Provision of Services for post-employment benefit in 
accordance with the Code 

2,187 (1,394) 

    
 Actual amount charged against the General Fund Balance for pensions  

in the year: 
 

 - Employers’ contributions payable to scheme 3,513 117 
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 Pensions Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet 
  
 Balance Sheet items arising from the authority’s defined benefit obligation is as follows: 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Present Value of the funded benefit obligation (74,916) (66,347) 
 Fair value of plan assets 95,578 95,450 

 (Deficit)/Surplus before asset ceiling 20,662 29,103 

 Impact of asset ceiling - adjustment (18,392) (27,968) 

 Pension asset recognised on the Balance Sheet  2,270 1,135 
 Present Value of the unfunded benefit obligation (1,133) (985) 

 
The valuation of the Local Government Pension Scheme has resulted in a net defined benefit asset. 
Regulations state that this must be measured at the lower of the surplus in the defined benefit plan and the 
“asset ceiling”. An asset ceiling is the limit above which further increases in net pension cease to be 
recognised for accounting purposes. The asset ceiling for Fylde Council is nil meaning that the surplus of 
£29.103 million cannot be recognised and has been adjusted for by way of an “Impact of Asset Ceiling” 
adjustment. 
 
 

 Reconciliation of the Movements in the Fair Value of Scheme (Plan) Assets 
  

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Opening fair value of scheme assets 87,136 95,578 
 Interest income 4,290 4,604 
 Re-measurement gain/(loss):   
 - The return on plan assets, excluding the amount included 

in the net interest expense 
3,126 (1,450) 

 Administration expenses (47) (50) 
 Contribution from employer 3,513 117 
 Contributions from employees into the scheme 500 532 
 Benefits paid (2,940) (3,881) 

 Closing fair value of scheme assets 95,578 95,450 

 
 Reconciliations for changes in effect of Asset Ceiling 

 

 2023/24 2024/25 

 £’000 £’000 
Asset ceiling impact at beginning of period 13,244 18,392 
Interest on surplus above asset ceiling 636 1,012 
Change in asset ceiling (net of interest) 6,782 7,429 
Lump sum pre-payment (2,270) 1,135 

Asset ceiling impact at end of period 18,392 27,968 
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Reconciliation of Present Value of the Scheme Liabilities (Defined Benefit Obligation) 
  

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Opening Balance at 1st April 75,038 76,049 
 Amendment to opening balance for asset ceiling calculation 56 - 
 Current service cost 1,387 1,408 
 Past service cost - - 
 Interest cost 3,546 3,645 
 Contributions from scheme participants 500 532 
 Re-measurement gain/(loss):   
    - Actuarial Experience (gains) and losses 615 (89) 
    - Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in financial 

assumptions 
(1,127) (10,100) 

    - Actuarial (gains) and losses arising on changes in 
demographic assumptions 

(1,026) (232) 

 Benefits paid (2,940) (3,881) 

 Closing Balance at 31st March 76,049 67,332 

 
The employers’ liability contains an “unfunded” element. This means that it is not a liability of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and is instead met by Fylde Council as the employer from its own financial 
resources; at 31st March 2025 the unfunded liability was £0.985 million. This element exists every year 
within the overall net defined liability. 

 
 

 Scheme History 
 

 2007/08 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Present Value of the defined 

benefit obligation 
(108,094) (104,875) (73,892) (74,916) (66,347) 

 Fair Value of plan assets 78,229 85,560 87,136 95,578 95,450 
 Pension asset recognized on B/S - - - (2,270) (1,135) 

 Surplus/(Deficit) in the Scheme (29,865) (19,315) 13,244 18,392 27,968 

 
During 2023/24 the Council made a £2.270m lump sum pre-payment of employer pension contributions in 
respect of 2024/25 and 2025/26. £1.135m related to FY 2025/26 is shown separately as asset related to 
DBP, while the net deficit of 985k is shown separately as net defined benefit liability. 
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 Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised: 
  

 
Fair value of scheme assets 

2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
    
 Cash:   
 • Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 

 • Cash Accounts 1,767 1,216 

 • Net current assets - 200 

 Sub-total cash 1,767 1,416 
    
 Equity instruments:   
    By industry type   
 • Financials 105 95 

 • Consumer - - 

 • Manufacturing - - 

 • Energy and utilities - - 

 • Financial institutions - - 
 • Health and Care - - 
 • Information Technology - - 
 • Miscellaneous/Unclassified Total - - 

 Sub-total equity 105 95 
    
 Bonds:   
 • Corporate - - 
 • Government - - 
 • Overseas 76 95 

 Sub-total bonds 76 95 
    
 Property:   
 • Retail 320 191 
 • Commercial 908 956 
 • Residential - - 

 Sub-total property 1,228 1,147 
    
 Private Equity:   
 • UK 1,548 - 
 • Overseas 5,650 5,866 

 Sub-total private equity 7,198 5,866 
    
 Other Investment Funds:   
 • Infrastructure 14,454 12,684 
 • Credit Funds 14,135 15,334 
 • Pooled Fixed Income 3,691 5,149 
 • Emerging Markets ETF - - 
 • Indirect Property Funds 7,601 6,521 
 • UK Pooled Equity Funds 289 1 
 • Overseas Pooled Equity Funds 45,034 47,142 

 Sub-total other investment funds 85,204 86,831 
    

 Total Assets 95,578 95,450 

 
 Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities 
  
 Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method, an estimate of the 

pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels, 
etc. The Pension Fund liabilities has been assessed by Mercers Ltd, an independent firm of actuaries, 
estimates for the pension fund being based on the last valuation of the Scheme as at 31st March 2022. 
The significant assumptions used by the actuary have been: 
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31st March 

2024 
31st March 

2025 

  £’000 £’000 
 Mortality assumptions:   
 Longevity at 65 for current pensioners:   
 - Men 21.1 years 21.1 years 
 - Women 23.5 years 23.6 years 
 Longevity at 65 for future pensioners (aged 65 in 20 years' time) :   
 - Men 22.4 years 22.3 years 
 - Women 25.3 years 25.4 years 
    
 Rate of CPI inflation 2.7 2.6 
 Rate of increase in salaries 4.2 4.1 
 Rate of increase in pensions 2.8 2.7 
 Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 4.9 5.8 

 
  

 
 The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the 

table above. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes 
of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the 
assumption analysed changes while all the other assumptions remain constant. The assumptions in 
longevity, for example, assume that life expectancy increases or decreases for men and women. In 
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be interrelated. The 
estimations in the sensitivity analysis have followed the accounting policies for the scheme, i.e. on an 
actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method. The methods and types of assumptions used in 
preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those used in the previous period. 

 

  

Approximate 
increase 

(decrease) in 
Employee 
Liabilities 

 Changes in assumptions at 31st March 2025 £’000 
   
 0.5%p.a. increase in discount rate (4,260) 
 0.25%p.a. increase in inflation 2,237 
 0.25%p.a. increase in pay growth 354 
 1 year increase in life expectancy 1,418 

 
 

 Impact on the Authority’s Cash Flows 
  
 The objectives of the scheme are to keep employer’s contributions at as constant a rate as possible. The 

County Council has agreed a strategy with the scheme’s actuary to achieve a funding level of 100%. The 
maximum deficit recovery period for the Fund has been set at 13 years. Funding levels are monitored on 
an annual basis. The next triennial valuation is due to be completed on 31st March 2025. 
 
The scheme will need to take account of the national changes to the scheme under the Public Pensions 
Services Act 2013. Under the Act, the Local Government Pension Scheme in England and Wales and the 
other main existing public service schemes may not provide benefits in relation to service after 31st March 
2014 (or service after 31st March 2015 for other main existing public service pension schemes in England 
and Wales). The Act provides for scheme regulations to be made within a common framework, to establish 
new career average revalued earnings schemes to pay pensions and other benefits to certain public 
servants. 
 
The Actuary anticipates that the Authority will pay £0.116m contributions to the scheme in 2025/26. 
 
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for scheme members is 16 years, 2024/25 
(16 years, 2023/24). 
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42 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

    
 Contingent Liabilities: 

 

• Insurance Claims – As at 31st March 2025, the Council has outstanding insurance claims against 
it with a reserve amount of £311,358 (23/24, £176,666). However, the Council’s liability is limited to 
the excess on the insurance policy, with the maximum amount payable by the Council on these 
claims being £17,750 (23/24, £2,750) for revenue items. No adjustments have been made within 
the Accounts for these revenue items as, at the balance sheet date, it was not known if the claims 
were or will be successful. 

 

• Section 106 (s106) Agreements - S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a local 
planning authority to enter into a legally binding agreement or planning obligation with a landowner 
in association with the granting of planning permission. The obligation is termed a S106 Agreement 
and S106 monies received by the Council are used to support the provision of services and 
infrastructure such as highways, recreational facilities, education, health and affordable housing, 
which is necessary as part of the development or to mitigate its impact. Such agreements or 
obligations may lay down conditions that monies must be spent by a specified date and on specified 
items. If these conditions are not met the monies may have to be returned to the developer and in 
some cases interest may also be payable. The Council has a number of S106 agreements. The 
balance of monies held as long-term creditors in respect of those agreements (i.e. those that have 
more than 12 months to run) is £2.367m, as detailed in Note 25 to this Statement of Accounts. These 
accounts have been prepared on the basis that no monies are returnable at the balance sheet date 
as it is the Council’s intention to spend the money as required under the agreements rather than 
repaying it to developers. 

 

• Accountable Body Status - The Authority has been appointed Accountable Body status for a 
number of schemes and projects that are either wholly or partly funded by central government and 
related agencies.  Accountable Bodies have to operate within prescribed regulations giving potential 
rights for grant to be clawed back if specific output targets are not met by the partner 
organisations. The total value of the uncompleted projects for which the Council was acting as 
accountable body as at 31st March 2025 is below £100k. These accounts have been prepared on 
the basis that none of the grants involved will either be clawed back or withheld as it is the Council’s 
intention to spend the money as required to deliver the projects. 

 

• Business Rates (National Non-Domestic Rates - NNDR) Appeals - The Council has made a 
provision for NNDR Appeals based upon its best estimates of the actual liability as at the year-end 
in known appeals. It is not possible to quantify appeals that have not yet been lodged with the 
Valuation Office so there is a risk to the Council that national and local appeals may have a future 
impact on the accounts. The total value of the Provision for Appeals has been decreased to £4.151m 
from £4.759m in 2023/24 with Fylde Council’s share of this being £1.660m (2023/24 £1.903m). It is 
anticipated that this level of provision is sufficient to meet the full cost of outstanding appeals.   

 
Contingent Assets: 
 
Housing Stock Transfer - Right to Buy (RTB) Sharing Arrangements - Following the transfer of 
housing stock from the Council, New Fylde Housing (now Progress Housing Group) has agreed to share 
RTB receipts, calculated according to the formula as set out in the transfer agreement of 2nd October 
2000. This arrangement will terminate at the end of the financial year 2029/30, on 31st March 2030. The 
amount the Council receives in any given year is dependent on prevailing market conditions. During 
2024/25 the Council received capital receipts in respect of RTB sales and other receipts in the sum of 
£141k (2023/24, £87k). Receipts of this nature in future years are expected to be at an average of £25k 
per annum but will vary from year-to-year.   

  
 

43 NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

    
 (i) Key Risks 

 
The Council complies with the CIPFA Code of Practice on the Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, revised in December 2021. 
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In line with the Treasury Management Code, the Council approves a Treasury Management Strategy 
before the commencement of each financial year. The Strategy sets out the parameters for the 
management of risks associated with financial instruments. The Council also produces Treasury 
Management Practices specifying the practical arrangements to be followed to manage these risks. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy includes an Investment Strategy in compliance with the Communities 
and Local Government Guidance on Local Government Investments. This Guidance emphasises the 
priority is to be given to security and liquidity, rather than yield. The Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy and its Treasury Management Practices seek to achieve a suitable balance between risk and 
return or cost. 
 
The main risks covered are: 
 

• Credit risk: The possibility that other counterparty to a financial asset will fail to meet its contractual 
obligations, causing a loss to the Council. 

• Liquidity risk: The possibility that the Council might not have the cash available to make contracted 
payments on time. 

• Market risk: The possibility that an unplanned financial loss will materialise because of changes 
in market variables such as interest rates or equity prices. 

 
(ii) Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to the 
Council’s customers.  
 
The risk is minimised through the Annual Investment Strategy, which requires that deposits are not made 
with financial institutions unless they meet identified minimum credit criteria, in accordance with Fitch, 
Moody's and Standard & Poors Ratings Services. The Annual Investment Strategy also imposes a 
maximum amount and time to be invested with a financial institution located within each category. The full 
investment strategy for 2024/25 was approved by Council on the 4 March 2024 and is available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
The key areas of the Investment Strategy are that the minimum criteria for investment counterparties 
include:  

• Credit ratings of a minimum Long Term A-; 

• UK or EU Member Banks domiciled in a country with a minimum sovereign rating of A- 

• Limits on investments in certain sectors (e.g. Money Market Funds, Building Societies, foreign 
countries); and 

 
Amounts Arising from Expected Credit Losses 
 
The Council’s short term investments have been assessed the expected credit loss is not material 
therefore no allowances have been made. 
 
The table below summarises the credit risk exposures of the Council’s treasury investment portfolio by 
credit rating and remaining time to maturity: 
 
 

Credit Rating 
Long Term Short Term Long Term Short Term 

31/03/25 31/03/25 31/03/24 31/03/24 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
 

    

A+                     -               -  -               -  

A2 – Rated Local Authorities -             2,033  2,033             -  

Unrated Local Authorities 2,037 10,347 - 12,300 

Total Investments 2,037 12,380             2,033 12,300             

 
At 31 March 2025, there we no loss allowances related to treasury investments. 
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Credit Risk Debtors 
 
The following analysis summarises the Council’s potential maximum exposure to credit risk from trade 
debtors. Only trade debtors meeting the definition of a financial asset are included. 

 

 
 
 

 
As at 31st 

March 2025 
 

£’000 

 
Historical 

experience 
of default 

% 

Adjustment 
for market 
conditions 
at 31/03/25 

% 

Estimated 
maximum 
exposure 
to default 

£’000 

Estimated 
maximum 
exposure 

At 31/03/24 
£’000 

 a b c a * c  
      
Debtors 615 9.07% 9.07% 56 
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 The Council does not generally allow credit for its trade debtors. Of the £0.615m (£0.905m 2023/24) 

outstanding for debtors, £0.397m (£0.312m 2023/24) is overdue.  The overdue but not impaired amount 
(impaired amount £0.036m 2024/25) can be analysed by age as follows: 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Less than three months 191 302 
 Three months to one year 15 19 
 More than one year 19 40 

  225 361 

 (iii) Liquidity risk 
 
The Council manages its liquidity position through the risk management procedures above (the setting 
and approval of prudential indicators and the approval of the treasury and investment strategy reports), as 
well as through a comprehensive cash flow management system, as required by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice. This seeks to ensure that cash is available when needed.  
 
The Council has ready access to borrowings from the money markets to cover any day-to-day cash flow 
requirements, and access to the Public Works Loan Board and money markets for longer term funds. The 
Council is required to provide a balanced budget through the Local Government Finance Act 1992, which 
ensures sufficient monies are raised to cover annual expenditure. 

 
 The maturity analysis of financial liabilities is as follows: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Less than one year 2,885 2,596 
 Between one and two years 47 47 
 Between two and five years 128 253 
 Between five and ten years 438 607 
 More than ten years 1,176 1,460 

  4,674 4,963 

 
 Amounts payable relating to statutory debts, e.g. Council tax, non-domestic rates are not included in the 

analysis above as they are outside the scope of the Financial Instrument provisions. 
 

 The maturity analysis of financial assets is as follows: 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Less than one year 18,432 18,814 
 Between one and two years 2,033 2,037 
 Between two and three years - - 
 More than three years - - 

  20,465 20,851 
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 (iv) Market risk 

 
(a)   Interest rate risk – The Council has limited exposure to interest rate movements on its borrowings 
and investments. Borrowings are not carried at “Fair Value” on the balance sheet, so nominal gains and 
losses on fixed rate borrowings would not impact on the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement. 
However, changes in interest receivable on investments will be posted to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and affect the General Fund Balance. 
 

If interest rates had been 1% higher (with all other variables held constant) the financial effect would be: 

 

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £’000 £’000 
 Increase in interest receivable on investments                                                                                       273 281 

 Impact on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account                                                                                          273 281 

    

 Decrease in fair value of fixed rate borrowings liabilities (no 
impact on Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement) 

- - 

 
  

The Council’s short-term borrowing is at fixed rates. 
The approximate impact of a 1% fall in interest rates would be as above but with the movements being 
reversed. 
 

(b)  Price risk – The Council, excluding the pension fund, does not generally invest in instruments with 
this type of risk, e.g. equity shares or marketable bonds. 
 

(c)  Foreign exchange risk – The Council has no financial assets or liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies. It therefore has no exposure to loss arising from movements in exchange rates. 
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44 LANCASHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOLING ARRANGEMENTS 

    
In 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 this Council was a member of the Lancashire Business Rates Pool. In a 
Business Rate Pool, tariffs, top-ups, levies and safety nets are combined. This can result in a significantly 
lower levy rate or even a zero levy rate meaning that more or all of the business rate growth can be 
retained within the pool area instead of being payable to the Government. 
 
The Lancashire Business Rates Pool, which included most but not all of the local authorities in Lancashire, 
was designated by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government and originally 
operated with allocations on the basis of the 50% business rates retention scheme. 
 
In 2019/20 we successfully submitted a bid along with 15 other authorities in Lancashire to become a 75% 
Business Rates Pilot Pool. This meant that 75% of collected rates were retained in Lancashire rather than 
50%. 
 
In respect of 2020/21, the Government confirmed that 75% Business Rate Pilots would cease at the end of 
March 2020. As a result, applications for a 50% Lancashire Pool were successfully submitted for 2020/21 
and for subsequent years, consisting of 10 district Council’s and the county Council. For 2024/25 the pool 
operated on the same basis as in earlier years. 
 
The business rates income allocations in 2023/24 and 2024/25 are shown in the table below: 
 

 
Lancashire Business Rates Pool - Income Allocations for  

2023/24 and 2024/25 

District Authorities 40% 

Lancashire County Council 9% 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 1% 

 50% 

Central Government 50% 

Total 100% 

 
As part of the pool arrangements, one authority must be designated as lead authority, which in the case of 
the Lancashire Business Rates Pool is Ribble Valley Borough Council. As part of this arrangement a fee of 
£20,000 is payable, charged equally to all members of the pool by Ribble Valley Borough Council in their 
role as lead. 
 
The retained levy in the Lancashire Business Rates Pool has been distributed as follows: 

• Lancashire County Council is paid 10% of the overall retained levy; 

• Each district within the pool retains 90% of their retained levy.  
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Lancashire Business Rates 
Pool Members 2024/25 

Authority 
Type 

Tariffs and 
Top-Ups in 
Respect of 

2024/25 
£ 

Retained Levy 
on Growth 

2024/25 
£ 

10% Retained 
Levy Payable 

to/received by 
Lancashire 

County Council 
£ 

Net Retained 
Levy 2024/25 

£ 

Burnley Borough Council Tariff 6,905,313 -1,159,582 115,958 -1.043,624 

Chorley Borough Council Tariff 7,863,271 -1,665,064 166,506 -1,498,558 

Fylde Borough Council Tariff 8,851,094 -719,596 71,960 -647,636 

Hyndburn Borough Council Tariff 5,040,763 -1,543,377 154,338 -1,389,039 

Pendle Borough Council Tariff 4,283,870 -781,679 78,168 -703,511 

Ribble Valley Borough Council Tariff 5,272,407 -979,687 97,969 -881,718 

Rossendale Borough Council Tariff 3,459,084 -593,709 59,371 -534,338 

South Ribble Borough Council Tariff 12,783,337 -2,103,915 210,392 -1,893,523 

West Lancashire Borough 
Council 

Tariff 10,657,450 -1,226,617 122,662 -1,103,955 

Wyre Borough Council Tariff 8,334,219 -922,579 92,258 -830,321 

Lancashire County Council Top-Up -169,453,264  -1,169,582 -1,169,582 

Central Government -     

Total   0 -11,695,805 0 -11,695,805 

 

 

Lancashire Business Rates 
Pool Members 2023/24 

Authority 
Type 

Tariffs and 
Top-Ups in 
Respect of 

2023/24 
£ 

Retained Levy 
on Growth 

2023/24 
£ 

10% Retained 
Levy Payable 

to/received by 
Lancashire 

County Council 
£ 

Net Retained 
Levy 2023/24 

£ 

Burnley Borough Council Tariff 6,644,696 -1,181,762 118,176 -1,063,586 

Chorley Borough Council Tariff 7,526,179 -1,188,279 118,828 -1,069,451 

Fylde Borough Council Tariff 8,475,639 -552,646 55,265 -497,381 

Hyndburn Borough Council Tariff 4,852,009 -1,865,276 186,528 -1,678,748 

Pendle Borough Council Tariff 4,490,118 -701,771 70,177 -631,594 

Ribble Valley Borough Council Tariff 5,115,654 -1,128,955 112,896 -1,016,059 

Rossendale Borough Council Tariff 3,482,202 -553,863 55,386 -498,477 

South Ribble Borough Council Tariff 12,432,624 -1,732,651 173,265 -1,559,386 

West Lancashire Borough 
Council 

Tariff 10,139,515 -1,505,307 150,531 -1,354,776 

Wyre Borough Council Tariff 8,048,002 -1,109,293 110,929 -998,364 

Lancashire County Council Top-Up -162,376,050   -1,151,981 -1,151,981 

Central Government - 91,169,412   0 0 

Total   0 -11,519,803 0 -11,519,803 

 
The Net Retained Levy for this Council is shown within Business Rates Retention income on the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, along with the Council’s own share of growth achieved 
in the year. 
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COLLECTION FUND 
 

2023/24  Notes 2024/25 

Council 
Tax 

Business 
Rates  

Total   Council 
Tax 

Business 
Rates 

Total 

£’000 £’000 £’000   £’000 £’000 £’000 
   INCOME:     
        
(70,058) - (70,058) Council Tax Receivable  (74,510) - (74,510) 

- (22,553) (22,553) Business Rates Receivable  - (23,841) (23,841) 
- (1,139) (1,139) Transitional Protection Payments 

receivable 
 - (198) (198) 

(135) - (135) Council Tax Hardship Fund Reliefs 
(Discretionary Relief)  

 - - - 

        

(70,193) (23,692) (93,885)   (74,510) (24,039) (98,549) 

        
   EXPENDITURE:     
        
   Apportionment of Previous Years 

Surplus/(Deficit) 
    

- (1,807) (1,807) Central Government  - (264) (264) 
238 (325) (87) Lancashire County Council  87 (48) 39 

37 - 37 Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lancashire 

 14 - 14 

12 (36) (24) Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority 

 4 (5) (1) 

40 (1,445) (1,405) Fylde Council  14 (211) (197) 
        

   Precepts, Demands and Shares     
- 11,642 11,642 Central Government  - 11,988 11,988 

8,206 9,314 17,520 Fylde Council  8,649 9,591 18,240 
50,373 2,096 52,469 Lancashire County Council  53,249 2,158 55,407 

8,044 - 8,044 Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lancashire 

 8,484 - 8,484 

2,632 233 2,865 Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority 

 2,729 239 2,968 

        

   Charges to Collection Fund     
364 66 430 Write offs of uncollectable 

amounts 
 318 596 914 

506 (1) 505 Increase/(Decrease) in Bad Debt 
Provision 

 789 (445) 344 

- 728 728 Increase/(Decrease) in Appeals 
Provision 

 - (608) (608) 

- 113 113 Cost of Collection  - 114 114 
- - - Transitional Protection Payments 

payable 
 - - - 

        

   Disregarded Amounts     
- - - Designated Area Growth  - 31 31 
- 165 165 Renewable Energy  - 165 165 
        

70,452 20,743 91,195 
 

 74,337 23,301 97,638 
        

259 (2,949) (2,690) (Surplus)/Deficit arising during 
the Year 

 (173) (738) (911) 

        
(276) 2,926 2,650 (Surplus)/Deficit brought forward 

at 1st April 
 (17) (23) (40) 

        

(17) (23) (40) (Surplus)/Deficit carried forward at 
31st March 

1 (190) (761) (951) 
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NOTES TO THE COLLECTION FUND 
 

1) ALLOCATION OF COLLECTION FUND BALANCES 

 

2023/24   2024/25 

   Council 
Tax 

Business 
Rates 

Total 

£’000   £’000 £’000 £’000 
 Allocation of Collection Fund Balances     

(11) Fylde Council  (22) (304) (326) 
(12) Central Government  - (381) (381) 
(14) Lancashire County Council  (139) (68) (207) 
(2) Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire  (22) - (22) 
(1) Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  (7) (8) (15) 

      

(40) 
 

 (190) (761) (951) 

 
 

2) COUNCIL TAX BASE 

    
 The Council Tax base for 2024/25 was calculated as follows: 
     

 Property Band 
Chargeable 
Dwellings 

Band 
Multiplier 

Relevant 
Amount 

     
 Additional Band (Disabled) 14 5/9 8 
 Band A 4,306 6/9 2,871 
 Band B 5,056 7/9 3,932 
 Band C 7,786 8/9 6,921 
 Band D 6,411 9/9 6,411 
 Band E 4,785 11/9 5,848 
 Band F 2,655 13/9 3,835 
 Band G 1,524 15/9 2,540 
 Band H 117 18/9 234 
 Other Adjustments 47 - 47 

 Total Relevant Amount   32,647 
 Multiplied by: Estimated Collection Rate   98.25% 

    32,076 
 Add: Other Adjustments   132 

 Council Tax Base   32,208 

     
 A Band D Council Tax was set at £2,179.17, split £1,653.29 for Lancashire County Council, £177.75 for 

Fylde Council, £263.40 for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire and £84.73 for Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority. Council Tax-payers in St Annes and Lytham also paid a Special Expenses 
charge at Band D of £83.39 whilst Parish and Town Councils agreed additional Council Tax charges of 
between £20.63 and £104.48 at Band D level. 
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3) TOWN AND PARISH PRECEPTS 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

  £ £ 
 Bryning-with-Warton 151,129 160,494 
 Elswick 35,609 38,280 
 Freckleton 107,932 110,544 
 Greenhalgh-with-Thistleton 9,622  11,249  
 Kirkham 234,797  258,277  
 Little Eccleston-with-Larbreck 18,268 20,000 
 Medlar-with-Wesham 71,508 71,563 
 Newton-with-Clifton 77,640  81,250  
 Ribby-with-Wrea 70,611  70,413  
 Singleton 24,265  24,356  
 Staining 81,167  87,505  
 St.Annes 263,570  395,118  
 Treales, Roseacre and Wharles 13,222  13,985  
 Weeton-with-Preese 27,198  27,471  
 Westby-with-Plumptons 17,865  17,866  

  1,204,403 1,388,371 

 
 
 

4) NON-DOMESTIC RATE (NDR) 

    

  2023/24 2024/25 

    
 NDR Rateable Value as at 31st March £68,414,554 £69,062,570 
 NDR Multiplier 0.512 0.546 
 NDR Multiplier (Small Business) 0.499 0.499 
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ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25 
ANNOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 
 
Executive Summary  
Based on the work carried out, which has been reviewed by the Audit and Governance Committee, we are satisfied 
that the Governance Framework is generally effective. During 2024/25, the Local Government Association (LGA) 
undertook a corporate peer challenge which is a voluntary, sector-led improvement process designed to help the 
Council improve its performance, leadership and governance.  The Council welcomes challenge of this nature to 
allow us to reflect on our strengths and identify areas for development.  Therefore, we are satisfied that the actions 
shown in the Action Plan contained within this statement will address the need for improvements that were identified 
in our review of the governance framework and as a reflection of the recommendations flowing from the LGA 
corporate peer challenge.  The Audit and Governance Committee will monitor their implementation during the course 
of the forthcoming year. 
 
 
Signed on behalf of Fylde Borough Council 
 

                                
 
Councillor K Buckley 
Leader of the Council 

Allan Oldfield 
Chief Executive 
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Governance Issues 
 
Following the assessment of the Council’s governance effectiveness, the Corporate Governance Group has 
confirmed that a robust system of governance and risk management is in place. Commentary on internal controls is 
included within the Statement. Over the coming year, governance efforts will focus on the actions identified in the 
LGA Peer Challenge Action Plan relating to governance. The draft Action Plan will be reviewed by the Internal Affairs 
Scrutiny Committee before being presented to the Executive Committee for adoption in June 2025. The LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge Team is scheduled to revisit the Council in November 2025 to evaluate progress against 
the Action Plan. Their feedback will be reported to this committee to support its oversight of delivery. 

 

Scope of responsibility 

Fylde Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently, and 
effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to decide to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency, 
and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs and for ensuring that there is a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of its functions, and which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  

In 2007, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) published best practice guidance, ‘Delivering Corporate Governance in Local Government 
Framework’ to assist authorities in reviewing their governance arrangements. This Council subsequently approved 
and adopted a code of corporate governance, which was subsequently updated in 2016 to define seven new core 
principles which should underpin the governance arrangements for all public bodies. New guidance is expected 
during the course of the year. 

The seven core principles are:  

 
 
Each local authority is required to conduct a review at least once a year on the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control and include a statement on such a review within its published Statement of Accounts. This annual governance 
statement is the culmination of this work and provides commentary on the 2024/25 financial year. 
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The purpose of the governance framework 

This statement is an acknowledgement on the part of the Council that is incumbent on all the stakeholders who play 
a part regarding the organisation of the Council to ensure that there is a sound governance framework underpinning 
the work of the organisation. 

The governance framework comprises systems and processes for the direction and control of the Authority and its 
activities through which it accounts to, engages with, and leads the community.  

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable 
level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control comprises several processes 
which together seek to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to 
manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. It enables the Authority to monitor the achievement of its 
strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective 
services.  

The governance framework as outlined has been in place at the Fylde Borough Council for the municipal year ended 
31 March 2025. 

The governance environment 

Principles 

The Council’s corporate governance environment comprises a multitude of systems and processes designed to 
regulate, monitor, and control the various activities of the Authority in its of its vision and objectives. The following 
describes the key elements.  

Constitution 

The Council’s constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are 
followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent, and accountable to local people. The constitution also 
identifies some of the principal obligations and functions of the Council.  

The constitution and its appendices clearly explain how the different elements of the Council interact and work 
together. It sets out procedure rules to which members and officers must adhere, codes of conduct and protocols. 

The constitution builds on model constitutions and guidance produced by the government several years ago. 

The Monitoring Officer has a standing obligation to keep the operation of the constitution under review and 
recommend any changes to help better achieve its objectives. She has delegated authority to make consequential 
changes to the constitution made necessary by, for example changes in legislation. Substantive changes to the 
constitution much be agreed by Councillors as a full Council meeting, normally following a recommendation by the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The involvement of the Audit and Governance Committee together with the 
Monitoring Officer as the guardians of the constitution ensures that the constitution receives appropriate oversight 
and remains fit for purpose.  

Political structure 

The Council operates a committee system. Councillors are divided into political groups, with the Conservative group 
having an overall majority of Councillors. The political groups nominate Councillors to committees in accordance with 
the statutory rules of political balance. A small number of Councillors are not members of any political group.  

The Council, meeting as a body, is responsible under the constitution and the Local Government Act 2000 for setting 
the policy framework and the budget for the authority. It also exercises certain other functions that are reserved to it.  

Other decision-making powers are delegated to the Council’s committees or to officers. All such delegated powers, 
except for ad-hoc short-term delegations, are set out in the constitution. There is a mechanism in place for decisions 
made by the Executive Committee to be called in.  

The Council’s programme committee is named the Executive Committee and is a politically balanced committee 
comprising lead members together with other members of the committee. Within the constitution lead members have 
a role in ensuring that corporate priorities are delivered working under the direction of the Chairman of the Executive 
Committee. They act as an advisor for lead officers and monitor and report regularly at both meetings of the Executive 
Committee and the Council, on the progress of each of their priority areas. They have a lead role in developing 
Council policy and making recommendations thereon. They also provide guidance to member forums on budget 
priorities and performance. Their additional responsibilities include contributing to debate and decision-making; 
working with the overview and scrutiny committees to ensure that the overview and scrutiny process works correctly; 
appearing before and responding to scrutiny committees and representing the Council at a national and local level.  
Members of the Executive Committee are not permitted to be members, nor act as substitutes, on the Council’s 
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scrutiny committees in accordance with the principles established in the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol.  The Council’s 
regulatory committees are Planning, Licensing, Public Protection, Audit and Governance and a Standards 
Committee. There is also a joint committee established with Blackpool and Wyre Councils to discharge economic 
development functions, within the context of the Council’s overall policy framework. 

Scrutiny was re-introduced in 2023 with two committees created and work continues to embed this new way of 
working within the governance system. The committees are the Internal Affairs and Community Focus Scrutiny 
Committees. The Community Focus Scrutiny Committee is the crime and disorder committee for the purposes of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006. All overview and scrutiny functions are within the remit of both the committees, but each 
committee has several work areas on which it normally focuses which are set out within the constitution.  

The Council is engaged in other partnerships and these arrangements are subject to review on an ongoing basis, for 
example, the Community Safety Partnership. The Partnership is invited to appoint a new Chairman each year.  

The Council operates on a presumption of openness, with nearly all items of business being considered in public at 
Council and committee meetings. Public attendance is only excluded where legislation allows exempt or confidential 
matters to be discussed in private.  

Public platform allows members of the public to make a point or raise a question during Executive Committee 
meetings, together with the Planning Committee. Members of the public also have the facility to ask a question at 
Council meetings by pre-registering to do so. Any Councillor can ask questions at committee meetings, even if they 
are not a member of the committee. This helps ensure robust accountability of decisions.  

All the Council’s work is aligned to its corporate priorities with reports identifying how they align to one of the five 
priorities: quality services; clean and green; vibrant and healthy economy; a great place to visit and safe and caring 
communities.  

The Council’s Standards Committee deals with conduct, ethics, propriety, and declarations of interest. It oversees 
and determines complaints made against members under the Code of Conduct. As a result of complaints from 
parishioners within Elswick, following investigation, a member of Elswick Parish Council was found to be in breach 
of the Elswick Code of Conduct.  Whilst investigations, and hearings, are not a regular occurrence, the Council takes 
its responsibilities in this regard seriously. The full particulars of all standards hearing, including this matter, are 
published on the Council’s website for transparency. 

The monitoring and performance of the Council’s assurance and governance framework is led by the Council’s Audit 
and Governance Committee. The committee has the responsibility to ensure that the monitoring and probity of the 
Council’s governance framework is undertaken to the highest standard and in line with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines.  

Decisions on planning, licensing and other regulatory or quasi-judicial matters are taken by committees of the Council 
in accordance with the principles of fairness and natural justice and, where applicable, article 6 of the European 
Convention on Human Rights. Such committees always have access to legal and other professional advice. 

Officer structure 

As well as the Council and committees, the authority implements its priorities, objectives and decisions through officers, 
partnerships, and other bodies. Officers can also make some decisions on behalf of the authority under the Scheme 
of Delegation. 

The Council’s statutory officers have specific legal responsibilities for ensuring probity and good governance in the 
way the Council manages its affairs. The statutory officers are the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Financial Officer. 

The Chief Executive is designated as the Council’s Head of Paid Service. As such, legislation and the constitution 
make him responsible for the corporate and overall strategic management of the Authority. He is responsible for 
establishing a framework for management direction, style, and standards and for monitoring the performance of the 
organisation. 

The Deputy Chief Executive is designated as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer must ensure 
compliance with established policies, procedures, laws, and regulations. She must report to the full Council if she 
considers that any proposal, decision, or omission would give rise to unlawfulness or maladministration. Such a report 
will have the effect of stopping the proposal or decision being implemented until the report has been considered. No 
such reports have arisen during the 2024/25 financial year. The Head of Governance, acted as Deputy Monitoring 
Officer during the course of the year.  

The Council has designated the Chief Financial Officer as the officer responsible for the proper administration of 
its financial affairs in accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. The principal responsibilities 
of this officer include financial management, reporting and monitoring financial information, ensuring compliance with 
financial codes of practice including the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Regular reports have been made to 
the Council’s Executive Committee throughout the course of the year.  
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Both the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer have unfettered access to information, to the Chief Executive 
and to Councillors so they can discharge their responsibilities effectively. The functions of these officers and their 
roles are clearly set out in the Council’s Constitution. The role of the Chief Financial Officer accords with the principles 
set out in the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government. A protocol supports 
the statutory role of the Monitoring Officer.  

Each of the three statutory officers has been in post for several years, bringing stability, experience, and corporate 
knowledge to their key governance functions.  

In addition to the three statutory officers, the Management Team collectively and individually is responsible for 
managing the Council and securing the economic, effective, and efficient use of resources as required by the duty of 
best value. Powers delegated to each member of Management Team, together with other officers, are documented in 
the constitution.  

During 2024/25 the Management Team consisted of the three statutory officers, together with seven Heads of Service. 
 
Governance framework 

External Audit 

The Council’s external auditor is appointed and managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd via the appointing 
person route under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Council’s external auditor’s for 2024/25 were 
KPMG, having replaced Deloitte, who were previously the Council’s external auditor’s since 2019/20.  

Internal Audit 

The Council does not maintain an in-house Internal Audit Service but instead buys in internal audit services from 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency (‘MIAA’). MIAA is an agency of the NHS, which provides internal audit services for a 
range of health and local government bodies. MIAA complies with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and all other relevant regulatory and practice standards. Internal audit services provided through MIAA are of at least 
the same professional standard as those previously provided in-house, while ensuring an additional level of resilience. 

Corporate Governance Group 

The Corporate Governance Group (CGG), on behalf of the Management Team, co-ordinates corporate governance 
workstreams, including the receipt and actioning of reports from the various sources of audit and inspection, 
maintaining and monitoring the Annual Governance Statement. CGG consists of the Monitoring Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer, Head of Governance and the MIAA audit lead for Fylde. It meets frequently and receives regular reports from 
the corporate fraud service. 

Strategic Risk Management Group 

The Council has adopted a Strategic Risk Management Strategy, which incorporates the identification and 
management of existing risks to the achievement of corporate objectives in accordance with recognised standards of 
control assurance. A Strategic Risk Register is in place and is monitored and reviewed, combined with action planning 
for risks identified. A Strategic Risk Management Group (‘SRMG’) has been established to assist with the management 
of strategic risks. 

The Authority’s Risk Management Policy requires that officers understand and accept their responsibility for risk and 
for implementing appropriate controls to mitigate those risks. To this end, service managers have identified their 
respective operational risks and have recorded these on GRACE. 

Governance in 2024/25 

The Corporate Plan establishes Fylde Council’s corporate priorities and reflects the Council’s principal statutory 
obligations. Performance against the plan is supported by a performance management system and performance 
information is reviewed by the various committees of the Council during the year. The Council embarked on a new 
corporate plan on 1 April 2024. The new four-year corporate plan focuses on the following five strategic commitments: 
quality services; clean and green environment; vibrant and healthy economy; safe and caring community; and great 
place to visit.  

The financial management of the Authority is conducted in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules set out in 
Appendix 4 of the Constitution. The Council has in place a Medium-Term Financial Strategy, updated at least twice 
per annum, to support the aims of the Corporate Plan. 

Annual budgets are set by the Council in the context of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and each budget is 
allocated to a named budget holder. The responsibilities of budget holders in financial management are clearly set out 
within Financial Procedure Rules. 

A robust process of financial monitoring is in place. Budgets are regularly reviewed; the regularity and depth of attention 
is linked to the risks associated with each budget area. The financial position of the Council is reported on a regular 
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basis to the Management Team, to the Council’s Committees, and to full Council. Closer monitoring and appropriate 
action are taken where there is an indication of a likely variance against budget. 

In December 2019, CIPFA introduced a Financial Management Code (the Code). A key objective of the Code is to 
improve the financial resilience of organisations by embedding enhanced standards of financial management. The 
Code was implemented in local government bodies effective from 2021/22. The former Audit and Standards 
Committee considered a report during 2022 on Fylde Council’s compliance with the Code which concluded that the 
Council was fundamentally compliant in all significant respects with the Code requirements. In early 2024 the Audit 
and Governance Committee considered a further report on continuing compliance with the code requirements which 
similarly concluded that the Council is fundamentally compliant in all significant respects. 

2024/25 was the fourth year of the present Internal Audit arrangements through MIAA. An internal audit plan was 
developed, and delivered against, and 11 audits have been successfully completed.  

The overall opinion for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 provides substantial assurance, in that there is 
a good system of internal control designed to meet the organisation’s objectives, and that controls are generally being 
applied consistently.  

This opinion is provided in the context that the Council like other organisations across the public sector is facing 
several challenging issues and wider organisational factors particularly with regards to financial challenges and 
increasing collaboration across organisations and systems. 

However, the Council has continued to strengthen its internal control system and in doing so has moved from 
moderate assurance in 2023/24 to substantial assurance in 2024/25.  The internal audit service has noted that the 
Council has placed focus on addressing in-year audit recommendations and has utilised the audit service in a 
deliberate and targeted manner to direct audit resource into examining known areas of risk within the Council.  

During 2024/25, the Local Government Association (LGA) undertook a corporate peer challenge which is a voluntary, 
sector-led improvement process designed to help the Council improve its performance, leadership and governance.  
The Council welcomes challenge of this nature to allow us to reflect on our strengths and identify areas for 
development.  As a result of this challenge, an Action Plan has been approved by the Executive Committee and it is 
this plan which now forms the governance areas requiring action within 2025/26 as a part of this statement.   

Taking all these factors into consideration, the Corporate Governance Group commends the Council’s governance 
framework as being robust in nature.  

Other governance matters 

Council services are delivered by trained and experienced people. Posts have a detailed job description and person 
specification, and training needs are identified through the Personal Development Appraisal Scheme. In addition, the 
Council has comprehensive policies and procedures in place, which provide the framework for the operation of its 
services and ensure that its actions and decisions are undertaken within the framework of effective internal control. 
The authority also has a set of core competencies which outline the expected behaviours of employees.  

The Authority has a zero-tolerance policy towards fraud and corruption. The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy provides 
the opportunity for anyone to report their concerns confidentially and enable these to be investigated impartially. During 
the year two employees used this procedure to raise concerns.  Whilst these whistle blows were not upheld it illustrates 
that the policy is embedded and functioning well.  Although details of these matters are confidential, in summary both 
related to culture, behaviour and policies.  The Council also has a shared Corporate Fraud Team with partners Preston 
City Council and Lancaster City Council and regular service reporting on the outcomes of its work were presented to 
elected members during the year. The Corporate Fraud Team also joined meetings of the Corporate Governance 
Group during the year and reported on anti-fraud matters. 

The Council is committed to openness and transparency. It published a suite of transparency resources on its 
website, including collections of material required to be published by government regulation and guidance. 
Additionally, the Council maintains a comprehensive and fully searchable index of agendas and decision records 
from for committee meetings from 2005 onwards. During the year 2024/25 the Council continued to receive high 
levels of freedom or information requests. From 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 there were 836 requests, with an 
average response rate of 8.18 days.  

The Council takes its data protection responsibilities seriously. Its data protection officer has completed operational 
independence training in data protection matters and is one of the Council’s most senior officers. There is a standing 
item on the corporate management team regarding information governance.  

During the year, four personal data breaches were reported to the data protection officer. Of these, none required 
to be reported to the Information Commissioner.  

The Authority is committed to working in partnership with public private and voluntary sector organisations where this 
will enhance its ability to achieve its identified aims.  
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Review of effectiveness 

Fylde Borough Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework including the system of internal control. The Corporate Governance Group has been given the 
responsibility to annually review the corporate governance framework and to report to Audit and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Code and the extent of compliance with it and its work is 
referenced within this statement. 

Inherent within the review of internal control arrangements is the need to assess the extent of compliance with statutory 
requirements and the Authority’s rules and regulations, which includes not only its Financial and Contract Procedure 
Rules but also its Scheme of Delegation, and Codes of Conduct. This is evaluated each year by each Head of Service 
completing a self-assessment against these procedures. The Corporate Governance Group reviews these statements 
made by the respective Service Heads taken together with external assurance sources such as the external auditor’s 
Annual Audit Letter and its ISA 260 report to those charged with governance... 

During 2024/25, the Audit and Governance Committee kept under review how issues identified in the previous annual 
governance statement had been resolved. Any outstanding actions have translated into this year’s action plan 
as some actions are ongoing.  

The review of effectiveness is also informed by the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, and by comments made by the 
external auditor’s and other review agencies and inspectorates. 

The Strategic Risk Management Group has continued to meet during the year to review achievement of control 
measures in relation to strategic risks identified. The Audit and Governance Committee has also been kept abreast 
of strategic risk issues and their management.  

The Council will work towards delivering improvements established in the Peer Challenge Action Plan during the year 
and will look forward to the LGA peer challenge team re-visiting the Council in November 2025 to gauge its success 
in doing so.  Following this visit, a progress report towards delivery against the Action Plan will be made. 
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Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 2025-2028  
  
The Peer Review Plan has been reviewed because of the intent to implement Local Government Reorganisation by 2028 in two-tier areas.  The priority has been determined based on 
resource allocation or requirement not importance.  Long-term actions or those aimed at organisational behaviour have been given lower priority in terms of the resources that will be 
allocated to them.  

Priority 
rating 

Description of Improvement Action  Delivery  
  
Responsibility  

Delivery  

 Recommendation 1 - Strategic Planning: Strategically plan proactively in an inclusive way what the Council wants to achieve and convert those plans into clear 
operation plans with SMART action plans and reporting mechanisms to support effective oversight.  

H 

The Corporate Plan will be aligned with the 
MTFS, monitored and reviewed regularly 
with an agreed process for any 
changes/updates.    

The commitments in the corporate plan to be costed and 
prioritised.  
Lead Briefs, Leadership Board Meetings, and workshops – ‘member 
led officer driven’. (Achieved Business as Usual)  
Progress reports to Scrutiny/Corporate Plan report to 
Executive/Council and audit monitor compliance. (Achieved 
Business as Usual)  
Annual review of Corporate Plan and check by MT for change 
drivers e.g. legislation, regulations, policy etc. (Achieved Business 
as Usual)  

MT/ Leadership 
Board  

Dec 2025 (for costed & 
priority of Corporate 
Plan)  

 

H 
Local Plan is part of the strategic vision and 
supports delivery of the Corporate Plan  

Alignment with the Corporate Plan is included throughout the 
various stages of the Local Plan process.  

Local Plan Steering 
Group  

March 2027   

H 
Operational Delivery Plans developed with 
SMART outcomes.  

Developed by service teams with actions linked to Corporate Plan. 
Shared on the Member Hub.  

Heads of Service 
(HoS)  

May of Each Year   

M 
Keep performance data under regular 
review.  

Performance is scrutinised by Internal Affairs Scrutiny Committee 
with recommendations forwarded to the Executive.  

Corporate Team  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M Strategic risks kept under regular review  
Strategic and operational risks are kept under review by the Audit 
and Governance Committee to ensure transparency of 
organisational risks and support wider decision-making.  

MT  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

H 
Learn lessons, bring about changes and 
embed them in delivery.  

Framework developed for lessons learnt with recommendations 
reviewed at Leadership Board.  

MT/Leadership Board  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M 
Create stronger links with the Voluntary and 
Community Sector and Partner 
Organisations  

Established working relationships with the voluntary and 
community sector are in place and partners help deliver the 
Council’s community aspirations.  

MT/Leadership Board  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  
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Recommendation 2 - Plan Follow-through: Follow through on previous work to ensure that the Council delivers agreed plans and actions –time and effort have 
been invested, don’t let this be wasted.  

M 
Identify actions that have been agreed and 
not been delivered from Peer Review 
examples and recent commitments.  

The Parish Charter has been concluded, staff survey outcomes 
have been addressed, and the Top Team actions are being 
progressed to be completed by 2026.  

HoS / Corporate 
Team  

April 2026   

M Adopt a revised Parish Charter  Completed and signed off by Parish Liaison Group.  MT/Leadership Board  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

 Recommendation 3 - Resource Alignment: Align the corporate plan/ strategic plan with resources (money, people and process) to ensure that it is realistic and 
deliverable.  

H 
Identify gaps between resource and 
ambition in Corporate Plan.  

Workshops held and resource, skill, finance gaps identified 
throughout the Corporate Plan – Completed.  
Options for bridging resource gaps will be addressed by Leadership 
Board.  

Leadership Board  November 2025   

H 
Review the capital programme to check its 
alignment against commitments within the 
corporate plan  

Check delivery of capital projects aligns with corporate plan 
commitments and ensure resources are in place to deliver against 
the commitments within a clear timeframe   

MT/Leadership Board  July 2025   

M Review shared and contracted services  
Services are continuously reviewed to ensure they contribute to 
the delivery of the corporate plan whilst demonstrating value for 
money  

HoS  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

 Recommendation 4 - Workforce Strategy: Bring a focus to strategic workforce planning by proactively developing a Workforce Strategy and workforce plan to 
support it, informed by the overarching strategy and future operating model. Ensure that this also has an equalities lens.  

M 
Produce a LGR Workforce Strategy for 
Fylde.  

Draft an LGR focused three-year strategy and actions to prepare 
the workforce for transition to unitary arrangements.  

MT / Corporate 
Services  

July 2025   

M 
Develop, reinforce, and regularly renew 
employee development initiatives.  

Advocate, promote, champion succession planning, employee 
courses, wellbeing initiatives, support, recognition to enhance 
Fylde as a place to work.  

HR / Corporate 
Services  

Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

 Recommendation 5 - Governance: Revisit the governance arrangements to ensure that there is clarity about roles, responsibilities and how the governance 
system works together as a whole and communicate this clearly.  

L 

Review governance arrangements now that 
the new committee system has been in 
place since May 2023 particularly the role of 
scrutiny.  
(This is rated low because the resource and 
time required to achieve the intended 
outcomes are longer term than the intended 
LGR process)  

Clarify the role of scrutiny, its processes and how it contributes to 
decision-making through an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol.  
Introduced Executive-Scrutiny Protocol to embed the process 
which is kept under review by the Monitoring Officer/Deputy 
Monitoring Officers in consultation with senior members.  
Training for scrutiny members on the role of scrutiny, and its 
relationship with the Executive.  

Governance 
Team/North West 
Employers  

  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M 
Ensure decision-making at the committee is 
supported by senior personnel, timely well-

Lead officers have been appointed for scrutiny committees with 
report authors (and where possible lead member) attend the 
committees to support decision-making   

HoS / Lead Members  
Achieved Business as 
Usual   
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written reports and background 
information  

M Refresh member development programme  
Member development programme to be determined by support, 
briefings, and training for LGR, to be set based on requirement up 
to Vesting Day  

Head of Governance  
March 2028  

 

 Recommendation 6 - Economic Growth Vision: Co-produce a clear narrative and place-based vision on economic growth (in its widest sense) for Fylde with 
partners and stakeholders.  

L 

Develop an engagement plan with 
developers, partners and investors (low 
because of volume of resource and time 
required to achieve)  

Consider how the Council can effectively engage more effectively 
with the business sector.  

MT/Leadership Board  April 2026   

L 

Develop a shared economic growth 
aspiration across the Fylde Coast (low 
because of volume of resource and time 
required to achieve)  

Engage with public and private sector partners to shape the 
economic growth vision in particular the upper tier local authority  

MT/Leadership Board  April 2026   

M Contribute to the devolution agenda  
Leader and CEO to engage as necessary with Lancashire County 
Combined Authority.   

Leader / CEO  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M Review business support programme   Review the business support programme and its link to UKSPF  HoS/Lead Member  November 2025   

  
Recommendation 7 - Cultural Change: Define the cultural change you want to see with quick wins and longer-term actions to make it happen and be 
sustained.  

 
M 

Agree an approach to culture change within 
the workplace  

Agree and articulate the organisational culture; how this feels 
within the workplace; how it differs from the present and what 
might need to get there.  

MT / Leadership 
Board  

July 2025   

M 
Communicate the behaviours required to 
create the culture change and provide 
clarity for all stakeholders.  

Communication campaign to outline and reinforce the cultural 
change / behaviours and champion best practice / examples of the 
new culture being demonstrated.  

MT / Comms  September 2025   

 Recommendation 8 - Financial Strategy: Revisit the Council’s approach to spending/ borrowing, risk and reward, to ensure ambitions and innovations are 
delivered, without losing focus on the delivery of core services.  

M 
Review financial strategy / approach 
including risk/reward.  

Leadership Board BWG sessions and Lead Member meetings to 
obtain steer on changes to financial management approach e.g. 
borrowing.  

HoS / LB BWG / Lead 
Member  

Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M 
Incorporate agreed changes into MTFS and 
financial processes.  
  

MTFS statements, forecast, risks etc. reported to Exec Committee / 
Full Council.   

Chief Financial Officer  
Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

 
Recommendation 9 - Member-Officer Collaboration: Recognise the important contribution that members and officers can make operating collaboratively 
within commonly understood boundaries (member-led strategy and direction, officer-driven operational delivery), clearly define those boundaries and live 
them.  

M 
Review role of members and role of officers 
in the context of the culture change  

Ensure clarity of member and officer roles and remind / reinforce 
them.  

MT / Leadership 
Board  

Achieved Business as 
Usual  
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M 
Develop an understanding of member-led/ 
officer-driven   

Member development learning programme; team brief cascades 
and corporate briefings  

MT / Leadership 
Board  

Achieved Business as 
Usual  

 

M 
Deliver the actions from the Top Team 
sessions including creating space for Top 
Team away days.  

Actions agreed and monitored by MT and Leadership Board 
through Lead Briefs and LB meetings.  

MT / Leadership 
Board  

April 2026   

  
Note: Achieved Business as Usual means the action is complete and the activity is ongoing within existing resources.  
 
Key:  
MT = Full Management Team  
HoS = All Heads of Services  
BWG = Budget Working Group  
CEO = Chief Executive Officer  
Leadership Board = Lead Members with formal special responsibility  
 

Full details of the report can be found at Fylde CPC Final Feedback Report - proposed final report for publication.pdf (Page 9 onwards).  
  
 
 

 

https://fyldegovuk.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/corporatecommon/Ea_-bgFhTKdKk1LjXb8wkUMBaFjMxZLC83Psrl_wDCJtjQ?e=on57NY
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GLOSSARY OF ACCOUNTING TERMS 
 
 
This Glossary of Terms is designed to aid interpretation of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

• Accounting Policies 
These specify how transactions and other events should be reflected in financial statements.   

 

• Accruals 
The concept that income and expenditure are recognised as they are earned or incurred, not as cash is 
received or paid.  The Local Government Pension Scheme Actuary reassesses the rate of employer 
contributions to the pension fund every three years. 

 

• Actuary 
An actuary is an expert on pension scheme assets and liabilities.  

 

• Actuarial Gains and Losses 
Changes in the actuarial deficits or surpluses over time arising from either or both of i) differences between 
the actual events as they have turned out and the assumptions that were made as at the date of the earlier 
actuarial valuation (known as experience gains and losses), and ii) changes in the actuarial assumptions. 

 

• Amortisation 
An annual charge to the revenue account that spreads the cost of an asset over a period of time. 

 

• Appropriation 
A contribution to or from a financial reserve. 

 

• Balances (Or Reserves) 
These represent accumulated funds available to the authority. Some balances (reserves) may be 
earmarked for specific purposes for funding future defined initiatives or meeting identified risks or liabilities. 
There are a number of unusable reserves which are for technical purposes, it is not possible to utilise 
these to provide services. 

 

• Budget 
A statement of the Council’s spending plans for revenue and capital expenditure over a specified period 
of time. 

 

• Capital Expenditure 
Expenditure on the acquisition and/or improvement of an existing Non-Current Asset which adds to, and 
not merely maintains, its value. Expenditure that does not fall within the definition must be charged to a 
revenue account. 

 

• Capital Receipts 
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets which can only be used to repay the original loan or to finance 
new capital expenditure.  Any receipts which have not yet been utilised as described are referred to as 
‘capital receipts unapplied’. 

 

• CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting) 
CIPFA is the professional institute for accountants working in the public services. CIPFA publishes the 
Code, which defines proper accounting practice for local authorities. 

 

• Collection Fund 
The Collection Fund is a separate statutory fund which billing authorities have to maintain. It shows the 
transactions in relation to non-domestic rates, any residual Community Charge and the Council Tax, and 
illustrates the way in which these have been distributed to precepting authorities and the General Fund.  

 

• Community Assets 
Assets that the local authority intends to hold in perpetuity, that have no determinable useful life and that 
may have restrictions on their disposal. Examples of community assets are parks and historic buildings. 
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• Consistency 
This is a concept that the accounting treatment of like items, within an accounting period and from one 
period to the next, is the same. 

 

• Contingency  
This is a condition which exists at the balance sheet date, where the outcome will be confirmed only on 
the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events.  Contingent assets and 
contingent liabilities should not be recognised in the accounting statements but be disclosed by way of 
notes. 

 

• Corporate and Democratic Core 
The corporate and democratic core comprises all activities which local authorities engage in specifically 
because they are elected, multi-purpose authorities. The cost of these activities are thus over and above 
those which would be incurred by a series of independent, single purpose, nominated bodies managing 
the same services. There is, therefore, no logical basis for apportioning these costs to services. 

 

• Council Tax 
This is a banded property tax which is levied on domestic properties throughout the country.  The banding 
is based on estimated property values as at 1st April 1991.  The level of tax is set annually by each local 
authority for the properties in its area. 

 

• Creditors 
Amounts owed by the Council for work done, services rendered or goods received for which payment has 
not been made by the balance sheet date. 

 

• Current Assets 
Current assets are items that can be readily converted into cash. 

 

• Current Liabilities 
Amounts which will become payable or could be called in within the next accounting period.  

 

• Current Service Cost (Pensions) 
The increase in the pension liabilities as a result of years of service earned this year. 

 

• Curtailment 
For a defined benefit scheme, an event that reduces the expected years of future service of present 
employees or reduces for a number of employees the accrual of defined benefits for some or all of their 
future service.  Curtailments include termination of employees’ services earlier than expected and 
termination of, or amendment to the terms of, a defined benefits scheme so that some or all future service 
by current employees will no longer qualify for benefits or will qualify only for reduced benefits. 

 

• Debtors 
Amounts owed to the Council for work carried out, services rendered or goods provided by the Council for 
which income has not been received by the balance sheet date. 

 

• Debt Redemption 
This is where a debt is repaid early. 
 

• Deferred Credits 
These represent capital income to be received in the future, when disposals have taken place, and 
deferred payments have been agreed. 

 

• Defined Benefit Scheme 
A pension or other retirement benefits scheme other than a defined contribution scheme, where the 
scheme rules define the benefits independently of the contributions payable, and the benefits are not 
directly related to the investments of the scheme. 

 

• Depreciation 
This is the measure of the cost or revalued amount of the benefits of the Non-Current Asset that have 
been consumed during the period. 

 

• Direct Revenue Financing 
Resources provided from an authority’s revenue budget to finance the cost of capital projects. 
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• Discontinued Operations 
An operation should be classified as discontinued when the activities related to the operation have ceased 
permanently and the termination has a material effect on the nature and focus of the authority’s operations 
and represents a material reduction in its provision of services. 

 

• Emoluments 
All sums paid to or receivable by an employee and sums due by way of expenses allowances (as far as 
those sums are chargeable to UK income tax) and the money value of any other benefits received other 
than in cash. Pension contributions payable by either employer or employee are excluded. 

 

• Estimation Techniques 
The methods adopted to arrive at estimated monetary amounts, corresponding to the measurement bases 
selected for assets, liabilities, gains, losses and changes to reserves. 

 

• Events after the Balance Sheet Date 
These are events, favourable and unfavourable, that occur between the balance sheet date and the date 
when the Statement of Accounts is authorised for issue. 

 

• Exceptional Items 
Material items which derive from events or transactions that fall within the ordinary activities of the authority 
and which need to be disclosed separately by virtue of their size or incidence to give fair presentation of 
the accounts. 

 

• Expected Rate of Return on Pensions Assets 
For a funded defined benefit scheme, the average rate of return, including both income and changes in 
fair value but net of scheme expenses, expected over the remaining life of the related obligation on the 
actual assets held by the scheme. 

 

• Fair Value 
Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled, between 
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s-length transaction.  

 

• Financial Instruments  
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 
or equity instrument of another. The term ‘financial instrument’ covers both financial assets and financial 
liabilities and includes both the most straightforward financial assets and liabilities such as trade 
receivables (debtors) and trade payables (creditors) and the most complex ones such as derivatives and 
embedded derivatives.  

 

• Finance Lease 
This is a lease that transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of a Non-Current Asset 
to the lessee. Such a transfer of risks and rewards may be presumed to occur if at the inception of the 
lease the present value of the minimum lease payments, including any initial payment, amounts to 
substantially all of the fair value of the leased asset. 
 

• Financial Reporting Standards (FRSs) 
FRSs are statements which deal with accounting issues of fundamental importance and general 
application.  They are applicable to all published accounts and compliance is mandatory.  The Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in UK applies FRSs to Councils accounts as appropriate. 

 

• Financial Year 
The Council’s financial year runs from the 1st April to 31st March. 

 

• General Fund 
This is the main revenue account of the Council covering day to day spending on services other than the 
provision of housing. Credited to the fund are charges made by the authority, specific Government and 
other grants and receipts from the Collection Fund. 

 

• Going Concern 
The concept that the authority will remain in operational existence for the foreseeable future, in particular 
that the revenue accounts and balance sheet assume no intention to curtail significantly the scale of 
operations. 
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• Government Grants 
Assistance by Government and inter-Government agencies and similar bodies, whether local, national or 
international, in the form of cash or transfers of assets to an authority in return for past or future compliance 
with certain conditions relating to the activities of the authority. 

 

• Heritage Assets 
Heritage assets are defined as assets which have historical, artistic or cultural qualities and that are held 
and maintained principally for their contribution to knowledge and culture. 
 

• Historic Cost 
The cost of an asset at the time it was bought. 

 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
The HRA is an account which includes the expenditure and income arising from the direct provision of 
housing by the Council.   

 

• Impairment 
This is a reduction in the value of a Non-Current Asset below its carrying amount on the balance sheet. 

 

• Infrastructure Assets 
Non-Current Assets that are inalienable, expenditure on which is recoverable only by continued use of the 
asset created. Examples of infrastructure assets are highways and footpaths. 

 

• Intangible Assets 
These are non-financial Non-Current Assets that do not have physical substance but are identifiable and 
are controlled by the entity through custody or legal rights. Examples are purchased software licences.  

 

• Inventories 
The amount of unused or unconsumed stocks bought but not used at the end of the accounting period, 
held in expectation of future use. E.g. goods or other assets purchased for resale, consumable stores, raw 
materials and components purchased for incorporation into products for sale, products and services in 
intermediate stages of completion, long term contract balances and finished goods. 

 

• Investments - Non Pension Fund 
A long-term investment is an investment that is intended to be held for use on a continuing basis in the 
activities of the authority. Investments should be so classified only where an intention to hold the 
investment for the long term can clearly be demonstrated or where there are restrictions as to the investor’s 
ability to dispose of the investment. Investments, other than those in relation to the pensions fund, that do 
not meet the above criteria should be classified as current assets. 

 

• Investment Properties 
This represents an interest in land and/or buildings in respect of which construction work and development 
have been completed, and which is held for its investment potential, with any rental income being 
negotiated at arm’s length. 

 

• Leasing 
Leasing is a method of utilising assets where a rental charge is paid for a specified period of time, instead 
of outright purchase. 
 

• Liquid Resources 
Current asset investments that are readily disposable by the authority without disrupting its business and 
are either readily convertible to known amounts of cash at or close to the carrying amount, or traded in an 
active market.  

 

• Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) 
Government initiative whereby demanding performance targets are set to deliver improvements for local 
people through partnerships with district Councils and other organisations. 

 

• Materiality 
The concept that any omission from or inaccuracy in the statement of accounts should not be so large as 
to affect the understanding of those statements by the reader. 
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• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
The minimum amount (as laid down in Statute) that the Council must charge to the accounts each year in 
order to meet the costs of repaying amounts borrowed. 

 

• Non Domestic Rates (NDR) 
NDR is a tax levied on business properties and sometimes known as Business Rates.  This tax is set 
nationally by the Government.  Sums based on rateable values are collected by billing authorities and 
shared between major preceptors, central government, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the billing 
authority. 

 

• Net Book Value 
The amount at which Non-Current Assets are included in the balance sheet i.e. their historical cost or 
current value less the cumulative amount provided for depreciation. 

 

• Net Current Replacement Cost 
This is the cost of replacing or recreating the particular asset in its existing condition and in its existing 
use, i.e. the cost of its replacement or of the nearest equivalent asset, adjusted to reflect the current 
condition of the existing asset. 

 

• Net Debt 
The authority’s borrowings less cash and liquid resources.  Where cash and liquid resources exceed 
borrowings, reference should be to net funds rather than net debt. 

 

• Net Realisable Value 
The open market value of the asset in its existing use (or market value in the case of non-operational 
assets), less the expenses to be incurred in realising the asset. 

 

• Non-cash Adjustments 
Changes in debtors’ and creditors’ balances over the year 

 

• Non-Current Assets 
Assets that yield benefits to the Council and the services it provides for a period of more than one year. 

 

• Non-distributable Costs 
These are costs that cannot be specifically applied to a service or services and are held centrally, 
comprising certain pension costs and the costs of unused shares of IT facilities and other assets. 

 

• Non-Operational Assets 
Non-Current Assets held by a local authority but not directly occupied, used or consumed in the delivery 
of services or for the service or strategic objectives of the authority. Examples of non-operational assets 
are investment properties and assets that are surplus to requirements, pending sale or redevelopment. 

 

• Operating Leases 
An operating lease is a lease other than a finance lease. This is a method of financing assets which allows 
the Council to use, but not own an asset. A third party purchases the asset on behalf of the Council, who 
then pay the lessor an annual rental over the life of the asset. Expenditure financed by operating leasing 
does not count against capital allocations. 

 

• Operational Assets 
Non-Current Assets held and occupied, used or consumed by the local authority in the direct delivery of 
those services for which it has either a statutory or discretionary responsibility.  Examples include Council 
dwellings, other land and buildings, vehicles, plant, equipment, infrastructure assets and community 
assets. 

 

• Past Service Cost 
For a defined benefit scheme, the increase in the present value of the scheme liabilities related to 
employee service in prior periods arising in the current period as a result of the introduction of, or 
improvements to, retirement benefits. 

 

• Post Balance Sheet Events 
These are events, both favourable and unfavourable, which occur between the balance sheet date and 
the date on which the Statement of Accounts is signed by the responsible financial officer. 
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• Precept 
This is a charge levied by one Council which is collected on its behalf by another by adding the precept to 
its own Council Tax and paying over the appropriate cash collected. 

 

• Principal 
The amount of money borrowed, not including interest charges. 

 

• Principal Repayment of Debt 
Repayment of a loan, not including interest charges. 

 

• Prior Year Adjustments 
Prior year adjustments are material adjustments, arising from changes in accounting policies or from the 
correction of fundamental errors. A fundamental error is one that is of such significance as to destroy the 
validity of the financial statements. They do not include normal recurring corrections or adjustments of 
accounting estimates made in prior years. 

 

• Projected Unit Method 
An accrued benefits valuation method in which the scheme liabilities make allowance for projected 
earnings. An accrued benefits valuation method is a valuation method in which the scheme liabilities at 
the valuation date relate to: 
 
o the benefits for pensioners and deferred pensioners (i.e. individuals who have ceased to be active 

members but are entitled to benefits payable at a later date) and their dependants, allowing where 
appropriate for future increases; 

o the accrued benefits for members in service on the valuation date; and 
o The accrued benefits are the benefits for service up to a given point in time, whether vested rights or 

not. 
 

• Provision 
These are monies set aside for liabilities or losses which are likely or certain to be incurred but the exact 
amount and dates are not currently known. 

 

• Prudence 
The concept that revenue is not anticipated but is recognised only when realisation in cash is reasonably 
certain. Conversely, provisions should be made for all known liabilities. 

 

• Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
This Code was introduced from 1st April 2004.  The basic principle of the Code is that local authorities will 
be free to invest so long as their capital spending plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.  The Code 
sets out indicators that the authority must use and factors that they must take into account to demonstrate 
that they have fulfilled this objective. 

 

• Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
A government agency which provides longer-term loans to local authorities at interest rates only slightly 
higher than those at which the government itself can borrow. 

 

• Related Parties 
Two or more parties are related parties when at any time during the financial period: 
o one party has direct or indirect control of the other party; or 
o the parties are subject to common control from the same source; or 
o one party has influence over the financial and operational policies of the other party to an extent that 

the other party might be inhibited from pursuing at all times its own separate interest; or 
o the parties, in entering a transaction, are subject to influence from the same source to such an extent 

that one of the parties to the transaction has subordinated its own separate interests  
 

• Related Party Transactions 
A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of services by, to or for 
a related party irrespective of whether a charge is made.   

 

• Reserves 
Amounts set aside in one year’s accounts which can be spent in later years.  Reserves are often 
earmarked for specific purposes, including the financing of future capital expenditure, replacement or 
renewals and the funding of future defined Council initiatives.   
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• Residual Amount 
The amount an asset can be sold for, less the cost of selling it. 

 

• Retirement Benefits 
All forms of consideration given by an employer in exchange for services rendered by employees that are 
payable after the completion of employment. Retirement benefits do not include termination benefits 
payable as a result of either (i) an employer’s decision to terminate an employee’s employment before the 
normal retirement date or (ii) an employee’s decision to accept voluntary redundancy in exchange for 
those benefits, because these are not given in exchange for services rendered by the employee. 

 

• Revenue Expenditure 
This is money spent on the day-to-day running costs of providing services. It is usually of a constantly 
recurring nature and produces no permanent asset. 

 

• Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital Under Statute 
A new term introduced in 2008/09 accounts.  Expenditure that is not capital in accordance with UK GAAP 
is allowed by statute to be funded from capital resources and hence such expenditure would have no 
impact on Council tax in the year that it was incurred. 

 

• Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
This is a general grant received from Central Government to contribute towards the cost of providing 
services. It is based on the Government’s assessment of how much an authority needs to spend in order 
to provide a standard level of service. 

 

• Scheme Liabilities 
The liabilities of a defined benefit scheme for outgoings due after the valuation date. Scheme liabilities 
measured using the projected unit method, reflect the benefits that the employer is committed to provide 
for service up to the valuation date. 

 

• Service Reporting Code of Practice (SeRCOP) 
A code of practice prepared to provide accounting guidance on financial reporting to stakeholders which 
is designed to enhance the comparability of local authority financial information. The code represents 
proper accounting practice for the purpose of best value reporting. 

 

• Settlement 
An irrevocable action that relieves the employer (or the defined benefit scheme) of the primary 
responsibility for a pension obligation and eliminates significant risks relating to the obligation and the 
assets used to effect the settlement. Settlements include: 
o a lump-sum cash payment to scheme members in exchange for their rights to receive specified 

pension benefits 
o the purchase of an irrevocable annuity contract sufficient to cover vested benefits, and 
o the transfer of scheme assets and liabilities relating to a group of employees leaving the scheme. 

 

• Specific Grants 
Government grants for a particular service. 

 

• Statement of Recommended Practice – (SORP) 
This is the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

 

• Tangible Non-Current Assets 
Assets which have a physical form e.g. buildings, equipment. 

 

• The ‘Code’ 
The ‘Code’ incorporates guidance in line with IFRS, IPSAS and UK GAAP Accounting Standards. It sets 
out the proper accounting practice to be adopted for the Statement of Accounts to ensure they ‘present 
fairly’ the financial position of the Council. The Code has statutory status via the provision of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
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• Total Cost 
The total cost of a service or activity includes all costs which relate to the provision of the service (directly 
or bought in) or to the undertaking of the activity. Gross total cost includes employee costs, expenditure 
relating to premises and transport, supplies and services, third party payments, support services and 
capital charges. This includes an appropriate share of all support services and overheads which need to 
be apportioned. 

 

• Total Net Worth 
The total net value of resources available to or owned by the Council. 

 

• Unapportionable Central Overheads  
Overheads for which no user now benefits and that are not apportioned to services. 

 

• Useful Life 
The period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a Non-Current Asset. 
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